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PREPACRS S~ )
NDTh oA

Tws is the ninth volume of the Catalogoe of the Persian MSS, to be
published and the fourteenth of the whole work. It contains notices
of 234 MSS,, making with the 1,110 MSS. noticed in the preceding
eight volumes, a total of 1,344,

The MSS. described in this volume are classed under the heads of

commentaries on the Qurin, Hadig, Law, Theology and Controversial
Works.

Of the M3, noticed, the following may be mentioned as the most
interesting and worthy of attention :—

No. 1111. Anis ul-Muridin, a commentary on the twelith
chapter of the Qurin, forming a part of Aba Nasr Ahmad
bin Ahmad bin Nasr ul-Bukhiri’s Taj ul-Qizas (see No. 482)
who wrote it at Balkh in A.H. 475=A.D. 1082,

Nos, 1112-1113.  Tafsir-i-Zahidi, a rare and old commentary
on the Qurin by Abii Nasr Ahmad bin Hasan bin
Ahmad Sulayméini ur-Rarihaki, who wrote it at Bukhird in
AH. H49=A.D. 1057, in two volumes.

Nos. 1114-1116. Rih ul-Janin, a portion of a very extensive,
rare and old commentary on the Qurin by Jamil ud-Din
Abul Futih Husayn bin ‘Ali bin Mubammad ol-Khazdi'i,
in three separate volumes ; dated A.H. 734.

No, 1124, Jawihir ul-Tafsir, a very good copy of the first
volome of an extensive commentary on the Qurin, by
Husayn Wi‘iz Kishifi, composed in A H 801=A.D. 1486.
The MS.. not dated, was written apparently at the begin-
ning of the 16th century.

No. 1126. Mawihib-i ‘Alivyal, & very correct, valoable and
exceedingly interesting copy of Husayn Wi'iz Kashifi's
well-known commentary on the Qurin. The MS., a most
beautifully written one, is dated AH. M1. It was
bequedthed by Jaldl nd-Din Muhammad bin Muhammad bin
Ahmad ul-Jimi to the sacred tomb of his grandfather
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Ahmad-i Jim, surnamed Zandpil, the world-wide reputed
saint of Jim (d. A.H. 536=A_D. 1141), from where it was
stolen, and some way or other found its way to this
library.

127, Another splendid and beautifully written copy of the
same Mawihib-i ‘Aliyyah containing several important and
interesting seals of the nobles of Aurangzib’s time.

. 1175, Tarjumat ul-Jaridah, a rare commentary on Ahbul

Qasim Shatibi’s (d. A.H. 500=A.D. 11%4) famouns Qasidah
on the correct reading of the Quran, written for Gi}‘ig
ud-Din Mubammad bin Rashid, the celebrated Wazir of
Sultdn Abi Sa‘id (A.H. 716-736=A.D. 1316-1335), by
Qésim bin ul-Haj Tbrihim bin Muhammad Qazwini.

« 1176,  Hall-i Muotashibih-i Mamzij, s rare, valuable and

very useful work, being an index of the pauses ( <5, ) to be
observed in reading the Qurin, composed in A.H. 882=
A.D. 1477 by Mubammad bin Yisuf ul-Héfig ul-Isfahini.
1177. Qawa‘id ul-Qurén, a very good copy of a treatise on
the correct reading of the Qurin, composed for Abul (azi
‘Ubayd Ullah Bahidur Khan of Transoxania (A.H. 930-046
=A.D. 1532-1540), by Yir Muhammad bin Kbudd Dad
Samarqandi.

1186. Sharh-i Sufar us-Sa‘adat, an autograph and collated
copy of ‘Abd ul-Haq Dihlawi's well-known commentary
upon Majd ud-Din Firizabidi’s Sufar us-Sa‘adat.

1180.  Arba‘in, a very beautifully written and illuminated
copy of Jami's Persinn paraphrase of the forty sayings of
the Prophet.

1190. A copy of Muwin ul-Miskin's Ravdat ul-Witizin,
transeribed from his autograph copy.

1223. An old and correct copy of Mas*iid bin Mahmiid bin
Yiisuf ns-Samarqandi's Salat-i Mas*iidi, dated A.H. 801
1225. Fawa'id-i Firaz Shahi, a vast encyclopedin  of
Muhammadan Law, by Sharaf bin Muhammad ul-*Attari,
dedicated to-the.emperor Firiz Shih Tuglaq (A.H. 752-700
=A.D. 1351-1888). The copy isunique Dated Jannpir,
AH. 077, - '
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No. 1227. Figh-i Biburi, a rare work on Muhammadan civil
and ecclesiastical law, written for the emperor Bibur in
AH. 925=A.D. 1519, by Nir ud-Din bin Qutb ud-Din hin
Ahmad bin Zayn nd-Din ul-Khawéfi.

J. A. CHAPMAN,

IupeRiAL LiBRARY, CALCUTTA.
23rd November, 1927.
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PERSIAN MANUSCRIPTS,

COMMENTARIES ON THE QURAN.

No. 1111,
foll. 142; lines 17 ; size 053 ; 6} x3].

ol 35 3 oyl el
ANIS-UL-MURIDIN WA RAUDAT-
UL-MUHIBBIN.

A commentary on the wie,: §;,<, that is to say the twelfth chapter
of the Qurin.

Author: Abii Nasr Ahmad bin Ahmad bin Nasr ul-Bukhiri :
d,u.mfm e Seal oy deal ai il

Beginning :— :
{MF}” ) ..\hlj {I.LJ!}I,LSN é.!f.'..‘i R o8 HE Ry a5
o _jl: wT.J;fl.i Al Ees _orasll e o Ypemie r...li.ﬂ ol

« Jlsiiilya

This work, which the anthor wrote in Balkh, a.5. 475=4.p, 1082,
forms a part of the _=<d!! _U (foll. 92%, line 168-183%, line 9), noticed
under No. 482, &

Written in fair Nasta‘lig.

Dated am. 1001,

No. 1112,
foll. 503 ; lines 25 ; size 134 % 7]; Dx4].
TAFSIR-1 ZAHIDI.

A very rare and old Persian commentary on the Qurin, com-
plete in two separate volumes.
VOL. XIV. B
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Author: Abii Nasr Ahmad bin Hasan bin Abhmad Salaymani ur-
Rirahaki (Sag! ) ilde seal ot e o2 20al p2igl.

According to Asaf Lib. Catalogue, vol. i, p. 564 (where a copy of
the work is noticed), the author died in A.H. 668=A.D. 1259. This
wrong date seems to be a clear mistake for that of the death of
Mukhtir bin Mahmid bin Mubammad uz-Zihidi, the author of the
well-known commentary on Qudiiri. See Jawahir-ul-Mudiyah, vol. ii,
fol. 63°.

Vol. 1.

The following few lines, with which this first volume begins, give
some particulars of the author and the work :

JaJl rLquI E,g.;” U e e Dygd o8 Iyl el A Samll

w,.g-.'lu:d ‘,..:l.i‘,.gl L_ﬁ‘,..i..ll EU......... Sloa!| Syl M!;Jl r-“l“

lluijh_‘.'h]ﬂllfﬂ;:_.uﬂ# gﬁ‘ﬂ}jlﬁf‘hﬁl“m[w’-u!‘mﬂ
-Hluni_,)i‘-ﬁcusl-h-._]]riudtim |“J"31)"&"!\-._-fj

It would appear from the above that the commentator wrote
the work in Bukbéra, and completed it on the 9th day of Shawwal,
AH.519=4.p, 1125. On fol. 4115, vol. ii, the author refers to a serions
outbreak of a pestilence in Bukhird in A.H. 440—=a.p. 1057.

The above lines are immediately followed by the commentary on
F*JH wlh,!.':._" e .ﬂ,H_r a‘,:r,

This volume comprises the commentary from the beginning of
the Qurin to the end of Sarah 17 ( Jdl! ).

The text of the Qurin, overlined in red, is introduced by the
word a5, :

A copy of the work is in the Rimpir Library. Another is to be
found in the Government of India Collection at the Asiatic Society
of Bengal, Calcutta.

Written in fair small Naskh within gold and coloured borders
with an illuminated head-piece.

The colophon is dated 4 Rabi' IT, am. 1125, and runs thus:

cerene 3 o LRl i e JP] B Kipns 5 03 Frivest

wre il‘l‘_y” f_-l}L;J ...... e J‘:“'-{ u..."ll-j;-t- P -] wrt ..;ﬂ L T

o Ly
In the colophon of both volumes the work is called _saal; i,
but the full name of the author is given in the preface.
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No. 1113.
foll, 418 ; lines and size same as above.
Vol I1.

Continuation of the preceding copy, comprising the commentary
from Siirah 18 (4,4 1) to the end of the Qurin,

Beginning :—

'Eﬁiii wphed 5 el B 5 Kake LS -l By

This volume, called in the colophon the second Daftar of Zihidi's
commentary, and written by the same scribe .S seme, is dated
Friday, 21 RBamadin, a.m. 1122,

No. 1114.
foll. 118 ; lines 21 ; size 11 x 8} ; 8} x 6}.

el 2 3
RUH-UL-IAN.FLN.

A portion of a very extensive, rare and old commentary on the
Quriin, in three volumes.

Author: Jamil-ud-Din Abul Futith Husayn bin ‘Ali bin Mu-
hammad ul-Khazi'i ur-Rizi. o e o o=l 00 of Gall Jla
g;',r” g.:l)ﬂl BT,

1n the colophon of the third volume, where the author is called
h;_-}rJJr Suma il t_,wl_,d_'r, the work is designated LE ,_.Jual-” )
eH=ll. Hij. Khal., vol. IT1, p. 488, does not give any particulars about
the work or the author, but simply remarks gt o U=l 2.,

The author of the Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 204, who calls the work
ot gy 3 Wil L2y, also does not help us in ascertaining the time
in which the author lourished, but says that the entire work consists
of twenty volumes :—

lole ppie (G GLEl peeds G sl 2n s Ul Gay
\Erl:'-','ﬂ.“ Sezie JL: v, uﬁuﬂ” t,.‘L&JI \_ftl uf-“l” lJL.:_n’ ie...‘:l_u_.'l,
R |
I

Regarding the number of volumes of Abul Futili's commentary
on the Qurin, Nir Ullah Shiistari, in his Majalis, fol. 251", says that
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the Persian commentary, complete in four volumes, is perhaps extant
also in eight volumes, and that the remaining volumes pertain to the
Arabic commentary, It is further stated in the Mafilis that Abul
Futih was a contemporary of the author of Kashshif (d. A.n. 538=
A.p. 1143), and that his grandfather Khwijah Imim Abd Sa‘id wrote
the work ',2,/l &4,

Yol. L

Two folios from the beginning, containing the preface and the
earlier part of the commentary upon the first Sirah (a=il&)t), are
missing. The MS. opens abruptly with the folio marked r, and the
first verse commented upon runs thus :—

- « = leZ-
WA L oS LG La syl S iy Al e - pal] ea]
-gupi@ﬁiﬂ)a@dja ot e
The next verse commented upon is ol a Kle.
This first volume comprises the following Siirahs :—
a=ila)!  on fol. 3%,
Sl on fol. 4%,
o ye= JT on fol. 682
Ul on fol. 100
It concludes with a portion of the commentary upon the verse
l-i_,ll__uj I-d.-'i-ﬂ k;"_:"L' I_J-I_nm-! E.!_'ﬂ.:l'-.l |.-I.u_'l.-__ I:HJ.

No. 1115,
foll, 119-230 (112); lines and =ize same as above.
Vol. IL

The second volume, in continuation of the preceding copy.
The first verse commented upon runs thus :—

‘J-It}s;h. M’ d‘# iy ";:m'_\.}-_l -L'hhm.,.- t:’,.a Js k_‘l; WH .‘IJF wl

® E3ARY U‘LI.:LU IMMJNLEIE.'I e s \_‘Jl-n:l
Contents :—

todd! on fol. 1344,

r.l.uﬂf on fol. 1625

t.ﬂ;:-’l on fol, 1855,

Jui¥ on fol. 214%,

&, on fol. 2260,



COMMENTARIES OF THE QURAN, 5
The last words commented upon are :—

-w!;u! Lyl S el 35,0

No. 1116.
foll. 231-351 (121); lines and size same as above.
Vol. 111

Continuation of the preceding copy, extending from the latter
portion of Birah a,d) to the end of !, It opens with the
tommentary upon

- UL ] el gl ]y laad] e 138 )yl

s 2l wf..ﬂ-hﬂld J;I-.‘LJ ‘;LL—-] ‘_é .__;LH}I-“ ﬂu"_r‘ i..fl
Contents -—
w~is: on fol, 246%,
84 on fol. 2580,
feys om fol. 269Y,
szy  on fol. 2038,
ssal,! an fol. 3028,
y=a on fol. 308Y.
dJ=i on fol. 313"
l-{&”;-’ s on fol 3220,
gt on fol. 3330,
All three volumes are written in a learned Naskh by the scribe
‘?jl,..ut o o ol z8. The colophon of the third volume, dated
Harit, Rabi* I, A.u. 734, runs thas :—

B35 MR 2y o JY) Gl son B e S @y 08

Joa ] s8I L) Jad] wall kmea L] gudi G Liss]
il Sema el T8 gl ekl WM B ] AL
il &y daay S al)l pkall Cauedl] sanll BA Jan y AU Kea)
wiierall muaml n_.;n,!; WO eyl e e ] g
@ e Uy AT 5 et e Al Lile 31,0 Soly wliega]

'M:ﬁj
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The following note at the end of the third volume assigns the
ownership to SBayyid Safdar Nawwib of Patna :—

r._l;':'lt woleh S8e Sue & e 2VIF din L,i(n wu:p.” t,;;&uﬂ

No. riiy.
foll. 360 ; lines 27; =size 13x 84; 11 x51.

e =
BAHR-1 MAWWAJ.

A very extensive commentary on the Qurin, complete in four
volomes.

Author: Qadi Shihib-ud-Din Malik-ul-Ulami bin Shams-ud-
Din bin ‘ Umar uz-Ziwuli ud-Daulatibadi : Wl fle oot Jts '-:'"b
AUl (el jer o ol (et o,
~ The author, who was born in Daulatibid, was a pupil of Mauld-
ni Khwijagi and Qidi ‘Abd-ul-Muqgtadir of Dihli. On the eve of
Timiir’s invasion of Dihli, Shihib-ud-Din fled from Dihli with Mauli-
ni Khwijagi. The latter settled in Kilpi, while our author came to
Jaunpir. Here he was received with honour by the reigning king
Sultin Ibrihim Bharqgi (A.5. 804-844=a 1. 1401-1440), a great patron
of learning, Shortly afterwards the king honoured the suthor with
the title of Malik-ul-'Ulami and appointed him Qadi-ul-Qudit of
Jaunpiiv. The aothor's father Shams-ud-Din wee also a good
scholar, and wrote a commentary upon the Kaifiyah of Ibn-i Hifib.
See Brock., vol. ii, p. 220.

Shihib-ud-Din died in Jaunpir, 25 Rajab, am. 840=a.p, 1445,
and was buried on the southern side of Saltin Ibrihim Shah's
mosque. See Ma'agir-ul-Kiram (Library Copy), fol. 83°. See also
Subhat-ul-Marjin, p. 39 ; and Hadd'ig-ul-Hanafiyah, p. 319. The
author of the Akhbar-ul-Akhyir, p. 169, says that Shihib-ud-Din,
who was a scholar of great reputation, was also well versed in poetry.

Besides the present work the author wrote the following :—

CURVERS

_,.-jr].;J.u LT

sl 8 g0 el pisy
fr@uﬁidﬂrﬁgﬁ#t:&.
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Slam il basad o gk 2 05 .
t;l.i.n',ﬁ.l.:r_..ﬁij.: Ir'*-sl.! .l_“.-}.

(see No. 1187)— etall _ilie &L .

A short notice of the author, copied by the donor from the Sub-

hat-ul-Marjin, is found on a fly-leaf at the beginning of the first
volume,

Vol. L.
Beginning :—
.;ﬁ 01 Emdis o s amdly a5 s oden - pilen

In the preface the author dedicates the work to his royal patron
Sultin Ibrihim Shih, and enumerates several works as those consulted
in writing the present commentary.

This volome extends from the beginning of the Qurin to the end
of the Sirah Hlaidl.

A copy of the work, comprising the first eight Sirahs, is noticed
in Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 2679.

The first volume of the commentary has been lithographed at
the Nawnl Kishore Press, Lucknow, 1880.

No. 1118,
foll 356: lines and size same as above.
Yol. 11.

The second volume, in continnation of the preceding copy, com-
prising Surahs =¥ to g,

The earlier portion of this volume, foll. 1-39°, line 9, forming
the latter portion of Sirah i), is a repetition of foll. 325-360 of
the preceding copy.

No. 1119,
foll. 305: lines and size same as above.
Yol. I11.

The third volume of the above work, comprising Sirahs I‘fJ"H to
wlslalt,
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No. 1120.

foll. 273 ; lines and size same as above.
Vol. 1V.

The fourth volume, extending from Sirah = to the end.

All four volumes, written in a careless Nastaliq by an illiterate
soribe, are full of clerical mistakes. The verses of the Qurin com-
mented upon are omitted in many places, and sometimes the com-
mentary is too. '

This last volume is dated 1 Rabi‘ 1, A =. 1265.

No. 1121,
foll. 387 ; lines 21 ; size 12 x 8%, 83 x 4k,

Another copy of the fourth volume of the Bahr-i Mawwd], com-
prising Sirahs _< to the end.

Beginning :—
tfﬂ s S '—;J,""“j, ul}a Jl:.-a-g_p
Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq within coloured borders,

The colophon is dated a.m. 1101, the 34th year of Aurangzib’s
reign.

No. 1122.
foll. 438 lines 29 size 12 x10; 8} x 6}

A copy of the first volume of the Bahr-i Mawwiij, comprising the
commentary from the beginning of the Qurin to a portion of
<il,e¥ ; beginning as usual.

This volume breaks off with the commentary on the verse a 13l
csSol Le EAD, -

No. 1123,
foll. 315 lines and size same as nbove.

The second volume of the above, being a continuation of the
preceding copy ; beginning with the commentary on the verse e
alons 15 Lo Uy 5 Gl
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This volume breaks off with the verse......lds &das oy M oy o
towards the end of &I,

Both volumes are written in learned Naskh with copious emend-
ations on the margins written in the same hand as the text itsell.

Not dated ; 17th century.

No. 1124.

foll. 415 lines 28-30; size 12} x 8; 8x 0.

J,n\!m...:l )._a:M Pl
JAWAHIR UT-TAFSIR LI TUHFAT-
UL-AMIR.

The first volume of a very extensive, but rare, commentary on
the Qurin.
Author : Husayn Witiz Kishifi 85 Bely caes.

Beginning :—
P t A s S d=ils ~._.-.ng -f:.!a.rgl-: Al 4 slowd
.;iuh_:nli..__‘gm IR TIPS

L]

The author Husayn Kishifi (d. A1, 910=4.D. 1505), who has al-
ready been mentioned, vol. vi, No, 498, says in the preface to his
smaller commentary, the &ls _.alys (see No. 1126), that he undertool,
at the request of Mir *Ali Shir, to write this extensive commentary
in four volumes: but, after finishing the first volume, he was pre-
vented by many hindrances from continning the work. He therefore
wrote the smaller commentary to satisfy his patron.

The present MS. comprises the commentary on the first three
Siirahs, preceded by a detailed introduction to the science of the
Quriin and its exegesis, divided into four Asl J!, each subdivided into
saveral ‘Unwdn s, 88 follows :—

I fol. 3% 5. L_‘nlnljlu.&.-._l}ﬂlljwtﬁ e 3t Bt b o
tluqﬁf‘,ﬁlﬂcpi*hjrﬁ,i;,hw
o, in four lyie.
1L fol 7° el olit 3 o 31 asias f'-’h el j,_.__.? wansla 3

E;I g,i_.ﬂa .31 TJ,;...L: d.z‘n.;'_, .‘r)'d L'JL?L L}I"J as
s Hla, in five  sie.
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L fol. 13% A b g cesd Jyloie fymite ae af B 53 50
offl K ilas 51 in eight fske.
IV. fol. 19% aihic ouly ;8 in six ,loie.

The introduction, with nothing to mark that it is finished, but as
if it still continued, proceeds with the commentary on al! i fol. 32s,
and the first Strah | assle!l ), fol. 465,

The commentary on the second Sarah ( ;') begins thus on
fol. 1225:— )

o i b ] w2 53 L5 2 1y e

The commentary on the third Siirah (;es JT), begins thus on
fol. 200",

s g opbic LAl Kl jedle el L8 g
.;i JJ-H "'-;JJ'.". 2

It would appear from the concluding lines in this volume that
the author completed the work in A.m. 801=a.D. 1486, expressed by
the word w2 :—

PSP SR S - S T Y

-

The three parts, viz. the introduction, the commentary on the
second and the third SBarahs, are respectively designated (most pro-
bably by the seribe of the copy) Jj! ol - ps® ole and o= ols s but at
the end the commentator himself calls the entire commentary sls<
Js! ‘ the first volume ":—

_.l-kl-j-;”;k-!}-} trJLUjr d‘-’l Jl-.ﬂ-ﬁl'-u-.-ta ..... “Trfj' dﬁi:-; .:.’"L‘li-‘a-!
\::,-:ln. wile] jr I.:'I]-.\L'Eﬁd x....r;l'] rLJF 3 iy I..LJF w#,l FeE|
L] J,.-[--J ] B i n:iL‘!L.n.” 1

The statement of Hij. Klal., vol. ii, p. 641, that the Jawihir-ut-
Tafsir of Kishifi is o commentary on wriyly#y)! (iie, the second and the
third Siirahs, ;2! and ! ee JT), and that the preliminary portion deals
with the science of Exegesis, shows that he (Haj. Khal.) did not take
into account the commentary on the first Siirah (amdla'l), which
Kiishifi includes in his introductory portion. See Dr. Ethé's remarks
on this point (Bodl. Lib. Catalogue, No. 1805). The il yalya in
J. Aumer, p. 127, and the Cat. des MSS. ot Xylographes, p. 247, is &
wrong designation for Kishifi's smaller commentary, the ale alye
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as both the opening lines of those copies and their date, a.m. 897
clearly pwove. Parts of this volume are noticed in Rieu, i, p. 11.
A larger volume, like the one noticed below, is mentioned in Ethe,
India Office Lib. Catalogue, No. 2680.

Written in learned small Nasich with an illuminated double-page
‘Unwin at the beginning and head-pieces on foll. 1°, 122°, and 200°.
Two illuminated stars at the beginning,

The colophon iz dated the 23rd day of Safar. The year is not
given ; apparently beginning of the 16th century.

No. 11285,
foll. 554 ; lines 25; size 14 x9; Ox6.
The same.

Another copy of Kashifi's Jawihir-ut-Tafsir, comprising the first
volume and a portion of the second,

Beginning as above.

Introduction, fol. 1%,

First Siirah, fol. 62°.

Second Siirah, fol. 154

Third Sirah, fol. 3725

Fourth Sarah, fol. 518%, begins with a short preface, thus:—

............r{ﬁl_ﬂq ] s &b - rf-‘::“ o= 4 -
syl 3y AlG | e eanl p |l delmie selyd daead S

« 1 G e

In this short preface Kiashifi says that after completing the first
volume, he presented it to his patron Mir *Ali Shir, at whose request
he commenced to write the second volume in Dul-hijjah, An. 892=

A.D. 1486. 1t breaks off in the middle of the explanation of the
verse

o peis yml bt Chatmy | e phety ) Sy, B
Foll. 1-171 have thin paper pasted over them, and the contents
are mostly illegible.
Written in fair Naskly within gold and coloured borders. The
first two pages are gorgeously embellished. Other illuminated fron-
tispieces are on foll. 1%, 154", 372" and 518"

The colophon of the commentary on the third Sirah is dated 26
Dulga‘d, A.n. 975,
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No. 1126.
foll. 800 ; lines 31 ; =ize 10} % 6}; 5] x3}.

MAWAHIB-I ‘ALIYYAH.

A very correct and exceedingly valuable copy of the well-known
commentary on the Qurin by Husayn Wi'iz Kishifi, complete in
one volume,

Beginning : —

b | palid _lee ool 5 _ll Sl slys p0ad 5 om

We learn from the preface that the author undertook to write
this work for his patron Mir “Ali Shir, in Muharram, a1 897=a.D.
1402 (i.e. five years after he commenced to write the second volume
of his larger commentary, Jawihir-ut-Tafsir ; see No. 1124).

At the end the author quotes the following Rubd‘i, composed by
his son, in which the day of the month, on which the work was
completed, is ingenionsly used as a chronogram :—

by Juil &l ol K aela b
wndyd Jl e e sl
iy fr!Ju Juw s s & r;'“!
et s ot o el S

The numerical value of the words Jls2 § ;2 @38 is equal to A1,
B =a.p. 1404,

The work is usnally styled Tafsiri Husayni s psi, For
other copies see Rieu i, pp. 9-11; and Supplement, p. 1; E. G.
Browne, Cambridge Catalogue, pp. 37-40; Dorn, 8. Petersburg
Catalogue, p. 247: Aumer, Miinchen Catalogue, p. 127; Ethé,
Bodl. Lib. Catalogue, Nos. 1805-1808; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib.
Catalogue, Nos. 2681-2680; Cal. Madrasah Lib. Catalogue, p. 60;
Fleischer, Leipzig Catalogue, p. 390 ; Mehren, Copenhagen Catal.,
p-3, ete. A Turkish translation of the work was made by Abul
Fadl Muhammad bin Idris Bidlisi, who died a.m, 982=a.p. 1574.

The commentary on the first half of the Qurin (Siirahs a=ila!!

to i) comprises foll. 1-302, the remaining portion covers the
second half,
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This valusble M3, contains two seals, one small and the other
jarge, found throughout the copy. They are impressed on the
margin of every third or fourth folio, but unhappily all of them have
been ruthlessly obliterated by some mischievous hand. I have,
however, made an attempt to decipher them, but I am not sure of
the correct reading. Of the two seals, the smaller ope, dated A5
989, seems to read thus :—

. ,.L:L Saz] JF i.HJ h},‘ ._.i,lnj

The larger one, without any date, has a Rubi‘i in the outside

circle which 1 have attempted to read thus:—

e Ja g Al g Gy
I.L_El ;.__...-!).1&; o I z» ot
In the centre of this larger seal i= found the following inscrip-

tion ;—

The seals show clearly that Jalil-ud Din Mubsmmad bin
Muhammad bin Ahmdul-Jimi bequeathed this valuable MS. to the
sacred tomb of his ‘ grandfather ' Ahmad-i Jam, gurnamed Zandpil,
ie. Shaykb-ul-Islim Abi Nasr Ahmad bin Abul Hasan un-Namagi
ul-Jiami, the world-wide celehrated saint of Jim, who was born AL
441=a.p. 1019, and died a.m 538=4.p, 1141 and who has been
mentioned in this Catalogue (vol. i, p. 30) as the author of a Diwan.

In some places the seals have been disfigured ; in others, obli-
terated. Marks of scratches are also visible in several seals. Three
seals at the end of the copy have been very artfully erased and
several of them, towards the beginning, have been carefully illumin-
ated so that they should not be recognised.

The above facts show that this valuable MS. was stolen from the
sacred tomb of the grest saint Ahmad-i Jim, and some way or other
found its way to this Library.

Frequent marginal emendations and notes, and the word &
ocoasionally found on the margins, show that the copy received a
careful revision and collation,

Written in beautiful and very minute Naskh within gold and
coloured borders, with sumptuously decorated ‘Unwiins on the first
two pages. The text of the Qurin, written with diacritical points, is
overlined in red. .
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The following colophon, dated Tuesday, 1 Dulga‘d, a.1. 941, is
found at the end of the first part, fol. 302s,

Sap Je 0 soail e wle 3 Js! ql.ihj};f-g;ﬁ.gu;..d
. A

No. 1127.
foll. 546 ; lines 27; size 10§ x6};: 7Tx 4.
The Same.

A very correct and splendid copy of the same commentary
complete in one volome.

Beginning as the other.

The second half of the commentary, comprising Sirahs mipell to
=W, begins thus on fol. 274% . —

| —
= F ol e ) aol e a0 - e

The marginal corrections, and the word &, found in several
places, show that the MS. was revised and collated.

Written in beautiful minute Nastaliq within gold and bilue
borders, with an illuminated frontispiece at the beginning.

Not dated ; apparently 17th century.

The fly-leaf at the beginning contains several interesting seals,

One of them, bearing the figures 1087 on the left side and 19 in the
centre, contains the following lines : —

ooy wpf B _ait ik

wt—a ol o2 U, & _ams

From this we can conclude that Muhammad Wafa received the
title of Wafadir Khin in a.1. 1087 (A.n. 1676), the ninetesnth vear of
‘Alamgir's reign.

Another seal, this one of Kamil, of ‘Alamgir's time, in which the
date is illegible, can be read thus :—

1&1;4&_;';%@&::“&1&
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The modern seal of one Ibrihim, dated .=, 1200, contains the
following inscription :—
r_._;.t-'l;.;l J—= J—t LA

A seal of ‘Abd Ullah Khin of ‘Alamgir's time, dated A.u. 1075,
reads thus :— 3 A
o pfalle ald ol wils Gt Al dus

The seals of Nawwib Sayyid Vilayat-‘Ali Khin and Sayyid
Khwurshid Nawwib of Patna are found at the beginning and end of
the copy.

No. 1128.
foll. 504 ; lines 27 ; size 12x8; 9x 5.
The Same.

Another copy of Husayn Wil'iz Kishifi's Mawahtb-i ‘Aliyyah,
complete in one volume ; beginning as usual.

The commentary on the first half of the Qurin, viz. Sirahs
asilill to the end of <!, comprises foll. 1-261%; the remaining
portion covers the second half.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq within red borders.

The colophon of the first half is dated A5 909.

The MS. is in a damaged condition, especially the latter portion,
which i badly worm-eaten.

No. 1120.
foll. 546 ; lines 19 ; size 9] x 6] ; 6} x 34
The Same.

The first half of Kashifi's Mawdhib-i ‘Aliyyah, beginning as
usoal.
It extends from the beginning of the Qurin to the end of i

Whritten in fair Nasta‘liq within gold borders with gorgeously
illuminated ‘Unwins in the first two pages.

Not dated ; 18th century.

Scribe @ semx J_’.L
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No. 1130.
foll. 508 ; lines and size same as above.

The second half of the above, comprising Siirahs iyl to (AU,
Beginning =2

o Al lpe gl ol Jdse e 0 - Cand
Not dated ; written by the scribe of the preceding copy.

No. 1131.
foll. 216; lines 29; size 12x7: Ox5.
The Same.

The same commentary by Kashifi, complete in two volumes.

Vol L.
Beginning as nsual.
This first half of the commentary comprises Sirahs a=ila) to
Uil s,

Written in faic Naskb within gold and blue borders with an
illuminated ‘Unwin and a head-piece,

No. 1132.

foll. 236 ; lines and size same as above.
Vol I1.

The second half of the above, extending from the beginning of
Siieah 8 to the end of the Qurin.

Beginning :—
i o e G5 - UL mase e il i) b sas]

I;?m;;

Written by the soribe of the preceding copy.

The last folio bears the seal of Qabil Khiin of ‘Alamgir's time.
Another seal on the same folio is illegible,

Not dated ; apparently 17th century.



COMMENTARIES ON THE QUEAF, 17

No. 1133.
foll. 422 ; lines 27 ; size 12X 8} ; Tix5.
The Same.
The first half of the same commentary, comprising Sirahs
azile!! to the end of Jud e gu
A correct copy. Written in learned Naskb within red borders.

The first five folios are written in a diferent hand,
= Not dated ; apparently 17th century.

No. 1134.
foll. 376 ; lines 25; size 10} x6}; T} x4.
The Same.

Another copy of the first half of the same work, extending from
the beginning of the Qurin to the end of iy,

A good copy. Written in good Naskh with oceasional marginal
nobes.

Not dated ; apparently 17th century.

The seals of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khan and Sayyid
Khwurshid Nawwib of Patna are found at the beginning and end of
the copy.

No. 1135.
foll. 447 ; lines 21 ; size 12 x 8} ; 10} x5.
The Same.

A defective copy of the first volume of Kishifi's Mawahiba
‘Aliyyah, beginning as nsual. !

There is a lacuna nfter o few lines of the preface. The commen-
tary extends to a portion of s=) ¥y,

The MS, is worm-esten and water-stained. There are sev eml
gaps towards the beginning of the copy.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.

Not dated ; 10th century.

VOL, XIV, (3
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No. r136.
foll. 433 ; lines 27 ; size 124 x 6L ; 10§ x4
The Same.

A copy of the latter half of Kashifi's Mawihib-i ‘Aliyyah, com
prising the commentary from o'l to the end of the Qurin.

Written in careless Indian Ta‘liq within coloured borders.

Dated 4.1 1236,

The MS. is in a damaged condition.

No. 1137.
foll. 99 ; lines 11 ; size 8§ x5} ; 5] x38}.
The Same.
The concluding portion of Kashifi's Mawihib-i ‘Aliyyah, contain-
ing the commentary upon the last chapter of the Qurin,
Beginning :—

of 1KAT wpea ey mle Lo oty il woda gy

o 0ila pls g
The commentary is followed by the earlier portion of the Sth
Chapter of the Qurin, beginning with L1,! y and ending with the

Siirah es)! with an interlinear paraphraze in Persian.
Written in ordinary Nasta'liq.
Dated Dulga‘d, a.5. 1008,

No. 1138,
foll. 8; lines 11 ; size 8} x4]; 4§ x2].

A collection of verses occurring in the Mawihib-i *Alivyah of
Hurayn Rishifi.

Beginning :—

The eollector's name could not be traced. The verses, some of
which are followed by a short explanation, are not in any order.

Written in Nim Shikast,

Not dated ; 19th century,
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No, 1130.
foll. 419 ; lines 25 ; size 11 x7; 8] x 4.

C (RS PR
TAFSIR-I FATIHAT-UL-KITAB.

A detailed commentary on the first Sirah (a=5l&l!) of the Qurin.

Commentator: Mu'in bin Haji Muhammad ul-Farihi iaae U¥ye
gﬂ;iﬁ EVE T ‘:’*Lﬁ L

Beginning :—

4l dasl] JJ-':J b:,-nfu# Lﬂah 3 5_:;; s Mo i3] Li.]__.

The author has already been mentioned in connection with his
popular work Iudl - jlae.  See No. 486,

The commentary which, according to the author’s statement in
the following work, seems to form a part of his larger commentary,
entitled sli=)l 3lsa, deals with the miraculous or supernatural power
of the Qurin ; its legendary and historical events; the circumstances
connected with the revelation of the Sirah a=ilel; its pre-eminence,
and the virtues of some of the letters and words in the Quriin, eto., ete,

After a long discussion on the preliminary formulae all ,e! and
alll s the commentary on asili!! begins on fol. 167*. The explana-
tions are intermixed with sayings of the Prophet, distinguished saints
and eminent persans, illustrated by anecdotes. The Iatter portion of
the work is devoted to the events which are to take place after death,
the day of resurrection, hell, paradise, ete,, ete,

On the title-page the work is called a=ile)l ;i <! and so on the
margin of the Habib-us-Siyar (Libreary M3. No. 466); but in the
Hadi'ig-ul-Hanafiyah, p. 358, it is called JUd! &=ils pwodi, A com-
mentary on wies 3; -« by this author is noticed below.

Written in fair Naskh.

Dated 9 Jumada T, aa 1104,

Seribe : (o130d deme e 0y deme 54 Bola,

Marks of collation are fonnd throughout the copy.
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No. 1140.
foll. 206 ; lines 21 ; size 9x53; 6} x 31.

Bl o i!:’-l ):-i;
TAFSIR-I SURAH-I YUSUF.

A commentary on the ciey: §ye,

Author: Mo'in bin Haji Mubammad ul-Farihi: =la o ose
ua[,.ﬁ.fl Sk, [

Beginning :—

I;JT r..‘hht" LE.A| wr® L L‘j.} i.-.m.} l..;-'n.\l e L"::| u.l;

The author says in the preface to the present work that after ,
writing the commentary on the Sirahs a=ilall and a0, entitled
la=ll 2laa, he was thinking of writing a commentary on s JT
when some of his friends, interested in the Qurinic stories, requested
him to begin with the commentary upon iey 3« So he wrote
this commentary, which, he says, will form a part of his Gilas.

In the beginning the author dwells at length upon the eharac-
teristic qualities and peculiar benefits of wiey §y.

Written in fair Naskh within coloured borders with an illamin-
ated head-piece,

Not dated ; 17th centary.

No. 1141,
foll. 270 ; lines 21 ; size 10 6} ; 6} x 4.
The Same.

Another copy of Mullé Mu‘in's commentary on wiay: §j, ; begin-
ning as above,

Written in fair Nasta'liq within gold and coloured borders with
an illominated head-piece. The original folios have been mounted on
new MArgins.

Several seals of Shih Jahan's time are found at the beginning
of the copy.

A note at the end says that the MS. was purchased st Shahjabin-
ahid from a book-seller Hafiz Ihrahim in a.u, 1076,

Not dated ; 17th century.

Seribe : gelaall o5 20 al) Jus,
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No. 1142.
foll, 350 lines 19; size 9} x53; 7}x 3.
The Same.

Another copy of Mu'in’s commentary on iy 3=, beginning as
above.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq with oceasional marginal notes.

Dated Ramadin, A1, 1104,

The seals of the late kings of Oude are found at the beginning
and end of the copy.

No. 1143.
foll. 302; lines 20; size 10} x 67 ; 7} x4}
The SBame.

A damaged and defective copy of Mulli Mu‘in’s commentary on

iy By,
The MS. is defective both at the beginning and end. Tt opens
abruptly thus :—

Ir.'u'

e Ui S Gyt Bl LB G
corresponding with the last line on fol. 22* of the preceding

copy. It breaks off with the commentary on the verse f“‘i"” a2 il
|

Written in careless Indian Ta'lig.
Not dated ; 19th century.

No. 1144.
foll. 323 ; lines 28 ; size 13} x7]; 97 x4,

Ll Lopy
TARJUMAT-UL-KHAWAS.

An extensive Shi‘ah commentary on the Qurin, complete in two
volumes.

Author: ‘Ali bin Hasan uz-Zawwiti (olsfl ms o e

In the preface the author says that his main object in writing
the commentary was to show that some verses of the Qurin apply to,
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and were meant for, *Ali bin Abi Talib—a fact not mentioned by
other commentators.

A versified chronogram, found at the end of the second volume,
expresses the date of the completion of the work, ao.H. 946=Aa.D.

1539 :—
Sy p3l gpn W) i
e ol ] i f gy

The words &'l (Las are equivalent to 946,

The work and the author are mentioned in Kashf-ul-Huojub, fol.
33%. A copy of the work is noticed in Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat.
No. 2601. See alto Rien i, p. 12, where a copy of the first half of
a Shi‘ah commentary, which seems to be identical with the present
volume, is described. Another copy, in two volomes, comprising *
Siirahs 1-18 iz noticed in the Bihir Library Cat., vol. i, p. 109,

: Vol. 1.
Beginning :—
- E,’l JyL!.L'-‘-J i e L._',.;l.h.

The first volume extends from the beginning of the Quriin to the
end of i),

No. 1145.
foll. 346 ; lines and size same as above.
Vol. 11.

The second half, or the continnation of the preceding copy, com-
prising Surahs #r'! to the end of the Quriin.

Beginning - —
] Iﬂl;_r:ﬁm sasisdpan l; \..'.'-JT.-: In:n:_ré:h dc}j‘l Il’;,i -{:;:H?

¥

Both volumes are written by speme o e oue o B same
3! i ordinary Nastaliq within gold and coloured borders
with an illuminated head-piece at the beginning of the first volume.
Marginal emendations are found here and there in both volumes.
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The first volume is dated Shawwil, a.u. 1078, and the second,
Rajab, am. 1079,

Five seals, four of which are illegible, are found at the end of the
second volume. The legible one bears the inscription  Ja e plos
»¥te and is dated a.m. 1230,

No. 1146.
foll. 316 ; lines 28 ; size 13§ x 8§ ; 83 x 5.

‘e"}‘ iNa
KHULASAT-UL-MANHAJ.

Another Shi‘ite commentary on the Qurin, complete in two
volumes. Lith. Teheran, 1564,

Author : Ibn-i Shukr Ullah Fath Ullah ugh-Sharif vl-Kashini
S Gy 2 alll 5 allt S5 .

Maulinid Fath Ullah, son of Maulind Shukr Ullah of Khshin,
was a good theologian and well versed in medicine and philosophy.
Aceording to Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 208, he died at Kashmir in am.
978=a.p. 1570. For further partieulars of the author and the work
see Rien i, p. 12 and i, p. 1077 ; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat. No. 1809 ;
Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat. Nos. 2602-2695; C. Stewart’s Cat., p. 171;
Biihir Lib. Cat., vol. i, p. 111.

Fath Ullah wrote a very extensive Persian commentary on the
Qurin, in five volumes, entitled &l FJJJI l-é’ eratalal! fqu (see
Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat. No. 1809 where a complete copy is mentioned)
of which the present work is an abridgement. Other works of the
author are L) 2.0 (a commentary on the &%) _&, or the dis-
courses and letters of ‘Ali bin Abi Tilib, collected by Sayyid Radi-
ud-Din), composed in A.1, 956=A.p. 1548; and a Persian translation
of Jamil-ud-Din Hasan ul-Hilli's JCa ¥ acls,

Vol, 1. .
Beginning :(—

,.__,nm..j]a.h_..__mﬁhrd..:m_ﬁ‘l.: h_i.g%.ib; wwwﬁdm
1;1‘1 dea Ly J#J&.!J.g._r\}.ﬂ-_iu

It comprises the first half of the work, closing with the end of
Stirah i,
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No. 1147.
foll. 413 ; lines and size same as above,
Yol. 11,

The second half of the Khulisat-ul-Manhaj, being a continuation
of the preceding copy.
It extends from FJ"H to the end of the Quran.

eciritia
ale dl e Jyuy &8 ol ily nf o ) - e B

. f-JI iy oo Vg 88 2 &8 aﬂ.ir\- 3

Both volumes are written by the same scribe in beaotiful minute
Naskh within gold borders with an illuminated head-piece at the
beginning of each volume, Marks of collation are found thronghout
both volomes,

The colophon at the end of the second volome iz dated 20
Jumida IT, a.m. 1009,

Beribe : ==l gl

The geals of Nawwib Bayyid Vilivat ‘Ali Khan and Bayyid
Khwurshid Nawwib of Patna are found at the beginning and end of
both volumes. A note by Sayyid Mubammad Ismi‘il (son of the
above SBayyid Khwurshid Nawwib), dated 21 July, 1903, and found
at the beginning of the first volume and at the end of the second,
says that he presented these volumes to the Library in honour of the
visit of the Hon'ble H. Bourdillon to the Library. \

No. 1148.
foll. 450; lines 23 ; size 12x8; 8} x5},
The Bame.

Another copy ®f the first volume of the Khulisat-ul-Manhaf,
comprising the first half of the wark, closing with the end of Sirsh
A5l Beginning as usual.

Emendations, marginal notes and explanations are found throngh-
out the copy. -

Written in fair Naskp,

Dated a0 1078
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The work is wrongly designated ** the commentary by Maulini
Kighifi’, in the colophon :— . 3

A note on the fly-leaf at the beginning assigns the ownership of
the MS. to SBayyid Safdar Nawwib of Patna :—

. gulid r._.‘h.c Slyd 8o diw &iyles

No. 1149.
foll. 581 ; lines 27 ; size 131 x9: 10x 8},
The Same,

A copy of the second volume of the Khulisat-ul-Manhaj, ex-
- tending from the beginning of Siirah u+'! to the end of the Qurin.

Beginning :—

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘lig. Occasional marginal notes,

The colophon says that the scribe 281 seme of Sultinpir, Lahore,

transoribed this copy at the request of Agd Karbali'i Muhammad
Afdal, a.m 1166,

No. 1150.
foll. 404 ; lines 31; size 94 x5} ; T} x4.

24
TAUDIH,

A slightly defective commentary on the Qurin, entitled o<,
Some few lines from the beginning are wanting, and the MB
opens abruptly thus:—

The beginning of the work, as given in the Bihir Library copy
(see Bikir Lib. Cat., vol. i, p. 115), is i—

~ = §a ' & 2 3
pe BB e wt" Lo paalagy A oseliem o)y JJas ol e

o el Jla BaAAS Gl LI e (8) 0lild g 5 1) ey
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The first five lines of the Bihir Library copy are wanting in the
present MS,

The author, who does not reveal his name, says in the preface that
he wrote this commentary in a concise form for the use of beginners,
and Moslems in general, basing it on trustworthy works such as OlAS -
ws>2h and _gps, for which he gives the abbreviations < - ; and 3.

The text of the Qurin is written in red.

Written in ordinary Naskb,

Not dated ; 16th century.

No. 1151.
foll. 341 ; lines 19 ; size 9} x6; 7Tx 3k

wled ol
ASDAQ-UL-BAYAN.,

A commentary on the Qurin.

Begioning :—
ol IR YR ) [ Al ylall , ’L-.” oy Al .hm-rf

e JIdlmae 4, by ,m'j1 RS B PR B P 1
The name of the commentator could not be traced. The full
title of the work, as given in the preface, is )3 eas |.=1J' glall ol

.,_,u=~ ' Be'ye 5, but on a fly-leaf at the beginning it is called the
“second fourth part of the Haqd'iq-ut-Tafsir Gla e LU

aZt

The date of composition of the work is also not given, but the
commentator's frequent reference to the Yasuf Zuolaikhi of Jami
(d. am. 803=a.p, 1492), who is mentioned as * deceased,’ proves that
it was written not long after the death of that celebrated poet.

The MS. comprises the commentary on Siurahs seventh to
seventeenth, as follows (—

oel biee ) on fol. 6% J&1 §3<, on fol. 57%; &5 §ype, on fol.
TT%; de g, on fol. 114%; 252 Bjem, on fol. 140%; Ciey Bja,
on fol. 166°; 55y 3=, on fol. 211%; il B, on fol. 2240 ;
j=ll $3m, on fol 235%; dad!l $3—, on fol. 245%; Aol b e,
on fol. 271" ; i) 3y, on fol. 145, -

A list of the contents is given at the beginning,
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Written in fair Nasta‘liq.
Dated, Dulga‘d, a1, 1038,
The MS. is damaged and worm-eaten.

No. 1152.
foll. 543 lines 19 =ize 12x7; 8x4.

An anonymous commentary on the Qurin.

The anthor, who does not reveal his name, says at the beginning
that he wrote this commentary in easy Persian for friends who took

an interest in reading the Qurin.

Beginning :—

ol gade i 5 339 Wl ¥ G lmpd A iy

The date of completion, o.1. 1059=a.D, 1649, is expressed by the
following versified chronogram at the end :—

JJJL‘,Q;L:..L r.ﬂ__,._nﬁ.....ﬂ h.l.'h'.mj u!""l rl_.j IEH"G

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.

The colophon, dated 23 Rabi* IL, a.m. 1101, runs thus:—
W}fﬁidlmu};(ﬂﬂjiﬁlmf&&&&;
iyl palalle gliiald ses 0 PP Ll | ppile Y T

& asi M&leﬂﬂ i ‘:‘J""'“QJEJ'JLF"-""!J

Seribe : ,;Jh.u s,

No. 1153.
foli. 187 ; lines 21 ; size 8%5; Tx 3L

ol =
BAHR-UL MA‘ANTI.

A commentary on the last chapter of the Qurin, comprising
Sirahs W to U1,

Author : Muhammad bin Khwijagi hin ‘Ata Ullah, entitled
Khund Midn gl sid ol alll slee o fald o deme,
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Beginning :—

andl Sagfie S oo QUM Bsae e Sy el Al Sasll
o 4l Jlas

At the beginning the author mentions the following works
consulted by him :—

e gl - Badmd - il - gl - e = olpo o - BAS - SLAS -
Sylae - illk! - saer and fg-a_’,;

Written in a careless Indian Ta'lig.

Dated Sha'bin, a.m. 1085,

Seribe : el Jla U”’n (e .}J_,J,.: .;-&1.;.

No. 1154.

oyl BT il
foll. 55; lines 14 ; size 6} x3}; 41 x2}.
TAFSIR-I-AYAT-UL-KURSI.
The characteristic qualities and peculiar benefits of the <! af.
Author: Muhammad Bagir bin Mulammad Tagi .« oL seme
Beginning :—
il e WL S s Jegi e M i pde

= F” = n.'i)-!

Muhammad Baqir, the well-known Shi‘ah npostle, who was born
at Isfahin, am. 1038=a.p. 1629, and died there, am. 1110=a.p.
1698, dedicates this small work to Shiah Sulaymin Safawi. In the
conclusion he refers to his ;lyi¥ sl

Written in good Nasta'lig within gold borders.

Not dated ; 19th century.

The MS. belonged to Sayvid SBafdar Nawwib of ‘Azimibad.

No. 1155.
foll. 297 ; lines 28 ; size D% 5}; T]x4.

A fragment of a Persian commentary on the Qurin, extending
from g« b to o peladl,
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It opens with the commentary upen the verse >
o o o T Tante Jalll 461 ., G 50 ol

It breaks off in the middle of the commentary upon s=l!.

Written in hasty but learned Naskh, with marginal notes and
emendations.

Not dated : 17th century.

No. 1156.
foll. 180; lines 16; size 9x5; 6% x3f.
A commentary on the Sirahs asild! and &) Sl (L)
. tothe end of the Qurin, by Ya‘qabb. ‘Usmén b, Mahmid b. Muham-

mad Gaznawi (d. A 838=A.D. 1434) | 3peme (o e 0! opie
eryhl! sems. See Ethé, Ind. Office, No. 2878,

Beginning :—
-ﬁﬁqaﬁh}:,ﬁ,bﬁ.’i:*wga@h_ﬂ

In the preface the author quotes SLEK! and 215! as his sources.

Written in ordinary Naskh, with oceasional marginal notes.
Not dated ; 18th century.

No. 1157.
foll. 381 ; lines 14 ; size 10§ x6; T}x4.

)

wey! &
'FH.TH—UR—RAHH.&N.

An easy Persian commentary on the Quriin, complete in two
volumes.

Anthor: Ahmad bin ‘Abd-ur Rahim, popularly known as Wali
]
Ullah Diblawi  oslasl! all Jy & LAl ea ! s o3 Seal.
Val. 1.
Beginning :—
I R I L

o il G 9pa ksl
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The author, a well-known' prolific Indian writer (4. A.m 1176=
A.D. 1762), says in the beginning that the commentary is intended for
those who are ignorant of the Arabic language, and especially for Indians
and beginners. We are further told that he first wrote a commentary
on the o' y2; ( Al and s JT) and after intervals one on one-third
and then on two-thirds, and finally on the whole Qurin. He com-
menced to write the work in A.m. 1150 =4.0.1737, and completed it in
A.H. 1151=4.p.1738. He then adds that through the kind aid of his
friend Ehwajah Muhammad Amin the work received a wide circulation
among the public and was introduced in several Madrasahs, and
many transcriptions were secured.

The present volume comprises the commentary from the
beginning of the Qurin to the end of the Sirah e

The full title of the work, as given in the preface, is ,F;i

ol deasls cyeal.  Lith. Delhi, 1868,

No. 1158.

foll. 334 (382-715); lines and size same as above,

The second volume of the Fath-ur-Rahmén, being a continuation
of the preceding copy, and comprising the commentary from the
beginning of Sirah & to the end of the Qurin.

The commentary is {ollowed by a glossary, comprising foll. 703%
~715%, added by the scribe of the copy Safi Ullah bin Shaykh Faqir
Ullah &l pés il o alll e who completed the transeription on
Friday, 27 Rabi® I1, o.m. 1181, having undertaken it at the order of
his spiritunl gnide Muhammad ‘Ashiq. The glossary begins thus :—

ol tme, Wy hofl AT 05 e lall ; taieadl ab sas

In the preface to the glossary Safi Ullah says that in the som-
mentary he found several marginal notes, some in Arabic and some in
Persian, which he collected and arranged, Sirah by Sirah, for
the benefit of readers.

Bath volumes are written in ordinary Ta‘lig by the same soribe,
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No. 1159.
foll. 406; lines 23 ; size 10§ x6%; 8x4.

)
FATH-UL-AZIZ.

A fragment of a well-known exhaustive commentary on the
Qurin.
Agthor : 8héh ‘Abd-ul-‘Aziz Dihiawi: e pipall sus B2 Udos,
Beginning :— )

1 [
wi &yp-];n.‘r u}-_?‘ﬂ-" EJj\:T.rJ-:'U 4‘_’-]4-!1 fh"' = rf,ul_r'l '_.J-A-'I:—” ALl -
. i!;.f] gyt L] )l au

Shih ‘Abd-ul-‘Aziz, son of the celebrated saint and scholar Shah
Wali Ullah of Dibli, was, like his father, a most prolific writer. He
has been repeatedly mentioned in this Catalogue. According to
a note on a fly-leaf at the beginning of the present MS. ‘Abd-ul-*Aziz
composed this work in am. 1200=a.p. 1785, and died on Sunday,
7 Shawwil, a1 1230=a.p. 1823,

The author of the Wil Ul=il, p. 206, according to whom *Abdul-
‘Aziz was born in AH. 1159 =40, 1746, says that the Fath-ul-Aziz
consists of two big volumes,

The present MS. begins at once, without s preface, with the
commentary on I.J_x.-.)Jr ,_._-..:-’,J' allt o followed by the commentary on
amilal, It extends to the middle of Sirah 4 and ends with
the comments upon the verse

o orless (B ) i Ty o]

In the following note, written in a later hand at the end, the
work is called  oyrpe . Tt is also said here that this copy is the
first volume :  ooree g Jy) oo .

Lithographed, Bombay, 1889,

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'lig.

Not dated ; beginning of the 10th century,
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No. 1160,
foll. 263; lines 17 ; size 11} x 8} ; 9x6.

AP
FATH-UL ‘AZIZ.

A portion of Shih ‘Abd-ul-*Aziz's Tafsir-i Fath-ul-‘Aziz, com-
prising the commentary on the twenty-ninth chapter of the Qurin
el Sl
" Beginning :—

";""']u“"wr"'-‘""uﬁl :dl_a'..uk_fileuﬂ.l .

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Not dated ; 19th century.

No. 1161.
foll. 341 : lines 15: size 95} 6] x4.

S
TAFSiR-1 FATH-UL-‘AZIZ.
A portion of Shiah '‘Abd-ul-*Aziz's Tafsir-i Fath-ul-‘Aziz, com-

prising the commentary on the last chapter of the Qurin.
Beginning without any preface :—

An Urdi translation of this portion of the commentary was
lithographed at the Iftikbar Press, Delhi, a.m. 1308.

Written in ordinary Ta'liq.

Not dated ; 19th century.
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No. 1162,
foll. 353 ; lines 17-23; size 9 x 6} ; 6x4}.
o=y o g
TAFSIR-1 DALIL-UR-RAHMAN.
An exhaunstive Shi‘ah commentary on the Qurin.

Author : Dalil-ur Rahmén b. Khayr-ud-Din o) s o ,._.._-». s
Beginning :—

old Jhe Lfusie oM, cnal Juolle Hapm abaiylad e

. In the beginning of the work the author says that he commenced
the composition on the 27th of Rajab, A\, 1214=4.p. 1800, during
the reign of Shah *Alam.

The work is complete in six volumes, bound separately

This first volume of the work comprises the commentary upon
the first five chapters of the Qurin.

: It concludes with an explana-
tion of the verse Lule | 5L alt ¢ ,,

No. 1163.
foll. 417 ; lines and size same as above.
The second volume of the Tafsir-i Dalil-ur-Rahmin, being the
continuation of the preceding copy. It comprises chapters VI-X
and opens thus :—
. éJf o ghb b eslas s

The first verse commented upon is f"” syl il 3,

No. 1164.
foll. 644; lines and size same as above.

The third volume of the preceding work comprising chapters
XI-XV, and beginning : —

J-IJ).f W ruu.n.. &l Lk W rL-Jf JJJF .m]_,.:. e U)“J""‘"""

n._.\s.;.!jl
VOL. XIV. n
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It ends with the verze

o e e b Ol O sl T g

No. 1165.
foll, 558 ; lines and size same as above.

The fourth volume of the above work, comprising chapters
XVI-XX, and beginning :—

ARG L K il Pl ptadl baals | uye lpa 0 2a n—-»-ﬂ-"'...’T
o 5 & i S salae Jf 0 15 e
It ends with the commentary on  yseye)! LJ 13 ol

No. 1166.
foll. 565 ; lines and size same as above.

The fifth volume of the above Tafsir, comprising chapters
XXT-XXV, and beginning :—

Fut

) axil Sl ;_,F be Glomy 80 maa o lyde JO
o 00l Boliag o 5 cpe i 0 B0 S
It ends with the commentary on the verse
« ol jiall g0 Ui 5 lpaad] g oadl &

No. 1167.
foll. 631 ; lines and size same as above,

The sixth or last volume of the same Tafsir, comprising chapters
XVI to the end of the Qurin, and beginning :—

'JJ‘*-.,__]':“"I‘:’L!I: w,-?ﬂ,uui.gh,gh-;_;th!! iJ'J"""
halel il ol ol Ay o 5 808 U abian ate o i)
"‘?,r"—"-:'yhdfwa,,_ﬁly
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All the volumes are written in ordinary Indian Ta'liq by the
same scribe.

Not dated ; 10th century.

The seals of the Nawwabs Sayyid Vilayat ‘Ali Khan and Sayyid
Khwurshid Nawwib are found at the beginning and end of each
volume, and & note, also found at the beginning and end of each
volume, says that these volumes belonged to the Library of the first-
named Nawwib. Another note, found at the beginning of the sixth
volume, says that all these volumes were purchased for rupees thirty-
two for Muzaffar Husayn in Jumida 11, a.n. 1274,

No. 1168.
foll. 325; lines 11; size 11 x7: Tx 4.

Slomll el
AHSAN-UL HADA'IQ.
A commentary on the e, §i. followed by a glossary.

Author: Safdar ‘Ali bin Haydar ‘Ali (cps!! Lo joua o e jase
LasJtf ' ' )
2

Beginning :— p
o § s Leail] W Cab o] 4 dasll
We learn from the preface that the author wrote this commen-
tary in Faydibid, Rabi‘ 11, A.m. 1263=4.p. 1837,
The glossary explains the difficult words occurring in the Sirah.

It comprises foll. 239"-325°. The words explained are arranged
according to the first and last letters.

Beginning of the glossary :—

L] La;:}.lhﬁ fh: w},-ti
Written in clear Indian Ta'liq within coloured borders.
Not dated ; 19th century.
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No. 11609,
foll, 203 ; lines 17-21; size 11 x 6} ; T} x4}

TAFSIR-I MAZHAR-UL-HAQ.

An extensive commentary on the Qurin, The arrangement is
that all the verses relating to a particular subject, such as prayer, the
reading of the Qurin, etc., are grouped in a chapter, and then com-
mented on.  Neither name of author nor title of the work is given ;
but in several places a later hand has written s=)l Be o @, See
Azaf. Lib. Cat., vol. i, p. 566,

There is no preface, but internal evidence tends to suggest that )
the entire work consists of three volumes. The MS. begins with the
lists of the contents of all three volumes. The present MS., com-
prising the third volume, is divided into 136 chapters.

Beginning : —

o Hlage d Jagy J ) U0 s Je il oil) db sass
Written in careless Indian Ta‘liq.
Not dated ; 19th century.

No. 1170.
foll. 265 ; lines 21 ; size 104 x 6 ; Bj x 4.

A fragment of an extensive commentary on the Qurin,
The first folio bears the pagination mark eir (592). After

the first three lines it begins with the commentary on the Sirah ol
thus :—

sl el &ilasy) - hal adll gl b - ] am ] ] e

The MS. breaks off with the commentary on 9!,

Written in different hands with marginal notes and emendations.
Not dated ; 19th century,
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No. 1171.
foll. 200 ; lines 15 ; sive 9 x 65 ; Tx4].
TAFSIR-1 SURAH-1 YUSUF,

A commentary on iy ¥ 4= without the author's name
Beginning :—
ﬂhiid;‘ﬁ@lif@'lﬁld-_l ..... . uyluly;ihw1.

-LIJ-UJ.JL*;#':ML"; u_fl":'t'lf"!r‘u“*"d: "‘J’E’g“r!hi“ﬂwtﬂ

Written in careless and ugly Indian Ta‘lig.
Not dated ; 19th centory.

No. 1172,
foll. 165 ; lines 17 ; size 8x 6; 5} x 3}
‘ALAMAT-I NUJUM UL-FURQAN,

A concordance of the Qurin, arranged alphabetically with
reference to the yp= (sections) and ;%) in each of them.

Author : Tbn Mohammad Sa‘id Mustafi  Skee ss - seme ol

Beginning : —

The author commenced to write the work in the thirty-fourth
regnal year of Aarangzib, and completed it in A\ 1103=a.p. 1681,
expressed by the title (Ul i wlele,

A copy of the work is noticed in Ethé, Ind., Office Lib. Cat.
No, 2707

Written in fair Naskh.

Dated 17 Jumadi 11, A 1226,
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No. 1173.
foll. 304 ; lines 11 ; size Dx5; 6x3.
The Same.

Another copy of the preceding work.

Written in ordinary Naskh within gold and coloured borders,
with an illuminated head-piece,

Not dated ; 19th century.

EXPLANATORY WORKS ON THE QURAN,

No. 1174.
foll. 27 ; lines 20 ; size 10 x 6} : 8x4]}.

Sadl e
MUSTAKHLAS-UL-MA‘ANT.

A short glossary of the Qurin, explaining the principal words
and expressions oceurring in it.

Beginning :—
& Sl s Ll e, ARl D], sallall oyl el

The author, who does not reveal his name, tells us in the
preface that he wrote this work at the request of some friends who
had neglected their studies in their youth, and now in their old age
wanted to learn the meaning of the Qurin without studying such
books as are used by children.

The words are explained Sirah by Sirsh, but the arrangement
is that after the first Siirah there follows Siirah 114 and then the
Siirahs are taken in order from 113 backwards to 2.

Cf. Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat. No. 2701.
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The work was lithographed, Bareilly, 1866.
Written in ordinary Indian Ta'lig.

Dated Rajab, am. 1250.

Seribe: jae daw ol | o jake dum,

No. 1175.
foll. 215 lines 17; size 8x 5} ; 53 x31.

sy el dupy
TARJUMAT-UL-JARIDAH.

A Persian commentary on Abul Qisim Shitibi's (d. aom. 590=
A.D. 1194) famous Qasidah on the correct reading of the Qurin.

Author: Qasim bin ul-HA] Tbrihim bin Muhammad Qazwini:
wligh seme o el Sl o o5,

Beginuing :—
o gl a5 806 e amy 5 UK B0 ke il ol b das]

The commentator gives us to understand that after frequenting
the lectures of several eminent scholars of Firs, HiJiz, Yaman and
Shiim, he wrote an Arabic commentary on the Qasidah of Shatibi,
which however could not be understood by Persian students. He
therefore wrote the present short commentary,

The work is dedicated to the Wazir, whose name is introduced
after a series of honorific titles :—

orll Same wishesll o ST Sl aall 4 Liall, Jsdl sady
AT ady ol Liall, L,"“J' (L1 ].E:IT sl Jyll
L ] ...”u_u_l'al—a” w: J

This is most probably f}i:.rﬁgaud-Mubnmmnd bin Rashid (a.m.
798 T36=4.p. 1327-1335), the celebrated Wazir of Sultin Aba Sa‘id
(A1 T16-736=A.0. 1316-1335).

For the Arabic Qasidah see Hij. Khal., vol. iii, p. 41; Noldeke,
Geschichte des Qorans, p. 337; J. Aumer, Arab. Catalogue, p. 20;
Loth. Arab. Catalogue, p. 8. See also Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat.
No. 2702, 11.
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Written in Nasta‘liq.
Not dated ; 16th century.

No. 1176.

*foll. 905 ; lines 15; size 9x51; 5x2§.

T 4o Ja
HALL-1 MUTASHABIH-1 MAMZOJ.

An index of the pauses ( wi% ) to be observed in reading the
Qurin.

Author: Muhammad bin Yisufl ul-Hifiz ul-Tsfahini . seme *
laio¥ Bl iy,

Beginning :—

- F’] QJjj'i'” ';M}l}"'{-‘ l.l}_’..'n-ﬂl‘l).i J-d” J.IIM-”

In the preface the author tells us that he has explained the
different kinds of wagf and the correct or incorrect use of the same
in the Qurin. The date of composition, A.5. 882=a.p. 1477, is expres-
sed by the title of the work.

The index itself begina thus on fol. 8% ;—

e e g -m{*;&.daj.ﬁ:}k 4 = H T
-fﬂé}wyjmjhu-;ﬂré#:;ﬂéWMI s Al Sl

The work seems to have been written on the system of Sajiwan-
di's work, entitled oilme  23,. The words are arranged in order
of their oceurrence, Sirah by Siirah.

Written in good Naskh.

The original folics have been mounted on new margins.

Not dated ; 17th century.




COMMENTARIES ON THE QUEAN. 41

No. 1177.
foll, 58: lines 13; size 103 % 63 ; 31 %21

Wl aalyd
QAWAID-UL-QURAN.

A treatise on the correct reading of the Qurin.

Author: Yar Muhammad bin Kbudi Did Samargandi sese ;L
I-FMJ"_ alalad e

Beginning :—

t;fm_. W!.;” L,J_Jaﬂi @rda A8 -._:‘*._ftul S des

The author dedicates the work to Abul Gizi ‘Ubayd Ullah
Bahidur Khin (who reigned in Transoxania, A.H. 939-848=ap.
1532-1540), and divides it into twelve chapters. See Ethé, Indin
Office Lib. Catalogue, No. 2703 (where a copy of the work is des-
cribed) ; Asaf. Lib. Cat., vol. i, p. 308.

Written in learned Naskh, with marginal annotations.

Not dated ; 17th century.

No. 1178.
foll. 37 : lines 15 ; size 9} x5} ; 6] »x 3.
The Same.

Another copy of the Qawi‘id-ul Qurin, beginning as above.
Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq with marginal notes.

Dated, Rajab, a.1. 1188,

Scribe:  o)paigs alll suloa

No. 1179.
foll, 180 ; lines 21 ; size 10} x6; Tx3].

‘;)tij'l uLt}'.
IRSHAD-UL-QARI.

A work on the correct reading and reciting of the Qurin.
Author: Tbn Tbrihim Mustafa ul-Qiri @  skae palyl o
(see ‘Asal. Lib. Cat., vol. i, p. 308).
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Beginning :—
J—!_.-::J:‘L e i g jF ahi; Led J.!.'.n,.? Wias dmae foili l_‘J

The author divides the work into a Mugaddimah, five chapters
and a Khdlimah.

In the Khdtimah the author tells us that he wrote this work in
five years during the course of his pilgrimage to the holy shrines of
the Tmims: He commenced the work at the holy tomb of *Ali, and
finished it at the shrine of Imim Husayn. He dedicates the work
to Maunlini Muhammad Biagir. The date of completion of the work,
given at the end, is Dulhijjah, Am. 1078=4.0. 1668,

Written in ordinary Nasta'lig.

Dated a.m. 1134,

Seribe - _]L_Li';ﬁa.a. ,_.__.fcsﬁ w

No. 118o0.
foll. 133 ; lines 15; size 8} x 6; 6} x 3%.

o)l Geoic  J 0wl deny
TARJUMAT-UL MUFID FI MUQAD-
DIMAT-UT-TAJWID.
* A paraphrase in Persian of Abul Khayr Muhammad Shams-ud-Din

bin Muhammad bin Mubammad bin Jazari ush-Shafi‘i’s (d. am.
833=a.p. 1430) famons Qasidah on the correct reading of the Qurin
See Hij. Ehal., vol. vi, p. 78.

Author: ‘Abd-ur Rabhmin bin Burhin-ud-Din hin ‘Abd Ullah
ns-Sabig ul-Haqqi nl-Lahauri alll sse o ! lag oo eadl e

@l A=)t glall '
Beginning :—
329fam _my 2l crmll  oamie pele ) 4Rl o
o p2e 35310 Suel
This portion of the M8., written in ordinary Nasta‘liq, is dated
Shihjahinibid, Thursday, 25 Ramadin, Am. 1145,
Soribe : alll i.n..-h:'r.!ﬂ,_._:._l ol f@w}rmm
Foll. 7T1-133. Fari'id-ul Fawi'id sd,0) sl Another para-
phrase of the same Qasidah of Jazari, closely agreeing with the nbove.
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Beginning :(—
.flldiaiﬁ:du;-u{pl_,#khw@gﬁ

This latter portion, written by the same scribe, is dated, Rabi*,
1, .. 1145.

No. 1181.
foll. 31; lines 15; size 5} x3}: 31x2.
n:.rbi oy
RISALAH-I QIR’AT,

A small tract on the eorrect reading of the Qurin.

Author: “‘Tmad-ud-Din 'Ali Sharif-ul Qiri ul-Astaribadi ool! sles
(sl ! (ol iyt L, Bee Asaf. Lib. Cat., vol. i, p. 306.

Beginning :—
L pmgal 5 dll Sae J31 3pf e e el A el

. (5“ Al ’_ﬁ.:

The author divides the tract into a Mugaddimah, twelve Fasl
and a Khdtimah.

The original tract is preceded by a fragment on the same sub-
{ect, entitled o ypil! 32| =lla;, and dated Muharram, A.H. 1048,

Towards the end is found another tract on the same subject,
which begins thus :
o okl B st By e & il A Dasal ylss

All are written in good Naskh by the same scribe.
The original folios are mounted on new margins.

No. 1182.
foll. 12 lines 11; size 85} : 6x4.
eyl Tami
TUHFAT-UR-RAHMANTI.

A small tract on the eorreot rending of the Qurin, divided into
five chapters.
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Beginning :—
e glall g gl S ailay e alal] oy A sl

In the conclusion the work is called 4!/ supmd j3 | Jlea ! K,
Written in ordinary Ta‘liq, with oceasional marginal notes,

Not dated ; 19th century.

SUNNi HADIS.

No. 1183.
foll. 227 ; lines 5 ; size 8] x53; 61 x 4.
Ll Clet )
SHIHAB-UL-AKHBAR.

A collection of Hadig, without the Isnids, relating to religious
and moral precepts, consisting of short sentences, each followed by a

Persian paraphrase,
Beginning :—
Bie, deme B3, & Ae Glall, dses 3a dl sumll
. fJi T wre

According to the preface the collection was made by Qadi Imim
Jamil-ud-Din *Abd Ullah Mubammad ibn Salimat Ja‘far ul-Misri (d.
Ad. 454=a.p. 1062). See Hij. Khal, vol. iv, p. 83; Loth. Arab.

Catalogue, No. 148, ete,
The first Hadig rons thus on fol, 17 :—
. *J] L Uﬁ)g-r:lgﬂfL! Jlee ¥ LI

According to HAJ. Khal. and others the work contains one
thousand Hadis. A note on the title-page, written in the same hand
as the text, says that the MS. is only the second half of el SUiS,
and at the end it is said to be the first Juz of et JLr,
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The MS. is in a hopelessly damaged condition, but see No. 1184
A good portion of the text has been rendered ﬂlnglhle by the
chemical action of the ink, while many folios are missing.

Written in bold Naskh.

Not dated ; apparently 15th century.

No. 1184.
foll. 25: lines 14 ; size 9§ x 61 ; T x 4}.
The Same.

A copy of the Shihab-ul-Akhbir, transcribed from the preceding
+ copy, beginning as above.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq.

Dated a.m. 1337.

Soribe: W Sag fle ol seal f.-n.'

No. 1185.
foll. 150 ; lines 20; size Tx4{; S5x 4.
u'.:..:f.a.ll)i.-
SUFAR-US-SA‘ADAT.

A large collection of Hadig relating to the life, character and
teaching of the Prophet.

The full name of the author with his pedigree is Aba Tahir
Majd-ud-Din Mohammad bin Ya‘qib bin Mubammad bin Ibrihim
bin ‘Umar bin Abi Bakr bin Ahmad bin Mahmid bin ‘Tdris bin Fadl
Ullah bin Shaykh-ul-Islim Abi Ishiq ul-Kizariini, better known as
Shaykh Majd-ud-Din ul-Firizibidi ul-Lugawi al-Qurayshi ut-Taymi
ul-Bakri ush-Shafi‘i: ‘..5&[,4* o Semm gl o dems uall ame pall
r.l,..ﬂ - uﬂlurd-ﬁiﬂﬂarw Spad ot Span] ;I.i ;.;." L g e
il (gl (ljppill piall sps il il Gipl! Glanal i

® ol it bl

Beginning :—

nffll‘s_gilu.-ﬁw Woago , Ll waa ;E,Mjf.}a}
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According to a note, copied from ‘Abd-ul-Haq's commentary on
the present work (see the following No.), the author was born in
Kazarin {near Shirdz), in Rabi* I, 4.5, 720=a.p. 1328, and died in
Zabid on the night of the 20th Shawwil, an. 817=a.p. 1414. He
studied first in Shiriz and then in Wisit snd Bagdid, He came to
Constantinople, where he was received with great honours by Sultin
Murad (s, 761-782=u.p, 1360-1389). A detailed notice of his life
will be found in Tij-ul-*Aris, vol. i, p. 13. See also Wustenfeld,
(Jesch. No. 464 ; Brock., vol. ii, p. 181. The author has immortalised
his name by writing the famous Arabic dictionary _~y<l2!! (see Loth.
Arab, Cat. No. 1005: Berlin, No, 6972; Paris, Nos. 4263-4277;
Brit, Mus. Suppl. No. §74; Haj. Khal, vol. iv, p. 492. Printed,
Caleutta, 1817; Biliq, am. 1280, 1301-1303; Cairo, A5 1281,
lithographed, Lucknow, 1885 ; Bombay, s.m. 1272, See also Ellis,
vol. ii, pp. 275-278). 1

The present work, also called sdies!! klpe, is divided into an
Introduction ( &=l ), several chapters ( U ) and a Conclusion | &34 ),
with numerous subdivisions called Fasl, A full list of the contents
is given at the beginning of the copy. A copy of the work, with a
full description of it= contents, is noticed in Ethé, India Office Lib.
Cat. No. 2656.

The copy contains numerous marginal notes, but most of them
have been cot down by the binder,

Written in ordinary Naskb.

Dated am. 1103.

Seribe : g}l.tg Seme U

A seal of alll eulic | dated a.u. 1252, is found on the title-page.

No. 1186.
foll. 564 ; lines 23; size 12 x 6§ ; T x4.

s 0 @
SHARH-I SUFAR-US-SA'ADAT.

A well-known Persian commentary upon Majd-ud-Din Firiizi-
;&dﬂ’s Sufar-us-Sa‘idat (also called pitiea)l klps) (see the preceding
NGO

Commentator : *‘Abd-ul-Haq bin Sayf-ud-Din Diblawi: o=l sue
e geall s -
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]E:aginning:—
.énrb:mnrgm‘;,me.nru;humm,meﬂm,-

The author, with his takhollus Haqqyi, has been repeatedly
mentioned in this catalogue.

In the preface the author enumerates a large number of works
referred to in his commentary. The preface is followed by an
introduction divided into two Qism. The first treats of the science
of Hadis and of the authentic collections, and the second, of the
Imams of the four schools.

The contents of the work have been fully described by W.
Pertsch, Gotha Arab. Cat., p. 55. See also Rieu, i, p. 15; Eth¢,
India Office Lib. Cat. No. 2656 ; Calcutta Madrasah Lib. Cat., p. 63;
Haj. Khal., vol. iii, p. 599; Fligel, Vienna Cat., vol. iii, p. 449,
where the work is designated il . The commentary was
lithographed, Lucknow, 1885.

The following subscription at the end suggests that this valu-
able copy is due to the penmanship of the commentator himself : —

)l Ayt o ilhall g DT 138 3355 o 6] 3

5o samlly Ll 5 phe e b ) ol e pally
Gl sae ] 1 ki) ke oy e illie , Bsndd] S08 pludd] 5
ol o ol bl BT s g Al Sme o ()] e
o e il A Sae B e U 00y L)) M8

It would appear from the above note that ‘Abd-ul-Haq finished
the composition of the commentary on 24 Jumidi I, an. 1016=
a.p. 1607, and that he finished the transcription and collation of
this copy on 27 Jumidi 11, a.n. 1033=A.p. 1623.

Written in learned Naskh with numerous notes and emendations.
The original folios have been placed in new margins.
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No. 1187.
foll. 50 ; lines 17 ; size 9} x5; Tx 3.
esoll)) —y
SQI.&RAF—US—S.&DE.T.

A collection of forty traditions of the Prophet, relating to the
prerogatives, and the love and respect due to the descendants of
the Prophet, with explanations in Persian.

Author: Qidi Shihiab-ud-Din bin Shams-ud-Din bin ‘Umar
Daulatibidi: (oolliyall jee o R L q"ﬁ :

Beginning :—

Slone (oE oy bel weniis waiiall Baslally | aallel] Wy Al el -

L] t‘.” E_;,.!J- ig“ﬂ ‘n.'ﬁl-"

The author has already been mentioned in connection with
his commentary on the Qurin, Ei-" = (see No. 1117).

The title of the work it nob given in the text, but we find
the following endorsement on the title-page: J,% Sl e Sy ¥ sl
=lsl)t, and it seems probable that the work is identical with the
afal )l _ilisc mentioned in the Hadi'ig-ul-Hanafiyah, p. 319, and
also noticed in Asaf. Lib. Cat., vol. i, p. 286.

1t is divided into ten Bab, each of which begins with verses from
the Qurin, followed by four traditions of the Prophet, and then by
some precepts of Muhammadan law.

Written in bad Indian Ta'liq, with occasional marginal notes.

Not dated ; 10th century.

Scribe : ugﬁ-'-f e allt [LTT-N

No. 1188.
foll. 47 ; lines 17 ; size 9 x 6; Gx 4.
The Same.

Another copy of the same Sharaf-us-Sadat, beginning as above.
The MS. has been repaired and many folios are mounted on
new margins. The earlier part of the copy contains copious emenda-

tions and marginal notes Patches of thin paper are found through-
out the copy.
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Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Dated 9 Dulga‘d, the 25th regnal year (1).

No. 1189.

foll. 8; lines 9; size 8} x53; Gx34.

ooty Kony
TARJUMAH-I ARBA'IN.

A very good copy of Arba‘in, or the forty sayings of the
Prophet, with a paraphrase in Persian verses, by Jami. See vol. ii,
_No. 181-11.

The Arabic text, written in gold, is in beautiful Naskh, and
the paraphrase, in good Nasta'liq. Illuminated head-piece,

Not dated ; 17th eentury.

Beribe: supe deme,

No. 1190.

foll. 3156; lines 17 ; size 104 x6; T} x 31,

RAUDAT-UL-WA'IZIN.

A collection of forty traditions.

Author : Mu‘in bin Hiji Muhammad ul-Farihi  ala (o guae
l_,rnf;iﬂ Sypxe,
" Beginning :—
tadl ol pilie 2ly) Flice &Gses i el e Wl Ly

o 1O et

The author, better known as Mu‘in-ul-Miskin, has already been

mentioned in connection with his more popular work Fndll s o

{(No. 486). He says in a wordy preface to this work that he

was requested by some of his friends to arrange his religious lectures

(which he delivered in the Jami* Masjid of Harit) in the form of
a book. Hence the composition,

VOL. XIV. E
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According to the author’s statement the work is divided into two
Daftar. The first Daflar, of which the MS, seems to be a portion,
consists of forty Majlis. each represented by a Hadig. In the preface
to his il zgl.-.-c the anthor says that his  eeyl, entitled uBel ! £é4y
ertbeesll sue 2lal ,',s consists of four volumes (see also Haj. Khal.,
vol. iii, p. 511).

Each Hadig is followed by u detailed explanation in Persian,
interspersed with verses from the Qurin and sayings of distinguished
saints and poets. The concluding portion of the work treats of divine
love, mysticiam, ete.

The preface is preceded by a short note in which it is said
that the MS. was transcribed from the author's autograph copy :—

it Slepema yo el Bdpy oamall papdl G e

sl e ailaiad) Jyiill, ogoladl ey gidemial] 2 5 akuad]
JS g el U Ll e 05yl i) salya
foay chbadl b e H, Lelddl Slmill e, Bhaio , Rigys

The first Hadig begins on fol. 36" ; the second on fol. 123%; the
third on fol. 174 ; the fourth on fol. 2628,

The MS. breaks off at the end of the fourth Hadis with the follow-
ing hemistich of a verse :—

Written in fair Nasta‘lig.
Not dated ; 17th century.

No. 11901.
foll. 144 ; lines 23; size 0} x5} ; 8x 4.
wl il gyt
SHARH-1 SHAMA'IL-UN-NABI,

A Persian commentary on the Shami’il un-Nabi of Abi ‘Isi
Muhammad bin “Isi Tirmidi (d. .5 279=2a.p. 862).
Commentator: Hafi: sl
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Beginning :—
HU..._,,.! wL&I Sds 3 aalad E,LL.E wﬂ.&i.l al u_”‘,J L'.f!_..":‘l':

'f’“ s F

In the concluding lines the commentator, who designates himself
{Ln.!h gt ._r’J I alll fay M 3=l L@@l says that he completed
e work at the K_hanqah of Suyyul *Ali ul-Hamadini on the fifth day
of Ramadin, A.n. 988=A.n. 1580, for which year the title of the
work forms a chronogram, On fol. 3* the commentator mentions the
name of Shaykh Shihdb-ud-Din Ahmad, better known as Ibn-ul
Hajar ul-Makki (d. A 973=4a.0. 1565), whom he calls his master,
and refers to his Arabic commentary on the Arabic original of the
t work. On fol. 5* the commentator insidentally mentions that
he repeatedly visited the sacred house in which the Prophet was
born, and also that for several years he studied Hadis in the neigh-
bouring Madrasah from Manlinid Sidiq Muhaddis, a pupil of Mir
Jamil-ul-Din Mohaddis (d. a1 926=a.p. 1520), the author of the
Raudat-ul-Ahbdb (see No. 4068). The commentator seems to be
identical with Haji Muhammad Kashmiri,! who in the list of his works
given at the end of his commentary on _sax ..=s (see No. 1414)
names the present work.

The original work Shami'il-un-Nabi, printed in Calcutta, a.m.
1252, with a Hindistini translation entitled _.sw=e ;') is noticed
in Loth. Arab. Catalogue, Nos. 133-137; Brit. Mus. Arab. Catalogue,
p. 98; Bibl. Sprenger, p. 107; Asaf Lib., vol. i, p. 640. See also
H&j. Kbal., iv, p. 70.

A copy of the present commentary is noticed in Bihar Lib.
Catalogue, vol. i, p. 121.

Written in ordinary Ta‘lig.

Dated, Shih Jahinibid, 16 Jumidi 1, the fourth regnal year of
Farrukh Siyar.

Seribe: l5 i il seme fu

1 Ha ori y belonged to Hamadin, One of his ancestors came with
Sayyid ‘All Humadéni to Kashmir, where he was born.  He died in AJH. 1006 =
amp, 1687, See Tadkirsh-i ‘Ulami-i Hind, p. 40

14506
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&n
[

No. 1192.
foll. 162; lines 18 ; size 11 x 6} ; 8x4.

ut‘"” Hls Sx
SHARH-I SHAMA'IL-UN-NABL

Another Persian commentary on Abi ‘isi Muhammad bin ‘Isi
bin Sanrah Tirmidi’s (d. A5 279=a.p. 802) well-known work L=,
V! also called c5ei o2, containing a collection of authentic
traditions relating to the person, character, practices and moral
teachings of the Prophet.

Beginning :—

..-:-1-! -—5—55-5 'L.-'I'I-.U I::,-'| ._'l..!.rLT: tn.‘_n;d rl.‘l_u- E’-’i -I.TJFr-’
. PJ] L’.Lhi

The work begins at once with the Arabic text, followed by the
Persian commentary, without any preface or prolegomena by the
commentator, whose name could not therefore be ascertained.

The headings of the fifty-four Bdb, into which the work is
divided (see Loth., loe. eil.), are written in red, and the original text is
always marked with & red line.

Notes and emendations are oceasionally found on the margins,

Written in fair Indian Ta‘lig.

Doted A 1272,

No, 1193.
foll. 415 lines 33 ; size 16} x 10; 11} x 61.

eilell Eas!
ASHI' ‘AT-UL-LAMA'‘AT.

A detailed commentary on Wali-ud-Din Muhammad bin ‘Abd
Ullah ul-Khatib ut-Tabrizi’s Ambic work _ulaJ! L.00

Commentator: Shaykh ‘Abd-ul-Hag bin Sayf-ud-Din ud-
Dililawi, (gplaal! isll Chie ot Gl Buz gad.

The Arabic original, completed in &:-mnﬂin. A, 73T=4.D. 1336
(see Haj. Khal., vol. v, p. 567), is an enlarged recension of Husayn bin
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Mas'id ul-Farri' al-Bagawi's (d. A\ 516=a.p. 1122) work ules
4itl, and is mentioned in Brock., vol. ii, p. 364 ; Brit. Mus. gppl.
Arab, Cat. No. 1268; Berlin Cat. No. 1292; Gotha Cat. No. 597;
Loth. Arab. Cat. No. 152; Cal. Madrasah Cat., p. 7; Buhar Lib. Cat.,
vol, ii, p. 33. Printed and lithographed repeatedly at Dihli, Bombay
and other places, see Ellis, Cat. of Arabic Books, Brit. Musenm, vol.
ii, pp. 124-125, and translated into English by Capt. A. N. Mathews,
Calentta, 1509-1810.

The name of the commentator has often recurred in this
Catalogue. He tells us in the preface that after his return from
pilgrimage he commenced to write simultaneously two commentaries
on the Mishkit: viz. one in Arabie and another in Persian. He
finished the Arabic commentary first, and then the Persian, of which
he had written only half. According to a note by the commentator
at the end of a copy of the fourth volume of this commentary
(see Rieu, i, p. 14) he began the work at Dihli in the middle of a.m.
1019=a.p. 1610, and completed it there in Rabi’ 11, An. 1025=a.1.
1616. In the said note he adds that during the same period he also
wrote an Arabic commentary, entitled f,s_:L-mJl Bl ol o f-.n.u.l' alag!,
which was shorter than the Persian, the former containing about
50,000 and the latter 130,000 lines.

The full title of this commentary is i,<aall ¢ 3 3 Slasllt &31,

The present MS., comprising the first volume, extends from the
beginning to the end of <l U5,

Comp. Rieu, loc. cit. : Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat. Nos. 2654-2655.
The commentary was lithographed in four vols., Lucknow, 1873.

Written in ordinary Nasta'liq with an illuminated head-piece.

Not dated ; 18th century,

No. 1194.
foll. 560 ; lines 20 ; size 14x9; 9} x 5}.

The second volume or the continuation of the preceding copy,
beginning with gyl US and ending with &) LS.

A good copy, written in small Nasta‘liq.

Not dated ; 1Tth century.

Seribe : =y Frea qi.r e Semo il | Jloa.

Anote at the end, dated the forty-fourth regnal vear of Aurangzib,
says that the MS. once belonged to S8hih Darwish ‘Ali bin Muham-
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mad Shikir, who purchased it for three hundred and twenty rupees.
The note is preceded by a seal, dated A.x. 1109, bearing the following
inseription :—

o AL e am w0 Rag0

No. 1195.
foll. 561 ; lines 25; size 11§ x 6] ; 9 x 41,
S pmrd
TAYSIR-UL-QARI.

The well-known Persian commentary on the famous Sahih of
Imam Abi ‘Abd Ullah Mohammad bin Ismé‘il Bukbiri (d. a.m
2bti=a.p, 870, but according to our commentator, fol. 5%, A.m.
255=4.D. 569).

_ Commentator: Nir-ul-Haq, le o2, L_; (ol S Sl 4
L;.'::A# h_T_'Al._'f 2
Be"ginning —

e €1 e 3 Al Jyy e Al Slally b sesily B e
" ;i il 2 el , el ERume el om Lal e,

The commentator was the son of the famous prolific Indian
writer Shaykh ‘Abd-ul-Haq Dihlawi. Besides the present work he
wrote a general history of India from Mu'izz-ud-Din bin 8im to the
accession of Jahdngir, An. 1014=4.v, 1805. This history, which he
entitled 5.,i)! §sy is a revised and enlarged edition of his father’s
e Er,;;b mentioned under No. 537. He is also the author of u com-
mentary on the famous work sz, He died in o 1073=a.n.
1663; see Hadd’ig-ul-Hanafiyah, "p. 418; Khazinat-ul-Asfiya, p.
889 ; Elliot, Hist. of India, vol. vi, p. 182; Rieu, i, p. 224 ; Ethé,
Ind. Office Lib. Cat. No. 290,

The Taysir-ul-Qiri, with its full name s rr & @ i
= (lithographed in five volumes, Lucknow, A.n. 1305) is noticed
in Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat. No. 2659,

The Arabic original has been repeatedly printed and litho-
graphed ; see Ellis, Cat. of Arabic Books, British Museum, vol. ii, p.
200,

The present MS. comprises the commentary from the beginning
to the latter portion of ,=i! . e <l and breaks off with the
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following words : ...... L5 ¥ J 5ol (25 8lpe 53,1 P yd o
corresponding to p. 215, line 10, vol. ii. of the lithographed cdition.
Written in fair Indian Ta‘liq.
Not dated ; 19th century.

No. 1196.
foll. 574-1225 (651) ; lines 23; size 11§ xT}; 8x4].
The Same,

A portion of the preceding commentary on Bukbiri's Sahih,
. from the beginning of ¢sul! JUS tolthe end of 3l S, correspond-
ing to p. 232, vol. ii, to the end of vol. iii, of the lithographed
edition.
Beginning :—

Written in the same hand as the preceding copy.
Not dated ; 19th century.

No. 1197.
foll. 494 ; lines 20; size 11 %6} ; Bxd.
The Same.

The commentary on Bukhari's Sahih from the beginning of &
.ol to the end of =) L, corresponding to p. 232, vol. i, to p. 140,
vol. iii, of the lithographed edition.

Beginning :—

— o

L T e N -l

An index of the contents i= given at the beginning.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq.

Not dated ; 19th century.

Two seals, both of which are defaced, are found at the end of
the MS
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No. 11908.
foll. 286; lines 25; size 10§ x 6}; Bx 4.
The Same.

This copy of Nir-ul-Haq's commentary on Sahih Pukbiri ex-
tends from the beginning of AU s to the end of aale 5y Ja U
Beginning :—
] "'.'fk: \?sjuu.: want J.tl':d EE.; Jg:{ ‘r"‘-'m:'ll .-.‘-_tﬂ.ﬂ yﬁf
e . ) . 2l ol ik,
Written in Indian Ta'liq. -
Not dated ; 19th century,

No. 1109,
foll. 325 lines and size same as above,
The Same.

The present MS. iz a continuation of the preceding copy, extend-
ing from the beginning of ¥)Ly)t b of —2¥ UGS to the end of Jy¥ L
s dild LY Al of suaidl UGS,

Beginning :—
o oS ol Gl - praie b Lagd ey Bl O

!t-.f] Iy omas Jifw;l.!jl.fwfjf}

Written in the same hand as the above.

The earlier portion of the MS. iz worm-eaten and damaged in
many places. Patches of thick paper pasted here and there render
the text illegible. Some folios towards the end are mounted on new
MATZins,
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No. 1200.

foll. 466 : lines 21 ; size 10§ X 6] ; 73 x4.

1;5?1 J«‘ﬂ e i}ul_]! k.f.?":
SHUMUS-US-SAHIRAH FIiL UMUR-UL
ATIYAH.

A Persian commentary on Jaldl-ud-Din Suyfiti's Arabic work
Budiir-us-Sifirah fi Umir ul-Akbirah 823 gpel (3 5l 50
(composed A.H. 884=a.n. 1479), which consists of a collection of
Hadig relating to the incidents of the day of resurrection, paradise,
hell, ete.

Commentator : ‘Abd-ul Gaffar bin Shaykh Wali Mubammad bin
Shaykh Hamzah (Hamzah?) bin Shaykh Muhammad ul-Qurayshi
ul-Hiishimi ul-“Abbasi { % #rea | ¥pe2 fh:' o Semus 1._;1.1 i,.u‘. o JRAN sas
bl ol A som g .

Beginning :—
iy Ay b Sme wlmie (ily & ¥ 80

o

For the Arabic original see Hij. Khal., vol. ii, p. 82: Brock.,
vol. ii, p. 146; Rimpar, p. 66; Agaf., vol. i, p. 614; Bankipur Lib.
Hand-list of Arabic MSS., No. 1400. Lithographed in a.m. 1311.

In the preface the commentator says that he wrote this work at
the desire of some of his intimate friends for the convenience of those
who, on account of their ignorance of the Arabic language, could not
get access to the Arabic original, the most trustworthy Arabic work
of Buyiti.

The Arabic text is distinguished by a red line drawn above it.

Written in ordinary Ta‘liq, with an illaminated head-piece.

Not dated ; 18th century.

| 3y 3ily3
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No. 1201.
foll. 31; lines 11; size T3 x4; 41 x2.
el S
KITAB-UL KHAYL.

A collection of Hadig, with a Persian paraphrase, relating to the
Prophet’s fondness for horses,

Author : Nasir-ul Hag s=!l pai,

Beginning :—

o 2l dlegiae B diloays 0ad , 610 e wlay Jo o

The author, a teacher of the Imperial Madrasah, says that he
collected these traditions relating to the Prophet’s fondness for
horses from several reliable works, and translated them into Persian
for his royal patron Abul Muzaffar Mu‘in-ud-Din Muhammad Farrukh
Siyar (a.5. 1124-1131=4.p. 1713-1719).

The work deals with a short description of horses in general.
The names of the horses belunging to the Prophet, with a detailed
description of each, is given at the end of the work.

The title of the work is not given in the text itself, but is taken
from an endorsement on the title-page.

A splendid copy. Written in beautiful Nasta'liq, with an illumin-
ated head-piece.

Not dated : 19th century,

No. 1202.

foll. 302 ; lines 21; size 11 x 61 ; Bl x4.

Bae £yt e
MUSAFFA SHARH-1 MUWATTA",

The well-known Persian commentary on the famous collection
of Hadis by Imam Milik bin Anas bin Abi ‘Amir bin ‘Umar bin
Hiirig, who according to this work, fol. 3, was born in A, 93=A Dp.
712, and died on Sunday, 10 or 14 Rabi' 1, A.1. 179=4a.p. 795.

Commentator: Shih Wali Ullah Dihlawi _g,les alt s For
his life and other works see under ! &1 (No, 1286).
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Beginning :—
. !gJ ] - ‘Nl.;j &

This work, very popular in India, was completed in A.x. 1179=
A.p. 1765, for which several chronograms are given at the end.
Lithographed in Dihli, A1, 1203. Comp. Asaf. Lib., vol. i, p. 686.

The work is divided into several Kitdb, subdivided into Bab,
The first Kitdb, §;Lall is, begins on fol. 11" and the last i)l e 5,
on fol. 289", '

Written in fair Nasta‘lig, with copious notes and explanations on
the margins.

Dated 5 Muharram, a.d. 1206,

No. 1203.
foll, 412 (pp. 825); lines 17; size 9] x 6; 6] x4
The Same.

This volume of Shih Wali Ullah’s Musaffia comprises the latter
half of the work, and begins with =Yeal, f,.,_JT AiE | thos :
o ¢l en gl lais Kal ot jo S wllalaall; pnll LS
In the beginning it is endorsed : JU ala ofb Lege 005,
Written in a careless Indian Ta'liq. A modern copy.

No. 1204.
foll. 57 ; lines 12; size 8} x 61 ; Tx 3}

JeaN! U
LUBAB-UL-AKHBAR.

A collection of 400 traditions of the Prophet, relating to
Muhammadan theology and law, with a paraphrase in Persian by

Mahmiid &yems,
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Beginning :—
s 21 53] e )58

The original collection in Arabic, compiled by Ahmad bin
Abd Ullah, was printed at Bombay, a.m. 1280, See Loth. Arab,
Catalogue, p. 48 ; Stewart's Cntalogue, 164, xliv.

The present work, like the Arabic original, is divided into forty
Bib, each containing forty traditions.

The author's son Muhammad ibn-i Mahmiid d;eme o) seme
also translated the Arabic original. See Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat.
No. 2639 and Bihir Lib. Catalogue, vol. i, p. 106,

Written in fair Indian Taliq.

Not dated ; 18th century.

No. 1205.
foll. 48; lines 31; size 10§ x 6} ; 81 x4}.

0 o

SAB‘IN.

A collection of 70 traditions of the Prophet, with explanations in
Persian.

Author: fH}'&g-nd-Din Husayn = ol &Ls,

Beginning :—

fonyy il lgl Sl W) b, flall, & el

In the preface the author says that while he was studying books
on Hadig, he made a collection of traditions from them. He then
adds that after finishing his work, entitled a3 >, he directed his
attention to the said collection of Hadig from which he selected these
seventy.

Of the authorities quoted by the anthor the latest is Jimi, who
died, .. 898=4.p. 1492, The work is not divided into chapters or
sections. On the title-page the work is called it eiie o L

Written in fair Nasta‘lig.
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Dated Bihar, a.n. 1156.
Seribe : giles JIl sums

No. 1206,

foll. 131 : lines 18 ; size 9} % 6; Tx 4.

LS‘J‘J il J'| u}.ﬂ 111:.'5!
HIDAYAT-UL- GAWi IL'AL MANHAJ-
US-SAWI.

A Persian commentary on Jalil-ud-Din Suyiti’s (d. o.n. 011=

A.D. 1505.) well-known Arabic work (e kN i_.r 3-J! 4ie. For

the Arabic original see Brock., vol. ii, p. 147 Haij. Kbal., vol. vi,
p- 221.

Commentator: Muhammad Gaus bin Nasir-ud-Din Muhammad

N:I.’Itl L!‘h-_ll-i‘ R h:-'i"ﬂl_r""; L E.':.'r: DTS
Beginning :—
L:L-.JL.S-—.:\..l_-nJM |*""u”1,r""”1._f""""“ ULFJ-JLJ'"-

Written in fair Ta‘'liq, with occasional notes on the margins.
Not dated ; 19th century.

No, 1207.
foll. 607 ; lines 19; size 104 % 6; 8} x4f.
plel ke
MANBA‘-UL-‘ILM,

A Persian commentary on Imim Muslim bin Hajjij ul-Qushayri's
well-known Sahih or Collection of Hadig.

Commentator : Fakbr-ud-Din Mujib-Ullah 2! ume ual! g,

Beginning :—

) aiad Gl g Sy e e Smp See
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In the preface the commentator says that his father (evidently
Nilr-ul-Haq; see No. 1195), towards the close of his life, wrote a
commentary on the Sahih of Muslim. entitling it . = 2 rl-!r e
i = . His father died soon after, and did not consequently
revise the commentary, two or three copies of which had been made
by that time. As this unrevised work of his father contained some
defects and doubtful points, he (Muojib-Ullah) revised it, and
improved it by making suitable additions and alterations. He adds
that in his work he received valuable assistance from the compositions
of his grandfather ( ;o= ) Shaykh ‘Abd-ul Haq.

The commentary itself hegins thus with _le:¥ A5 :—

E.—*‘t 39y el el u.uu.n_.-lu' LIt I V) | R
. f']l \;.a-uli,{...iy_ L

and extends in the present copy up to the end of _Je! o) b
gl
It breaks off with the following words :—
o wspeal] s gt Al S Bpd) g g lides
...... LFGJJ1JM“MJJ#L:HJ:M@HMUJJ'FL.“]

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq.
Not dated ; 19th century.

No. 1108,
foll. 431 ; lines 21; size 12x8; 9x5}).
L Gk st
SHARH-I-SHAYKH-UL-ISLAM.,

A commentary upon the Sahih of Bukhari.

Commentator : Muhammad, entitled Shaykb-ul-Islim, a grandson
of Shaykh ‘Abd-ul-Haq Dihlawi §. Pl go & LAl e
‘__gl...:. ol dus f-.:.

Beginning :—
P oda iy qhd.'n.i._-gﬁ!uﬂxd&ﬂ.ﬂ.j! Ak dmdl

I#” l.:.n.u-T
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The work was lithographed on the margin of the Taysir-ul-Qdri,
Lucknow, a.m\. 1305.

In a subscription at the end of the third volume of the
lithographed edition it is said that the commentator flourished in
Shihjahanibad in the teign of Muhammad Shah, and was still
alive at the time of Niadir S8hih's invasion. He was buried by
the side of Shaykh ‘Abd-ul-Haq Dihlawi. According to the author
of the Hadi’ig-ul-Hanafiyah, p. 468, Shaykh-ul-Islim was a lineal
descendant of ‘Abd-ul-Haq Dihlawi and the son of Hifiz ‘Abd us-
Samad Fakhr-ud-Din Muhaddis. He is the author of Ja, ¥ ok alls,
and dbill L8 . His son Salim Ullah, author of severnl works, died
in A0 1229 or 1233=a.p. 1813 or 1817.

The commentary seems to be for the most part an abridgment
of Nar-ul-Haq’s Taysir-ul-Qari, the arrangement of both works being
the same.

The present MS. extends from the beginning of the Sahih to the
end of &l Sl s of flall US|

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘li.

Dated 8 Shawwil, A1, 1264,

No. 12009.
foll. 516 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same,
This copy of Shaykh-ul-Tslim’s Tafsir comprises the commentary

from the beginning of Lk, Ll (i pe by 21 LU of Lyl LS
tuthumﬂnic,L.L-th,.b.

Beginning :—
A ymer W0 U a8 Lkt Jodll | WA ae byadl b

. U SAAS
Written in the same hand as the preceding copy.
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No. 1210.
foll. 400 : lines 17; size 81 x6; 6x4.
lodl gly
SIRAJ-UL-HIDAYAT.

A collection of Hadig from Mubammad bin ‘Abd Ullah ul
Khatib's famons Mishkit, with a Persian paraphrase and explanation
Author: Sirij-ud-Din Husayn bin Sayyid Bahi-ud-Din Shih
fuhinabidi 3T s 3E el sles Sm 2 gt i glye
Beginning :—
slmel .lJf‘:| *"‘*"“'J" ‘___r’-ﬂ-'; M:ahﬂ&w]

The author says in the preface that as the Mishkit was an
extensive work, he made a selection from it for the convenience
of readers without changing the system and arrangement of the
original. He also says that in some places he has inserted ‘Abd-ul-
Haq Dihlawi’s translation (of the Mishkit, see Nos. 1103-1194)
without any addition or substraction. He further adds that the
Mishkiit contains 6,000 Hadis, while in his present work he has dealt
with only 2,500 Hadlg.

The date of composition, as given in the preface, is o5 1350=
A.p. 1834,

The author of the Tadkirah-i ‘Ulami-i Hind, p. 71, says that
Hakim Sirij-ud-Din, & good scholar and an eminent physician of
Shihjahinibid, is the author of the following works :—

naka y [l s j.?“')flcl rlﬁlﬂ...n.l.vl.-ﬁiﬂ‘,uga f.b':‘
oy e oyt S lan gl e gl S
l.:.F'PLUJ J-ruﬁ‘;u,ﬁi!h‘;]iﬂ; uy.ﬁi—-duc anll jpiud o

The work itself begins with le¥ <4 on fol. 16* and ende
on fol. 364°,

The original work is preceded and followed by numerons notes,
fquotations, extracts from other works, all relating to the subfject
treated by the author, with many interleaves, and it iz almost certain
that the MB. is a draft copy by the author himself.
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The colophon is dated A.m. 1252,
Written in a careless and hasty Indian Ta'lig, with copions
notes and annotations throughout.

SHi‘i HADIS.

No. 1211.
foll. 371 ; lines 19 ; size 11 x 6} ; 7x 3}

u.nh —hi im;l
TARJUMAH-I QUTUBSHAHI.

The well-known Persian translation of Baha-ud-Din Muhammad
ul-*Amuli’s (see No. 201) collection of Forty Traditions (uaasl), by
Muhammad bin “Ali, better known as Ibn-i-Khéatin ul-‘Amuli se=<
! e ol & i1 e o, who wrote it at the desire of Sultin
Muhammad Qutub Shih of the Qutub Shihi dynasty.

Beginning :—
L:.F-'*':'Es |;!..“.--l:,-n.- M""ﬁj'g’
et Jib P ey Gad o

From the subscription, which Bahi-ud-Din wrote in a1, 1020=
A.D. 1620, and in praise of this translation, which is found at the end
of this copy as well as in many others, it is evident that the translator
finished his work in, or immediately before, that year. The date of
translation given in the Hand-list of the Agafiyah Lib., vol. i, p. 684,
is a.i. 1028. Another copy of the work is noticed in the Bihir Lib.
Catalogue, vol. i, p. 122,

A neat and good copy. Written in fair Nasta‘li on gold
sprinkled papers, with an illuminated head-piece.

A marginal note at the end says that the copy was collated in
Bafar, a 5. 1050,

Not dated ; apparently 17th century,

VOL. XIV. ¥
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Beribe: L-.;..nnkfi-l.l" o D dems,

The seals of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khin and Sayyid
Khwurshid Nawwib of Patna are found at the “eginning and end of
the copy.

No. 1212.
foll. 324 : lines 17; size 9} x6; 6} x 3L
The Eame.

Another copy of Ibn-i Ehitiin ul-“‘Amuli’s Persian translation
of Bahi-ud-Din ‘Amuli’s Arba‘in, beginning as usual.

Bahi-ud-Din's note in praise of the translation, generally found
at the end of other copies, is given here at the beginning immediately
after the list of contents. The work itself begins on fol. 14"

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.

Not dated ; 18th century.

No. 1213.
foll. 344 ; lines 19 ; size 113 x7; T}x3}.
The Same.

A good copy of the Tarjumah-i Qutub Shihi, with a detailed
index of the contents occupying foll. 1°-15%, but without the subserip-
tion found at the end of the preceding copy. Beginning as usual on
fol. 15"

Written in fair Naskh, with illuminated frontispieces on foll. 1%
and 15°.

The index (on fol. 15%), is dated 20 Muharram, a.i. 1058. On the
same folio as well as on the title-page is n seal, dated a1, 1085, with
the following inscription :—

o ltde _ghe Sama ot (i)l Ly odial) adl
The seal on the t.itla-ﬁ;ge is followed by the following note :—
P sama ol ey (G ) SR B (S S
. "‘L":"j“‘!'-‘*i‘g_:"“('i} el
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The colophon is dated Haydaribad, 20 Ramadéin, s 1050,

Scribe ; #d ki dods alll dus,

The seals and signatures of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khin
and Khwurshid Nawwib of Patoa are found in several places.

No. 1214.
foll. 301 ; lines 15; size 9} %53 ; Tx31.
The S8ame.

A very modern copy of the Tarjumah-i Qutub Shihi, with Bahd-
ud-Din's subscription at the end.

The translation and explanation of most of the traditions are
omitted, and the MS. breaks off at the beginning of the fortieth
tradition.

Written in a careless and ugly Indian Ta‘lig.

Not dated ; 19th century.

The seals of Nawwib Sayyid Vilayat ‘Ali Khin and Khwurshid
Nawwib of Patna are found at the beginning and end of the copy.

No. 1215.
foll. 380 lines 19; size 8] x4}; 6} x3.
The Same,

Another copy of the Tarjumah-i Qutub Shihi, beginning as
usual,

Written in fair Naskh.

Not dated ; 19th century.

Several seals of the late kings of Oude are found at the begin-
ning and end of the copy.
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No. 1216.
foll. 78; lines 42; size 10x6; T4 x4}

TALKHIS-ITARJUMAH-I QUTUBSHAHI.

An abridgment of Thn-i Khitun's Tarjumah-i Qutub Bhéhi (see
No. 1211), by Gulim Husayn Khin bin Sayyid Hidiyat ‘Ali Khén
Tabitabi'i, the well-known author of the Siyar-ul-Muta-akh-khirin
(see No. 532).

inning :— .

i o Z1Ead L (ol Jaa (odl] i sasm]

In n short preface Gulam ‘All says that as there were some'
defects in Ibn-i Khatan’s Tarjumah-i Qutub Shéhi, and as some of
the explanations given therein were too difficult to be understood,
he, with a view to removing those defects, wrote the present abridg-
ment.

Written in minute Nasta'lig.

Dated 19 Ramadin, a.a. 1202.

The original folios are mounted on new margins. The seals
of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khin and Khwurshid Nawwab are
found at the beginning and end of the copy.

No. 1217.
foll. 128 ; lines 20 ; size 9} x5} ; 6] x3}.
The Same.

Another copy of Gulim Husayn Khin's abridgment of Ibn-i
Khétin’s Tarjumah-i Qutub Shilhi, beginning as above.

Writter in the same hand as the preceding copy.

Scribe : |=|l£ e .

This copy also bears the seals of Nawwib Sayyid Vilayat ‘Ali
Ehian and Khwurshid Nawwib of Patna.
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No. 1218,
foll. 217; lines 20; size 8} x43: 83 x 3.
SN e
TARJUMAH-I-MAKARIM-UL-AKHLAQ.

A work dealing with the noble gualities, customs, actions, obser-
vances, modes of living, ete., of the Prophet, translated from the
Arabic,

The preface, due to the translator, begins thus :—
-éJJ Sl 5l el wlypd Jyis a5 1y cagsi dan S amu dea

The author of the Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 548, says that according

*to the y/s¥ = of Muhammad Bagir bin Muhammad Taqi ul-Majlisi,

the Arabic original (F18¥ .jiC) was written by Shaykb Abi Nasr ul-
Hasan bin Fadl bin Maulind Amin-ud-Din ut-Tabarsi, but that
Kaf‘ami in his glwas ascribes the authorship to Shaykb Radi-ud-Din
bin Shaykb Abi ‘Ali ut-Tabarsi.

The heading at the beginning of the present copy supports the
statement of Bagir Maflisi that the Makirim-ul-Akhliq was written
by Hasan bin *Ali bin Fadl-ut-Tabarsi, whose full name is again
given thus by the present translator on fol. 2% :—

G Sl ] ) Gl ilye 30y s o Lel
ol JAUI e g pesl] i gl 28] peml] Eled] i
-;idnﬂ-.x)

The name of the translator does not appear in the text. A copy
of this translation i noticed in the Madrasah Lib. Cat., p. 64.. An-

other Persian translation, entitled ¥l .<lme, by Nasir-ud-Din
Mubammad bin ‘Abd ol-Karim ul-Ansiri ul-Astaribadi, who wrote
it in the reign of Shih Tahmisp (a.H. 930-984=a.p. 15623-1576), is
noticed in Rieu, i, p. 15*. A third, by ‘Ali bin Tifir ul-Bistimi, is
noticed in this Catalogue under No. 1220.  Another, entitled 4! &I ojfe
is mentioned in Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 121.

The suthor of the Kashf-ul-Hujub, loe. ait., who notices the pre-
sent translation, says that he did not suceeed in tracing the transla-
tor's name. According to the concluding lines in the following copy
the translation was completed on Tth Sha'bin, am. 10684=a.p.
1653, for which the title Fad! o)<e forms a chronogram.



70 PERSIAN MANUSCRIPTS.

The arrangement of the twelve chapters into which the work is
divided exactly agrees with that of the Arabic original.

Written in ordinary Ta'liq.

Dated Ahmadibad, Gujarat, 17 Jumida IT, .5 1002 (1102 )

Scribe : __;J.',_}f- Bila ¢ Eil..n Damd,

Two seals of Muhammad Ibrahim Husayni, of ‘Alamgir's reign,
and one of Muhammad HAidi Husayni, and another, which is not
quite legible, are found at the beginning of the copy.

No. 1219,
foll. 355: lines 15 size 11 x7; 8x4.

The Bame.
Another copy of the Persian translation of ‘Ali bin Fadl ut-
Tabarsi's Makirim-ul-Akhliq, beginning as above :—
-t-Jl I;Jﬁwgﬂjmm
Written in fair Naskh.
Not dated ; 18th century.

No. 1220.
foll. 427; lines 17; size 11§ x7; 7§ x31.
SUAN! Ko da
TARJUMAH-I MAKARIM-UL-AKHLAQ.

Another Persian translation of Abfi Ali bin Fadl ut-Tabarsi's
Arabic work Makirim-ul-Akbliq.
Translator: ‘Ali bin Tifiir eleasll ok (o e, (See No. 507.)
Beginning :— ) :
GIA) Sl e P 6
b & aly &L = ke
s In the preface the translator says that one of his friends Mir ‘All

Shir bin Sayyid ‘Abd Ullah bin Mir ‘Abd-ul Karim ul-Mizandarini,
being eagerly desirous of studying the Makirim-ul-Akbliq of Abfi
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‘Ali bin Fadl ut-Tabarsi, collected several Persian translations of the
work. As none of the translations were faithful, and in most in-
stances were incorrect, he requested the present translator to make a
correct and faithful translation of the Arabic original. Hence the
present translation.

Like the Arabic original it is divided into twelve Bdb, each of
which is subdivided into several Fos!:—

Bib 1. 5 e 5 af, ale all le clley @pda cay b ol 0
:.J.&.-.;T Jle 1ais 0 J}al il y i, in five Fasl, on fol. [
gl -.ﬂ_,_a‘, u..nJh o, in threa Faal on fol. 33“

Bib I, c=flaic ,lou &l 4 ,.._-,-l-*; ﬁ-_rLd}f u_.-h.'iT 3%, in six Fasl, on
fol. 42%,

Bib IV. 5 dyei elme phel 3 ol @iupy ooie Al T
By oslma L.I""")"’ g..i;!').:_,d.;{.‘.‘.f LS e 9o, in foar Fasl, on
fol. 61~ t

Bib V. uf‘*‘":u":ﬂu”lju:‘uﬁ"-"-‘*‘i 1,1"“1..1"'); wlai 4o
! 3laie oo &3l 5 youdys, in six Fagl, on fol. 61°.

Bdb V1. waﬂwi_:}rh‘.,.yf_,muu 1T 55, in ten
Fasl, on fol. 76",

Bab VIL  .0eslal 5 89,4 18T 30, in thirteen Fasl, on fol. 107°.

Bib VIIT. 28 6 <!sf 53, in ten Fasl, on fol. 156°

Bdb IX. J.Fl..- wlsT 35 | in eight Fasl, on fol. 196",

Bib X. 8iha aest ST 2, in five Fasl, on fol. 220°

Bib XI. 5 .25 amllas y jloss SHoT 9, in five Fasl, on fol. 206

Bib XI1. ol 4o 30 ol 3ly &5 S ! 8l (LIS 5, in seven
Fasl, on fol. 3425,

The date of completion of the translation, given at the end, is
Muharram, A& 1065:=4.0. 1665,

Written in ordinary Nasta'liq.

Not dated ; 19th century.

Scribe: @b Lle  JI) sadjle Lo sabe SBlals Lo oy prpall dus,



72 PERSIAN MANUSCRIPTS.

No. 1221.
foll. 234 ; lines 25 ; size 11} % 63 ; T} x4

Cdls
SHARH-I KAFI.

A Persian commentary on the fourth, fifth, sixth, and seventh
books (<l ) of Abi Ja‘far bin Muhammad bin Ya'gab bin Ishiq
ur-BRizi ol-Kulini's (d. 4\ 328 or 320=i.p. 940 or 941) famous
work gk,

Commentator : Mullda Ehalil bin Gizi ul-Qazwini, .» Jd& Ye
,,,;i-:j,i” *:‘E’L‘

Mulli Khalil, a well-known Shi‘ah scholar of Qazwin, was a
pupil of Bahi-ud-Din ‘Amuli (d. o1 1030=4.p. 1621).

The anthor of the Sulifat-ul-*Asr (a contemporary biographer
of Khalil) remarks that Khalil, a noteworthy scholar of his time,
wrote two commentaries on Kulini's Kafi : one in Arabio, enﬁﬂeﬂgﬁdi
and another in Persian, called Jla). That in Am 1064=a..
1653, while Khalil was engaged in writing the Arabic commentary,
Shih *Abbds Il entered Qazwin and requested the anthor to write
the Persian commentary. He commenced the work the same year,
and completed it in twenty years, in A5, 1084=4a.p. 1673, dividing
it into thirty-four books. Khalil was held in high estimation by
Bhih ‘Abbds 11, and died in A.m. 1080=aA.D. 1678.

His other works are :—

o Jyedl fae T &

& l.n.s?..;d uLuJ

o sl gese il o aalla
* misi wlly

Aqi Radi Qazwini was his pupil. His son Mulld Sulaymin was
also a scholar. For his life see Nujim-us-SBamdi, p. 101.

According to the index given on fol. 18° of the Bihir Lib. copy
(Bihir Lib. Cat., vol. i, p. 125), the work consists of thirty-three

books (A ) or even thirty-four, if the &byl S is added, but it,
according to another authority, does not belong to the original work
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<. In the present copy the number of books is sometimes given
as thirty but generally as thirty-three or thirty-four.

According to Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat. No. 2667, Khalil com-
pleted the commentary on the first book on the 28th of Muharram,

A.H. 1085=4a.p. 1654, The commentary on the second book was
finished on the 24th of Muharram, a.m. 1066=a.p. 1655. For
other copies of the work see Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat. No. 2667 :
Bihir Lib. Cat., vol.i, Nos. 161-183 ; Asaf. Lib. Cat., vol. i, p. 684.
See also Kaghf-ul-Hujub, p. 365.

Contents of the present copy :—

Boox IV.
The commentary begins thus on fol. 1°:—

P gl el len GUS ol - 2 - 2D ] G el
s "LI‘-’F"‘-‘} ‘_f“'l'h’ e B M'-'II-'J.B.Q_-_..JJ_I h‘-ru'n.-ll.:!'dn' 5..;...&5

o 1 lal] oy i g a8 ] < el

It is subdivided into two hundred and nine Bdh, the first of
which, styled MMy %)) &k U, begins on fol. 2% The date of
completion of the commentary on this book, given at the end, is
Jumidi II, a.m 1068=a.p. 1657. According to the statement at
the beginning the Arabic original consists of thirty books.

The calophon iz dated Rebi® I, a.m. 1118,

Book V.
leal LIS ; beginning on fol. 2007 :—
h--’ﬁl w,ilh.m l__'?]’j w'r} 1}”,; TIELL] ‘-fu-; H'.:'i ﬁ ‘.J'ti” J.T.I M-II]
o 1 glondly Joal) Sy ilhle  adle Bl o o] 131

Here the commentator says that after finishing the commentary
on Jiall IS | sumyill S, &gl S and  fer¥) LGS (the first four
books of _si)l), he commenced the commentary on the fifth (Lea! JLUY)
of the thirty-three or thirty-four (ks » = Uy &= 5 ) books of
al-Kifi in Jumadid II, o.m 1068=a.p. 1657. That portion of the
work is subdivided into sixty Bdb. The date of completion, given
at the end, is Rabi* 11, a1 1060=4a.p. 1658.

The colophon is dated Jumada II, a.m. 1118,
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Boor VI.
o A Jar LS subdivided into fourteen Bdb; beginning on
fol. 276" :—
QA g ) o 2 A ] - 2 - AT I S e
According to the statement made here the Arabic original is

said to consist of thirty books.

This portion of the commentary was finished in Juméada I, A5.
1069=4.1. 1658,

The date of transcription given in the colophon is Rajab, A.m.
1118.

Book VII. N
§,2a)1 LUS, subdivided into thirty Bib ; beginning on fol. 207°:—
U e a8 Ll ey riﬁm-‘.rlif-tﬁ-ifh.”@if - J=l
L L] gaay LA Gmal L opia 0 deme aa gl
- ;J‘i I.'-'-H-ﬂhl
Here again the Arabic original is said to contain thirty books.
In the conclusion it is said that the 3 Jy! ends with this

seventh book, after which the commentator will begin with S
3Lkl which is the first book of g.iff .[_1;"’-

The date of completion given at the end is Jumida 11, a.m.
1089=a.p. 1658,

The colophon is dated Sha‘bin, A.m. 1118.

The name of the scribe, given in the colophon, runs thus:—

HA TR 3 senens UL 3B S3pa o wesane gL (3831 33
o el 0gl8 el anall Al I glimal)

A correct and good copy. Written in fine minute Naskb.

The seals of Nawwiib Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khin and Khwurshid
Nawwiib of Patna are found at the beginning and end of the copy.
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No. 1222,
foll, 234 ; lines 25 ; size 113 x7; Tix4.
The Same.

Khalil bin Gizi ul-Qazwini's commentary on the eleventh book
( §lalt i ) of Kulini's <,

Beginning :—

e Tlall Lubas LAu)] olee Elal] Jelsll.....,

In the beginning the commentator says that after finishing the
commentary on Uil oIS, sumsll GAIS, dmal] G, 40, ¥ S,
slosll S, LA Lk IS, B A A, Tl S, Gamdl S and

. Pli=)l LGS he took up §,la)l LS, the eleventh book, in Rajab, a1
1072=4.p. 1661. Itis subdivided into one hundred and three Bdb,
the first of which, styled §,Lall Je? L, begins on fol. 3%

The date of completion, given at the end, is 10 Jumaida I, a.u.
1071 (1072 1)=ap. 1660 (1661 1).

A note at the end says that this is Mulli Khalil's commentary
on Kulini, that is to say, upon q.rk‘ &,i.

Written in minute Naskb with an illuminated head-piece.

Not dated, 18th centary.

Seals of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Kbhin and Ehwurshid
Nawwib of Patna are found at the beginning and end of the copy.



LAW AND THEOLOGY.
SUNNTI LAW.

No. 1223.
foll. 183 ; lines 21 ; size 9% 6}; 73 x4},

(tas by
SALAT-1 MAS‘UDI.

A very old copy of the well-known work on the prescribed prayer
and religious rites according to the Hanafite school.

Author: Mas‘id bin Mahmiid bin Ydsnf us-Samarqandi 3yame
"'.jﬁ-r-” iy o Spemie o,

Beginning :—

b By Mhey ael bl K] oz, ol A sas]
.g!d&;,u@dgur._ph,m

The work, of an early origin, is well known, being invariably
quoted by subsequent writers on the subject. It was edited by
Mahmiid bin Isma‘il Mangaliri, Bombay, 1887, and, with marginal
notes, by Muhammad Yar, Lahore, 1802,

A list of the sources on which the work is based is found at the
end of the eopy. The latest are the Hidiyah, by Burhin-ud-Din
Marginini (d. A.m. 593=a.p. 1197) and the Hayrat-ul-Fugahi,
composed in A.m. 695=a.D. 1205 (see Bihar Lib. Cat., vol. i, p. 83).
Again the author of the Miftdh-ul-Jindn, written about A1 767=
A.D. 1356 (See Rieu, i, p. 40 ; Etbé, Ind, Office Lib. Cat. No. 2565),
mentions this work as one of hissources. Itis therefore evident that
the work was written in the first half of the eighth century. Haj.
Khal, vol. iv, p. 108, mentions the work without adding any
partioular: (cdpmmsl! Byle,

In the beginning the present volume is said to be the second
Daftar of the work:  csa—e fyle oo B3, It is divided into twenty-
five sections, called Bdb, the first on ¥y ¢~ (fol. 3*), the second on
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w2) (fol. 109), the third on e =l (fol. 21°). Sections IV-XXIV
are devoted to the various kinds of prayers and the rites and obser-
vances connected with them. The twenty-fifth section treats of
il
The first and the second Daftar of the work are noticed in the
Asaf. Lib. Hand-list, vol. i, p. 1122.
At the end of the copy are found the following three useful
lists :—
(1) Names of Sahibis.
(2) Names of ‘Ulamé and Mujtahids.
(3) Names of the works referred to by the author.
A list of the contents of the work is given at the beginning of
the copy.
An old and correct copy. Written in learned Nasta‘lig.
Dated 2 Ramadan, a.m 801.

No. 1224.
foll, 280 ; lines 15; size 8} x 6; 6x 31.
The Same.
Another copy of the second Daftar of the same Salat-i Mas‘adi,
beginning and ending as above.
Written in ordinary Ta‘liq, with occasional marginal notes.

Dated Rabi* 11, a.u5. 1086.
Scribe : e Ly Sile deme.

No. 1225,
foll. 3582 : lines 18 ; size 0} x 6} 7x3}.

A2 s ol
FAWA'ID-I FIROZSHAHI.

A unique copy of an encyclopaedia of Muohammadan law accor-
ding to the Sunnite doctrine, with discussions on theological, moral,
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ethical and philological questions closely connected with it, based on
numerous quotations from standard works.
Author : Sharaf Muhammad ul-'Attari (glkall seme Y

Beginning :— .
wlell] ghil 5 Gladd] e Lals !-.-“i“ wu.-nﬂ'.s*ssﬂdilmll

o el ol

In the conclusion the author says that he dedicated the work to
Abul Muozaffar Sultin Firdz Shih, by whom the author evidently
means Firiiz 8hib Tuglaq of Dihli, who reigned from am. 752-780=
AD. 1351-1388. Neither of the two historians of Firtz Shih, viz.
Barani and ‘Afif, mentions the present work and its author, nor are
they mentioned by the author of the history of Firiz Shih
d_.il- lgpt g, noticed under No. 547. A work of similar nature,
entitled Al jyp a3, originally compiled by Sadr-ud-Din Ya‘qib
Mugaffar Kirmini, and edited after his death at the request of Firiz
8hiah Tuglaq, is noticed and fully described in Ethé, Ind. Office Lib.
Cat. No. 2564.

In some of his verses the author adopts the fakhallus Sharaf.

The work is divided into 115 Bdb. This number, says t.ha
author, can be obtained by multiplying (o by (¢ and 5 by .,
10%10 and 5x3 or 100+15=115. Each Bdib is Jmhdlﬂded intu
several Fasl,

Contents :—

fol. 11, den 5 ple 39 Jyf b

fol. 30% ot lele 5 Gline 5 a5 ool 5 lost 38 o3l

fol. 4%, cclen y e watde wipaey g 2 dal js e
s e Jdabb Ly

fol 46%. s hta o aibe o 5 wppe e 0 oilea b

® el zndy

fol, 48%, Uea BT o 1dal § (i g Goaa 30 ;u‘*

fol. 51% 5 Lopd ey aeslisy Cbmil y Soal 3 W22 0L
o st il

fol. 54%, Loty 5 Ly 3 LT 5o hun b

fol. 57 cala sLai s Jila ol



SUNNT LAW,
fol. 50", dumad RJS 5 Sy 33 0 b
fol. 80", 3y 3 ‘::ﬂ‘ <L
fol. B3Y. oy lewijme,y gl woele, sleles 55 ol s
- i
fol. B3, b&ﬁf-ﬂ;‘jﬁf-ﬂjrﬂijﬁm'r“
fol. 688, BP0 @adpim s
fol. 70, & 33 pas)lea
fol. 718, !l (B 2dgas 4 55 wliyl 8 gasil b
fol. 72" RS ST
fol. 74%. 3 0 paaiie oy
fol. 1018, i sled 5 Laspin 53 2258
fol. 107%. S5 00 o255 s
fol. 108®. Ly 5 Bde 5 gl 33 S
fol. 1100, $igy 39 o2 5 ot
ol 11B%. a8 ol cdpme 5 yme 3 3 59 s 3 ot b
fol. 117~ lale 328 38 oty omis U
fol. 1108, [ L e RO
fol. 1225, o TSR
fol. 1285, dnes 33 A2 5 s oy
fol. 125° S Al LS 5 iy s
fal. 1368, G b 55 50 Wihe g s

fol. 138 slaey dalay iy Upmy S0 33 ol 3 comit o
* ol 38 5 by

fol. 1400, Byhe oelal y o8 slila B 5 Luit iy _,.-.E‘. o
v ptnen! pule all lhd) i Clmel | el ¥ 200

fol. 1424, Al 40 ]-(!__1 ¥ -l

fﬂLIm. }ﬂld‘!‘ti_’l.i‘w‘rﬂl;ﬂﬂﬂjgnyh
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fol.
fol.

fol

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.
fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.
fol.

fol.

fal.

fol.
fol.
fol.

fol.

148%,

151"
153=.

155°,

158,

160",

161",

1658,
170",

173%

184",
192=,
107%,

198
2006=.
215~
218",
218~

219+,

PERSIAN MANUSCRIFTS.
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fol, 223",

fol. 2267,

fol. 2274,
fol. 2345,

fol. 235",

fol. 237,

fol. 2375

fol. 239%.

fol. 241%,

fol. 246",

fol. 250",

fol. 2520,

fol. 255",

fol. 257",
fol. 261,
fol. 20640,

fol. 20565
fol. 267,

YOL. XIV.

SUNKT LAW.

ol oo Jde 5 aild mgpe sl 38 099 5 s L
it g B o8y Sle gt slagle y By ol
o doa GIRUS 5 0y Thed 3000 5 180y

wrthed r,[.. Iy .;i_-,_rij aldic 5 B 30 0 r.‘,;....al.;w._b
» 318 5 a3 g s b 0

Bas y gld 5 YR 0 lag y Ml L

Sk g W e iy 5 sl U
ol ey ol Sl o Ra el U
’L!L!"jrg;‘*‘!jj

el Oulyd 3 0ee sl i LA 0 (ila y My S

dlelne 5 (YAl 5 el  Tolie e 33 oad 5 2l s
sola b ol g alale

lay 5 Gy 30 it s

Al gl 32 00y i L

My {_‘3"""}} rm_j ey g Jis g rg_,ﬁ_,,\_'.-uﬁ.,-b
-r,.lﬁ.;n.,p:!

it y iy yle g e g ela 30 ey 5 el
' » oblta

e T R e e
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fol.

fol.
fol.
fol.

fol.
fol.
fol.
fol.
fol.

fol.
fol.

fol.
fol.
fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.
fol.

fol.

fal.

271"
2738
275,

2760,
278",
2785,
270,
281",

285°,
287,

204",
207,
208",

300%,

301%,

302=,

306",
311~

313s.

3145,
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fol. 315%

fol. 317,

fol, 318»,

fol. 322s.
th.

fol. 324~
fol. 326"
fol. 327s.
fol. 324h,
fol. 334",
fol. 3398,
fol. 343n,
fol. 3445,
fol. 347s,
fol. 3404,
fol. 350%.
fol. 363,
fol. 350°.
fol. 363%,
fol. 365",

fol. 3674,
fol. 3718,
fol. 374",
fol. 377>,
fol. 3704
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The authorities quoted by the anthor are :(—

Sanll 35S - eopane Slo - _andll RS - Blall iy -
Cldad] Gl - golad] Gl - el gl - Jilaal] ilie -
wadl Bepd o) Ol - el gl 0 i = giall Ky - il -
Glox - iR galys - opf ol - AR ol - glad] aa
bl = ol yoidn - soypanall 1 ddS -  oallll GHAT - Bymie -
st ol el e By - ST e - olwd] Olege -
Pt B ey - (M) e Wl - i) ah - ek Eopamin -
s b - o il - GERI 05 - A8 £ 8 - Fylal] Eols.
ertngs] - el Ry - Bolaal] A - pSiFren | o - G cilail -
P - gl - efmb R pald] Gyl et ete,

The Persian poets referred to are:—

SIS - ol - psae - ged o s il ead

ESTYF- U I C S [ [P oo

Written in good Nasta'lig on thick paper. Foll. 223-235 and
248-297 are written in good Naskh., Spaces for rubrics are left blank
in some places.

The MS. is not dated at the end, but the following note on the
title-page, apparently written in the same hand as the text, says that
it was transcribed at Jaunpir in Rajab, A 977 :—

sy sy g 83k 00 BB 58 Sy ol g 86 DS
.qw:w,&&.hs_‘aﬁu” L__-n-]u_:;t-«tf-l,u-!ﬁ'ﬁv‘b’uﬁ“]

o prn o prie el
There are some marginal notes towards the beginning of the
oopy.
A full list of the contents, given at the beginning, occupies
foll. 2112,
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No. 1226.
foll. 245; lines 25; size 10] x63; 8x4.

Mj ‘_l...-,-;[;i
FATAWA-1 BARAHNAH.

A well-known compendium of Muhammadan theology and law
accarding to the Hanafite school.

Author: Nasir-ud-Din Léhauri, poetically surnamed Bind'i,
iy & el oipad ol juai

Edwards, in his Catalogue of the Persian Books in the British
Museum, p. 586, calls the author Nasir-ud-Din Manyd'i for Nasir-
ud-Din Bina'i,

Beginning :—

The work ends with a long notice on the life of Imim Abd
Hanifah, followed by short biographical notices of eminent Shaykhs,
Jurors and Traditionists.

The following incident related by the author suggests that he
was engaged in writing the book in A1, 997=A.p. 1588 :—

On fol. 223* the author says that while he was engaged in
writing the prerogatives of Imiam Aba Hanifah in this book, he
eagerly desired to catch a glimpse of the Imam’s noble features and
appearance, when, to his great delight, he happened to see him in a
dream on Wednesday night, the 13th of Rabi' II, s 907=aD.
1588,

A copy of the work is noticed in the Bihir Lib. Catalogue,
vol. i, p. 103. See also Asaf. Lib., vol. ii, p. 1062. Lithographed,
am. 1201, and with marginal notes, Cawnpore, 1891,

Written in careless Nasta‘liq, with notes and explanations
throughout the copy.

Spaces for headings are left blank in many places. The original
folios are placed in new margins,

Not dated ; 17th century.

Seribe: wa ¥y ol Sl Gpe plo iy,
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No. 1227.
foll. 174; lines 23 ; size 10x6; Sx 3}
ot W
FIQH-I BABURL.

A rare work on Muhammadan civil and ecclesiastical law in all
its branches, comprising purification or ablutions, prayers, alms, fast-
ing and pilgrimage.

Author: Nir-ud-Din bin Qutb-ud-Din bin Ahmad bin Zayn-
ud-Din ul-Ehawifi i) ool o) oo seat 0 edll kS s aadl 393 .

Beginning :—

ol & S - e Bl 1 oo 0B Al pala e,

We learn from the preface that for a long time the author
cherished the iden of writing some work as a means of introdnetion
to the presence of the emperor Bibir, to whose ancestors the
author’s forefathers had been indebted ; but that owing to a series
of obstacles he could not carry out the plan until A1 925=A.D.
1519 when, with the object of visiting the Haramayn, he undertook
o long journey, and after reaching the vicinity of the royal territories
succeeded in obtaining an introduetion to the royal presence. Soon
afterwards he received the imperial order to write an authentic work
in Persian on Muhammadan law. Hence the present composition.
The author then proceeds to say that he based his composition on
the following seven standard works, which he represents by symbols
as follows :—

a for @'M-qur?ﬂf-_,.:far@li’, t_,.t-._;[urtﬁ-
Ay paidie - 2 for aila - (o for dols - 5 for yla &0 o5 As for
the author’s own additions he chooses the symbol .

The work comprises five Books (Kitdb) with numerous subdivi-
sions and a Conclusion (Kbdtimah), as follows:—

L eplshll G, on fol. 32
IT. #,lalt LUS, on fol. 388,
I §5J JUiS, on fol. 1277,
IV, apall S5, on fol. 1467
Y E‘JT i on fol. 156",
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The Khdtimah, on the rites and observances of visiting the
sacred tomb of the Prophet, begins on fol. 172"

Written in ordinary Nasta‘lig.

Dated 12 Dulhijjah, a1, 1081.

Scribe: o%ls EJ- alll ass,

The last folio is in a later hand.

No. 1228.
foll. 211 ; lines 17 ; size T x5, Bl x3t.

S gy
MAJMU‘-1 KHANI.

A compendium of Muhammadan law, treating of purification
and ablution, prayers, alms, fasting and pilgrimage.

Author: Kamil Karim o8 Jles.

Beginning :—

Lol ol Uiye U o & 1y | alialy - e g Sas
JRTRSIRI [ TVC I W N e

The work is dedicated to a certain general Bahram Khan, who,
says the author, freed Deogir from infidels snd filled it with the
followers of Islim. ;

For further particulars and other copies of the work see Ethé
India Office Lib. Catalogue, Nos. 2572-2674 (where the author ia
called Kamil Karim Nagauri); Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Catalogue, Nos,
1782 and 2376. Lithographed, Lahore, A.H. 1315.

Written in ordinary Ta'lig.

Not dated ; 1Bth century.



58 PERSIAN MANUSCRIFTS.

No. 1229.
foll. 370 ; lines 21; size 10§ x 6}; 7 x3}.

u;:o-’--aj-! c‘Lu
MANAFI-‘UL-MUSLIMIN.

A Persian translation and explanation of Sharh-i Vigayah, a
popular work on Muhammadan law.

The origin of this translation is that Burhéin-ud-Din Abul Hasan
‘Ali hin Abi Bakr bin ‘Abd-ul-Jalil ul-Marginini (d. s.5. 583=4.D,
1197) wrote the well-known work, &!sg!!, which is esteemed as a
standard work on Muhammadan law, according to the Hanafite
8chool (see Hiij. Khal., vi, pp. 470-405 ; G. Flugel, iii, p. 202 ; J. Aumer |,
Arabie Catalogue, pp. 80-01 ; printed, Caloutta, a.5. 1234 ; English
translation by C. Hamilton, London, 1791, second edition by 8. G.
Grady, London, 1870). Imim Burhin-ush-Shariat Mahmid bin
Sadr-ush-Shari‘at made an abridgment of the said Hidiyah and
entitled it &log) Lilee o &l ! &by, and on it ‘Ubayd Ullah bin
Mas‘id bin Taj-ush-Shari‘at (d. a.m. 747=a.p. 1346 wrote, in an
abridged form, an Arabic commentary, entitled abs, ¢~ The pre-
sent work is a Persian translation of this 44, e -

Translator : ‘Abd-ul Jamil bin Mahmiid bin Mohammad us-Sifi
ol sumo o Seme o nemll due.

Beginning :—
el tlemd ¥ gl o Bplall 5 el oy A Seml]

We learn from the preface that the translator at first avoided
the inclusion of the Arabic text in his translation ; but at the desire of
Maulini Burhin-ud-Din Muhammad, grandson of Maulind Mu‘in-ud-
Din Mahmid, he added the Arabio text to the translation in its
present form.

The Sharh-i Vigiyah is very popular, and is freely nszed as an
authority on Muohammadan law. 1t was printed in Calcutta,
1848,

The work is divided into many Kitdbh, Bib and Fasl.

Written in fair Nasta‘lig.

Dated a.1. 1033,

Seribe : migs Y o woT



SUNNI LAW. 80

No. 1230.

foll. 286 ; lines 17 ; size 9x5}; 53 %3}

Bplall (3 iy
TARGIB-FIS-SALAT.

# Inducement for Prayer.” An exhaustive work on legal prayers
and purification. .

The MS. is defective at the beginning and the author's name could
not be found in the text. 1t opens abruptly, thus:—

o s o G U sl | de Jyile ol ks e

. 2l pod _J{""i JaE lads I"J": jl L,.;_,,L‘-‘..y ;_gl'l""J‘r"I r.}ht

The work seems to be identical with the ¥,la!! s g of Muhammad
bin Ahmad-uz-Zihid sall sea! o seme, mentioned by Hij. Khal.,
vol. ii, p. 282, which like the present is divided into three Qism,
and a copy of which is mentioned in Asaf. Lib. list, vol. ii, p. 1114.

The first Qism treats of legal prayers,

The second is on purification bk glyil .

The third is on impurities (ulmi! § &laal,

The suthor quotes a large number of works as those on which he
has based his composition. He generally quotes the views and
decision of all the four Imams in respect of a allws,

Spaces for rubrics have been left blank in many places. Marginal
notes occasionally.

Written in ordinary Nasta'liq.

Not dated ; 18th century.

No. 1231.
foll. 162 ; lines 18-21; size 9 x56]; Tx 3%

o 5
KANZ-UD-DAQAIQ.

A Persian translation of Hifiz-ud-Din un-Nasafi's (d. o.n. T10=
4.0, 1310) Arabic work Kanz-ud-Daqi'iq on Muhammadan civil and
religious law, according to the Hanafite School.
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The name of the translator, as given in the present copy, is Nasr
Ullah bin Muhammad Jamél ul-Azdawi, popularly called al-Kirmani
el Gyaddl (o3 Jlom dems o &l yai. In the following copy
the name uppears-thus : el ,_:,njaj.'ll Jhm seal 3 deme (ol alll s,
For other readings of the name see Ethé, India Office Lib. Cata-
logue (No. 2575) where five copies of the work are mentioned. See
also W, Pertsch, Berlin Catalogue, p. 250; E. G. Browne, Camb.
Catalogue, p. 51. A commentary on the Kanz-ud-Dagi'iq, entitled
@Mlﬁbyg@juﬁmuﬁ@:wwm el S sume ! (d. A
743=a.0. 1342), is mentioned in the Hadd'ig-ul-Hanafiyah, p. 283.

The Kanz-ud-Daqd’ig, edited with notes by Mubammad Mirza
Khan, was lithographed, Lahore, 1870,

Beginning :—

Jalie wyl Al Bagpall ale ) ol A semtl .
] - EJI u...igﬂ'-m

The contents of the work have been fully described in Ethé, Ind.
Office Lib. Catalogue, loc. cif.

The present copy is in a damaged condition, Spaces for rubrics
have been left blank throughout the copy and patches of thick paper
pasted here and there render the text illegible in many places.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘lig.

Not dated ; 18th century.

No. 1232.
foll. 187 : lines 20; size 11 x 6} ; Bx 4},
The Same.
A neatly written copy of the same Kanz-ud-Dagé'iq, beginning
as above
Written in fair Ta'liq.
Not dated ; 18th century,

This copy was presented to the library by ‘Abd-ul-Karim, a
Sub-Inspector of Police, Patna, on 20 August, 1913,
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No. 1233.
foll. 195 lines 22; size 12x7]; 8] x4}.
The Bame.

Another copy of the same. The name of the translator, as
given in this copy, is Syl (o33! Js deme (o Seme o alll Lol
et

A list of the contents is prefixed at the beginning of the copy.

The MS. iz in a damaged condition.

. Written in ordinary Ta‘liq.

Dated, Chittagong, o5 1120,

No. 1234.
foll. 118; lines 11-15; size 9} x53; 67 x 3.

‘i,t,ah chas
MIFT&I;I-US_-SALAT.

A treatise on purification or ablutions and prayers.

Beginning :—

Sl B o seens gy e Blall y sl oy Al el

A copy of the work is noticed in Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Catalogue
No. 2587, where the work is said to have been written in A1, 1061=
A.p. 1851, 1In the conclusion of the present copy we are told that
the author wrote it for the use of one of his sister’s sons Ahmad bin
Sulaymin.

The author frequently refers to &/ )=,

According to Edwards, Catalogue of the Printed Persian Books
in the British Museum, p. 210, the Miftah-us-Salat, by Fath Muham-
mad Burhinpiri, was lithographed in Lahore, o.m. 1288, and again,
AH. 1293,

Written in ordinary Ta'liy.
Dated 5 Jumida TI, a.m. 1255 =15 August, 1839,

Seribe: alad! )i (oylye ! G dpamn Seme,
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No. 1235.
foll. 89 ; lines 23 ; size 12x7}; 10x2].

d}usJF 1-...-L{
KITAB-UL-HUDUD.

A work on Muhammadan Penal Law, treating of punishments of
defined extent.

There is no preface to the work and it begins thuu

Gl sda S ol 0y oa ol r;.-.;" J[ﬂﬂru.:

I it |

Neither the author's name nor the title of the work is given, ,
but in an endorsement on the fly-leaf it is called spa=l S,

The work seems to be a tranzlation of the portions 2y0=!! Ui and
&l U5 of the well-known Arabic work pllle g,lii. a vash
compilation of legal opinions by Hanafi doctors, collected by order
of Alamgir (Aurangzib), by Shaykh Nizim and other Indian Jurists.
The six chapters of the s0=! Gl and the four of the 43,1 U
extant in the present MS agree entirely with the Arabic original
(Calcutta edition, vol. ii, pp. 201-263). The Arabic original was
printed in Cairo, A.®. 1282; Caloutta, 1828-1835, in six volumes ;
Lucknow (reprinted from the Caloutta edition), a.m. 1292,

The present translation seems to be identical with the one by
Muhammad Najm-ud-Din Khin Qidi-ul-Qudit ) pF Same
iLadst 4l o5 (printed, Caloutta, 1818. See Edwards, Catalogue of
the Persian Printed Books in the British Museum, p. 510).

Works frequently quoted are :—

u@fhm'-u-ifh:m-n].}h -G.;LJ'J:H.I'&J“‘”J"‘
l-l‘pfh l—f'E MJ}LU ,Jéﬂ.]]tJ-l tuJEJ-H- i t‘...ijlua.T-
wt_ll-l”ﬁ-r:- -l._L}‘rH-ﬂJMJJULlftJM g}ﬂbtf iguLI'n-nJ‘
t._#;-}i = EL:: - tL&!I o "J_-“i ){lj & wf:ikjr ijbi' ﬂtﬂ'-l ﬂt-c-

Contents :—
hmdf
fol. 1ol s s oy it 5 g2 (Bilym om el ol 33 Uyl ol
'hr"‘iﬂl‘k’.’hkf

faol. 1=, Uj o 30 o o
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fol. 5°. esan onelil 5 Lasan SipSa hos 33 Uead
fol. 10", mlnﬂfﬁfé,wlgﬂﬁy@
fol. 195, h‘-‘lél-j.-.- gr_',‘ EP} I Li.J.! Wu }5 I.Jlt-‘. 'h“-I
fol. 330 Sl sa 30 b oy
fol. 36°. G35 s 38 o253
fol. 49", s o 33 st
A t.,.llﬁ
fol. 56, < By ofar o il b

fol. 645, 33 5 oud Sp (2 Byt emd af Lwogs Tt 5o pgd U
o o 30 20 u...s 10y e &5 Lastis wT i

fol. 73", i ol 0 Jad

fol. 78% of i1 el 5 g s (Spe ol 0 dad

fol. 845, o 1y pa o 0 o low & ope et me sl
- *_5'!;"} Jie

fol. 86", Gl gled ool )3 @l A

Written in fair Nasta‘'li on half margin, the remaining half
containing notes in English, apparently those of the Englishman for
whom the copy was made.

Dated a 1. 1256.

No. 1236.
foll. 56 lines 15; size 7] x4; 5x2}.

A short treatise on legal rites and observances relative to
prayer.

The MS. is defective at the beginning, and opens abruptly
thus :—

13 Jpniall I sloll Al ey 8pEUl ) pAge adyaenee

. f“ p?
It is a commentary on some Arabic work. The Arabic text
is written in bold Naskh. The commentary or the explanation is

also in Arabic, but in rare cases one or two phrases in Persian are
also found.
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The work is divided into eight Bdb, as follows :—

1. fol. 9%, oAl b g’ Jy¥t ol

1. fol. 175, o slalll g3 U
II1. fol 24%, il s N
IV. fol. 31% whaial o gl Lt
V. fol. 40%. alegmyl 3 (pmald! LI
VI. fol. 41" wlay €I 5 Cutlll Ll
VII. fol. 51= wlalisl! & gldt U
VIII, fol. 524 Slomtyll g eetilt

Written in fair Naskh.
Not dated ; apparently 17th century,

No. 1237.
foll. 129; lines 17 ; size Bx 51 ; 53 x 3%,

Bl
DASTUR-UL-FARA'ID.

A modern, but useful, work on the law of inheritance and the
division of property.

Beginning :—
A omad 103 wrenen el Eislally pellal] oy 4D Sasll
'E{*"d",]‘ Iy s gl Jo gl ﬁ‘*{#‘:ﬁjc‘t‘uﬁﬂdw

o 21 SBISE 15 ol

The suthor, who does not reveal his name, tells us in the pref-
ace that his konowledge of the law of inheritance had acquired for
him & world-wide reputation, and that he had written several works
in Arabic on that subject. But as those works were not easily
understood by students of Persian, he wrote the present work for
their benefit. He adds that he hes based it on the laws of Imim

Abfi Hanifah, but has also quoted the opinion of Imim Shifii, so
that it may be ssrviceable to the followers of both the Imims.

The work is divided into thirty chapters (Bdb) as follows :—
1. fol. 6% of by palp ole dids 3 Jy! b
2. fol. To Jle it gl oy Lod 5l o8 pe a1 Lo 3o r:’)""!‘i'-'

& sad ladt Az



10.
11.
12.

13.

14.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

13",

21~

245,

52°.

i

a3~.

6oe.
T2
77",

BO®,

81",

Bpe.

SUNNI LAW.

Gille 5 ol ply hispe 1 aST gl 38 e
¢ o2l diple ol oo sl L adl

g o8k eyt & Sl ey 20T 50 oleg Sl
580 sy as n:.-_l-ﬂ_,w'r, a‘:h‘}mja af
o 88 s Bigfa y 03l diple ) oSa

AU LS i &5 B3 el s emiy
Mo sl miyfa Mol caad g oilaie
a‘,ga.il._- 2 e w‘r!g..'f dpmgle (T2
-&Jq.}i?_,bﬁd-i).{%%;fj

silsis 5 ShlS A & whas huys B8 b
by o5L 2g oldl LD ppa M oS 5
-y I.Ia-f_, oal aa sisli2ls =l
2= kst 3l '.1.;5'_,;{._'»}_31 adil gty

#ﬁ:%“uﬁ*:ﬂhdﬁ)ﬁﬁha&
'M' EJ.;

éﬂ#ﬂgﬁg'ﬁy&mfﬁffﬂ;uﬁ\gjﬂrﬂn@
Of oy diyfe yzmin ol ooy 02l 22 3
.alfaguajifj,a’l’ sl 3y &g

i Uy &y g e & or g el
® 3l Joe a5

ol oo 5 dsalis o 58 a8 Sl

il allie L 50 el Sl

g kil 5 Uy adip g lal i & pie g0 eadjlys L
|.;._¢¢_,fr{m_,..'.-—gfh._hﬁ.1aﬁﬂuhgja

Sl B a8 ClagWl o8 ol 2 padpe Sl
S e e e
5 syl o3l 3 g os )
lw};rjﬁdﬂﬁﬁjh:.}?&|ﬁ

asl afyl & wildl Jyo o g2 r-lq.'!m&b
28l &g 4l e

95 -
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19,

21.

22,

PERSIAN MANUSCRIPTS.

fol. BOY, I_FLI!J-;J; J!J;'l.f_“ acT wl'.l_._.!_;ﬂ {.LDJH;I 1,4!-!
Ui g b cade alya b i oty
oa by gobe b ojou bdoa b salyes U waly jolp
AP ! e 3 L el 3 oA aaF L

fol. 92° ey Awyali Ly (olew ail b po paogils b
ety ol Bud WGUG 1e Jle dlea a8 08
# & L odl s

fol. 938, olli &yl £ B 01 &l s 5 ks oy
Ly oo ol JU e & 25 auls e gyl Jle
w35 aa T pra gy ale ol Lo 0

fol. 935  1iLAst af &y, 5l alay,f ada &Kl Lo s sasa b
= saal m,u;!.,__u,j",ﬂ-'e Sulud ‘t‘!yb"

fol. 96%. 5 o3b dela J; F) o Slois s 3o pa0iyi
2y 3l g 1y e T 390 Liia 31 et
Aol e ol e gy JAs by,
Bpe ean Nl Sar 3 SIS e Sl pin T,
gru;,uwu!rumufdnjgﬂ
SAL e LSl WS A e T e
Iﬂ;.'l’.}:’t_l'ﬂ.‘.,

fol. Do®, u,Trc.-.,.:.,aa,n‘;ﬁ.,Jal.;...;.,.L._

fol. 1018, &lpe 5 o) Jle g lpa! oS 30 o€ 5 s b
QR VS O PR 5% [ ¥

fol 1017, of ) sten 1 &7 by 33 d 5 et o
et Lot i 500 b (olad gy P U SisE G
B3y iy il 51 GIoS o5 SIS (oo 5 33pes Risk
&#rh":'jhmijilﬁsw&gj!wuefjru&ﬂwl
'aﬁ@w—ﬁﬁl‘*‘:b‘ihwu‘!rwﬁﬁ

fol. 1020, Gk ja,% 5 o e &6T ol 38 ey s s
0 g 3 B3 (K5 Aagail Uy (glen 30 S0
s by Slne,y if
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24, fol. 104°, rim,m—gfuﬂaaﬂfwty J"‘r}ld-ﬂ.'-,:h'-—f?l!
* min Elpio 3 4
25. fol. 1078,  Guadj 5 oipe &ST lu 3 b 5 e b
T o Euii & okl 08 b aip Slpe 5
» o8l ag o &lie La 880 b ol &uid y 0iL
26. fol. 1085 Lok 5l &8 (al &7 s 48 o 3 g s
o ST sy sip aife y Sipil sipy Spe
334 3 e SF1 831 il o LA 231 (30 5
G S sl ap dib T e osid Lle Jib
Slpe il (Ray poSpe il s JE il
# a2l 2a 4l oK 30 lelee
27, fol. 100°, alioe o af (AN cloa s )0 ol y s oo
IJJ_,TMLJA.}IJ}:?_,MLM*)T
28. fol. 120% he &F NS cud Ll g0 Jle gl
Slpe 3l (pldas 1 35 0l el dihe hd Slpe
S8l oy ghie f OIS o Sle 51 (e 2 DS
plis ly Slie U 5 02l 2o ) oS o8l ey 1 L
# 35 0l e digfa Dl Slpe S
29, fol. 121% L3 5 395 5 bl iils o 53 aai 5 s b
= lasse e Jalad
® koot Mol A8
Written in ordinary Ta'lig.
Dated 22 Jumida 11, a.m. 1254,

No. 1238.
foll, 233 ; lines 13 ; size 9} x 5] ; 73 x 3.
The Same.
Another copy of the same Dastir-ul-Fard'id, beginning as above.
Written in legible Indian Ta‘liq.
Dated am. 1130,
Seribe : Uil seme .
VOL. XIV.



a8 FERSIAN MANUSCRIPTS.

No. 1239. _
foll. 264 ; lines 15; size 8x5}; 5x 3}
et
HAYAT UL-QULUB.

A work on the regulations and ordinances for the pilgrimage
to Makkah and Madinah.
Author: Muhammad Hishim bin ‘Abd-ul Gafir Sindi ¢2la seme
(o pplall duz o
Beginning :—
e B d35fae Sar Ll seenes Uille be I (le ) il
_;_,ii” HE r-ﬂhm \J""E u{lhu:‘r&:.uuafﬁﬁ]ﬁ‘iﬁ
- Ll éji ‘J\}iﬂw
The full title of the work, as given in the preface, i5 ol ela
wpmadl Lo 4. The author says that he commenced the work
on Wednesday, Sth Rajab, am. 1135=a.p. 1722, The suthor of
the Tadkirah-i ‘Ulamé-i Hind, p. 253, who fixes the date of Highim's
death in 4.1, 1174=A.p. 1760, says that Haji Hishim Sindi, a pupil
of Diyi ud-Din, was a most influential and leading ‘Alim, so much
so that hundreds of infidels embraced Islim through his mfluence.
The same author adds further that Hishim was on friendly relations
with the ruling chiefs and kings, such as Nadir Shih, Ahmad 8hih
and others with whom he kept up interconrse by letters, and who
strengthened the cause of Islim according to his wish and advice.
The work is divided into a Mugaddimah and twelve Bdb, with
numerous subdivisions, fully enumerated at the beginning. They are
as follows :—
Mugaddimah, in three Fasl, fol. 2=,

Bab 1. _-....-Ilfjg;@rd,idjldr[,alﬁhejé,anio].ﬁb.

Bidb 11. 1.:.IT cbmioe 4 .:ﬁ,l..q;f:i_, L.E-mkdd’ia'._-,h_,.&.nu
fol. 60,

Bab 111. d._ll.,-njfu,'ff._-._! Glais agil 5 Eg,;r, Sl e 39, on
fol. TE~.

Bdb 1V. lﬁhwluﬁrc}y;a,mfi 1000,

Bab V. Jy3,ll, o b & Bilo 3 ol laie agmil o g0
on fol. 118"
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Bab VI. =l Gy b 33, on fol. 1245,

Bab VIL T (al ; &l oy 59, on fol. 138,

Bdb VIII. ULe falic 5 ol (3laie agmil Ly 53, on fol. 1432,

Bab IX. el <l Lo 53, on fol. 1498,

Bab X. lg Glal e 5 s o9 32, on fol. 1525

Bab XI. gls 5 Slyk 559 32, on fol. 161*.

Bib XII,  Zjes JKal 559 33, on fol. 166®.

The work, with its full title wp=! Gl 2 <pldll elia, was litho-
graphed in Bombay, 1882. i

Written in ordinary Ta'liq.

Dated Makkah, 15 Jumada 1T, s.:. 1226.

No. 1240.
foll. 18; lines 25; size 11} x73; 9 x5}.

o) hilee
MASA'IL-I ARBA‘IN.

A collection of forty questions and their answers in respect
of certain customs, rites and observances, the legality of which
is doubtful, by Sayyid Abi Muphammad Jilisar L;;-mgjh_- Semo 3l Suws .

Beginning :—

=

ont s Ty laus e T Al e 318 PR RVER]

® e” jrw) L:J'-“*"ﬂ ‘:""

We learn from the preface that in A.m. 1255=Aa.p. 1839, when
Muhammad Khin Zaméin Khén, son of Muhammad Yir Ehén,
of Bhikampir, Parganah Kole, Aligarh, came to Shihjahindbid,
he put thirty-five questions to Abd Sulayméin Mubammad Ishiq,
grandson of Shaykh ‘Abd-ul-‘Aziz Dihlawi, and asked him to reply to
them. The collector of these questions and answers, Abd Muham-
mad Jilisari, then says that at that time he was present in the
city and he was requested by the aforesaid Mubammad Ishiq to
write down his answers to those questions, He then proceeds to
say that he added five more questions to those thirty-five, and
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collected all in the form of the present book entitling it iyl Jde
othagell B e b o

Written in fair Ta‘liq.

Not dated ; 19th century.

No. 1241.
foll. 103 : lines 23 ; size 12} X 8; B x 44,

pad g
TANWIR-UL-MANAR.

A Persian commentary on Hifiz-ud-Din Abul Barakit ‘Abd Ullah
bin Ahmad Nasafi's (4. o5, 710=4.p. 1310) well-known work Manir®
ul Anwir ;¥ jlic on the principles of jurisprudence ( a2 Jy=! ).

Commentator : ‘Abd-ul-*Ali Mubammad bin Nizim-ud-Din
Muhammad-ul-Ansiri:  oileid! seme ol @l (7 Same all o,

Beginning with an Arabic preface:—

® E;J] }L,.i.” i.-.g_,-“-]] JJ...:T ‘..L-J gdﬂ Al el

For the Arabic original and its numerous commentaries see Haj.
Khal., vol. vi, p. 121. See also Loth, Arab. Catalogue, Nos. 312-
318, eto.

For the life of the commentator, who is better known as * Bahr
ul-‘Uliim,’ and his other works, see No. 82.

The Arabic text is written in red Naskb and the commentary
in ordinary Nasta'liq.

Dated a.m. 1232,

The MS. was copied for one “Abd-ul Hamid, whose seal, dated
A.H. 1213, bearing the following versified inscription, is found at the
beginning and end of the copy :—

Sial wd Jas Ghelds ..l-j

spemll daz o8 ele Body
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No. 1242.
foll. 101 : lines 11 ; size 10x7; 6} x3§.
| Il].1 051},
FAWA'ID-UL-MUSALLI.
A treatise on prayers and other legal rites and observances.
Author: Muhammad Gaug “Ali bin Hafiz Muhammad Mu'izz
Uﬂnhdﬂ!jmwﬂ’-auﬁ L!Ln-:‘.-f Bzt
Beginning :—
¢ ¢l Tomae 3l el L S Jaa edl] Al sass]
The author tells us in the preface that he wrote this treatise
‘at the request of a friend named Badal Shih.
The date of completion given at the end is Tuesday, 8 Dulhifjah,
am 1237=a.p. 1821,
Written in careless Indian Ta'liq.
Dated a.m. 1239.
On the title-page there is a seal of the a.nthm' in which he calls
himself LT EJ! fols ',_‘Al gl: Lips deTne.

No. 1243.
foll. 10; lines 15; size T§x4; 61 x4,

A short religions tract on faith, ablution and prayer.

Author ;: Qutb-ud-Din bin Muhammad (iyas-ud-Din (pall kb
u-;nb-" Sl aume (o

Beginning :—
‘J'“lJJI \-:' ‘_’.!LI.J .‘.I.ll I—J.LI-IJ m]é-l e LILAJL.-” H_-‘IJ J.LI ml

f]] -HJJJ l._..-mﬂ IJL-} LJ'-"I i

The tract is of little value and seems to have been written by
a man of ordinary knowledge.

The Persian tract (foll. 1-7) is followed by an Arabic one on
the same subject.

Written in ordinary Naskb.

Dated A.m. 1244,

The MS. is in a damaged condition and the paper is getting
brittle.
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No. 1244.
foll. 96; lines 13; size 8} X6; 6X 4

A tract on Muhammadan law.
Author: Bahidur Khin Hanafi Rahimpiiri may s & sl

csin
Beinming — - .
ok i) 0 i Jol Lale , lE WUl & Bally dl sesdl

In the preface the author tells us that a large number of the
Sunnis of India being disgusted with the illegal principles and uhn_et-
vances of ignorant Darwishes, wanted to get correct information®
about the principles and customs of the Prophet, his descendants
and Ashib, and sccordingly they put several questions to Sayyid
Mahbib ‘Ali Hanafi, to which the latter replied. The author then
collected these answers in the form of the present book, in A
1245=4a.p. 1829. The questions, one hundred in number, relate
to various points on Muhammadan law.

Written in ordinary Ta‘lig.

Dated Rabi IT, a.u. 1249,

No. 1245.
foll. 76 ; lines 15; size 9} x6; 6} x3}.
il Sy il Be
MIAT-UL-MASA'IL FI TAHSIL-UL-
FADA'IL,

A collection of one hundred questions, with answers, relating
to some customs, rites and observances and beliefs, the legality of
which is controverted or doubtful, compiled by Ahmad Ullah bin

Dalil Ullah Siddigi ul-Adnami <isdl  iuse alll duls oz all seal.
Beginning :— ;
E"jl.ﬂ}"““‘ e R 5 cenees & S |y gi.;ia. oaly s Sea
. f” ] Baayi g fhﬂl e o
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In the preface the compiler says that one day some of the des-
cendants of the Timurid kings came to his master, Shaykh Muham-
mad Ishiq bin Shaykh Muhammad Afdal ul-Farhqi al-Muhaddig-ud-
Diihlawi L_;,LQ#H Eamgll g;‘ullﬂr Joasl seme ft}-: Lfi:'!l"'n"d Samme '(J_-:l,
a pupil of Shih ‘Abd-ul-‘Aziz bin Shih Wali Ullsh Muhaddig-
ud-Dihlawi, and placed before him ninety written questions and
requested him to write answers to them on the basis of standard
works on Muhsmmadan theology and law for the information and
guidanee of Moslems and themselves. The compiler then proceeds to
say that to these ninety questions he added ten more, and these one
hundred questions with his master’s answers to them form the
present book, which he has entitled dolai! Joemd & S Lle
Bagl)l ypedl Sy fac 2 @931 L. He adds that he wrote this treatise
in a.H. 1245=a.p. 1829,

The first question begins thus on fol. 3.

gAR St b g R G dae s Sh e
o Fl gl o losy o0& gouila,s 2l 2
Lithographed, with marginal notes, Lucknow, 1877,
Written in fair Ta'liq.
Not dated ; 19th century,

No. 1246.
foll. 65: lines 14; size 9% 6; 6x3{.
The Same.

Another copy of Ahmad Ullah’s il dle, beginning as above.
Written in ordinary Ta'liq.
Dated 11 Rabi‘ 1T, a.m. 1240,

No. 1247.
foll. 103; lines 15; size 93 x 6}; Tx3{.
kel T
TUI:IFAT-UL-MUSLIMIN.

An exposition of the principal rites and observances of Islim,
aocording to the Hanafi law.
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Author: Jin Muhammad bin Abd Sa‘id Ansiri ul-Jilindbari.

Beginning :—
-uﬁlu}nﬂdgmﬂrjuhhj.m-’wul HJ)J.%.ITM.&.

1t is doubtful if the author is identical with Maulavi Jin Muham-
mad Lihauri (3523 seme [ colpe noticed in the Hadi'ig-ul-Haoa-
fiyah, p. 475, where the present work is not included in the list
of works given. He wae born in 4.m. 1193=a.p. 1779, and died
on the 10th of Muharram, A 1268=a.p. 1852. He was a great
scholar and a good preacher and his pupils were Muhammad *Alim,
Mubammad Karimat Ullah, Gulim Mubammad Multini, Fakhr-ud-
Din and others. His compositions are 3l 5 pulalll $ay; - el Jla,
Gylae @pda SUA - adia oulie Bl Uity ) Blay - 83p Bosad ¢ 5 -
(et sl 02 - acl liae - LD sy Bllo) and dres cad 0ae Bl

The work is divided into two main chapters, each with numer-
ous subdivisions. The first treats of the articles of faith and the
second, of deeds Jls!. In the second chapter the author deals with
ablution, legal prayers, almsgiving, fasting, pilgrimage, ete,

A list of the contents is given at the beginning of the copy.

Written in ordinary Ta'lig.

Dated Dulhijjah, A.x. 1230.

Soribe: owal suc Bsla,

No. 1248.
foll. 201 ; lines 11 ; size B} x51; 6] x4.

o
SIRAJIYAH.

A Persian paraphrase of Sirij-ud-Din Abi Tahir Muhammad hin
Muhammad bin ‘Abd-ur-Rashid us-Sajiwandi's (who flourished about
AH, 600=a.p. 1203) famous work &a!.! on the law of inheritance
and property, according to the Hanafite School. For printed editions
and eommentaries see Loth. Arab. Cat. Nos. 230-248 ; Haj Khal,, iv,
p. 389 ; Brock.,, vol. i, p. 378. BSee also Brit. Mus. Arab. Cat. p.
409 ; eto.

Translator: Mir Shaykb bin Nir-ud-Din Muhammad ul-Yawini
Pl Sema oi3ll 351 2 i e,
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Beginning :(— .
sk fh” L sad¥ 35y, stala] Jas : W] dl Sasll

o 2l Y
The Arabic text is written in red. tJ rLM
A very modern copy. Written in ordinary Ta‘liq, for - 4 FLIRE
Dated 1851.
Seribe : g.'-'u‘,:" f..n'-'-Li- dems 3y sl Sas,

No. 1249.
foll. 22; lines 14; size 10§ x7; 8x4.
aoll onlys
SHAWAHID-UL JUM‘AH.

A treatise on the legality, excellence and virtues of the Friday
prayer.

Author: Muhammad ‘Ali Habib Qadiri Phulwirawi e deme
t_é'ﬂt!"'e Eﬂaﬁ PEPTTESR

Beginning :—
el ] e framl| as ‘__.,-JJJ Llatl Ea"""‘” e Al da]]

. A

The suthor, who adopted the takhallus Nasr, has been mentioned
under No. 447 in connection with his Diwin., He says that as some
people of his province had doubts about the legality of the Friday
Prayer, he wrote the present treatise, consisting of legal decisions
(in support of the legality of the prayer) collected from well-known
standard works on Muhammadan law. !

According to the concluding lines the author completed the
work on 20 Dulga‘ad, A5 1279=a.p. 1862.

Written in fair Ta'liq.

Dated 12 Ramadan, A 1281,

A note on the title-page, due to the anthor himself, says that he

presented this M8, to Maulavi Mubammad Sa‘id (poetically surnamed
Hasrat, see No. 448) on Friday, 13 Ramnadin, a.12. 1281,
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SHi‘l LAW.
No. 1250.
foll. 101 ; lines 14 ; size T} x 4} ; 5} x 2}.

& yasl
AL-JA‘FARIYAH.

A Persian translation of ‘Ali bin ‘Abd-ul-‘Ali ul-Kurki’s Shi‘ite
work &y8.2J! on purification, ablution and prayer.

Beginning :—
Il lipline tlas ) 451 _pptne po iy g5 02
'HJI‘HJ!J" -

According to Kashf-ul-Hujub (Lib. copy, fol. 44*) ‘Ali bin
‘Abd-ul *Ali ul-Kurki wrote the Arabic original in Jumadi II, o.1.
017=a.p. 1511, and died in A.5. M45=a.D. 1538.

1t would appear from the preface that the translator, who does
not reveal his name, made the translation during the lifetime of the
author of the Arabic original to whom he refers thus: o3 5 §.ac suay
W e ol el alk s 500,

The work begins with a Mugaddimah on the excellence and
virtues of prayer, after which comes the chapter on purification and
ablution, and ends with the chapter on prayer.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq.

Not dated; 18th century.

The name of Sayyid Safdar Nawwib of Patna, to whom the
MS. evidently once belonged, appears at the beginning of the copy.

No. 1251.
foll. 96 ; lines 19 ; size 8] x4}; 6x 3.

8020 Bl
RISALAH-I SAYDIYAH.,
A treatise on legal precepts concerning hunting, the elaying of
animals, laws relating to the chase of animals, etc., ete.
Author: Husayn ul-Husayni ut-Tabasi, entitled Sadr-i Jahin
ol g0 & kil il il i,
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Beginning :—

| J]JT}"‘ |J E‘ju& uJ«I Iﬂ.}m"}m 3| ,.J.I.n.h{_*_ ',..-L\n‘
. KT ke Jo e &

We learn from the preface that the author wrote this work at
the desire of the reigning king Qutub Shah (of Goleonda) B!
LE ki I.'iml wsies, whom he generally accompanied in his hunting
excursion.

The work, divided into a Mugaddimah, ten Bdb and a Khdtimah,
deals with descriptions of the various species of animals, their
qualities and the legal decisions of the Imdms in respect of their
being lawful or unlawful to eat. In the latter portion of the work
the names of the animals are arranged in alphabetical order. The
Persian name of each animal is followed by its equivalents in
Turkish and Dakhni, after which the opinion of the heads of the
varions sects is given under the word .= ; then follows the use
and properties of its flesh and parts of the body given under =i
The author invariably quotes the decision of the Imimiah school,
to which he probably himself belonged.

A copy of the work is mentioned in the Bihir Lib. Catalogue
vol. i, p. 174. For another similar treatise see the same Catalogue,
p. 86.

Wiitten in clear Naskh, with an illuminated head-piece and
* Unwin.

Not dated; apparently 17th century.

No. 1252.
foll. 87 lines 15; size 8} x 8 ;' 6] X 5.
©ouw Hluy
RISALAH-1 SADIYAH.

A damaged and badly written and incomplete copy of a treatise
on legal precepts relating to animals as to their being lawful or
unlawful to eat, translated from some Arabic work.

The preface is wanting, and neither the name of the author

n]:ll' the title of the work could be ascertained. 1t opens abruptly
thus (—
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daelel J‘:,.i_, Lle fhas ..1:,_; " ;_-,....ﬂ]f e L,p:;}-'- [ )
. fJI e (33)
The arrangement is that the name of an animal is given at first
in Arabie, followed by its Persian and Hindi equivalents. Then
follows the legal opinion ( «£=/! ) of the different schools in respect of
its being lawful or unlawful to eat and then its use and properties
( etydt ).
Written in a careless ugly Ta'lig.
Not dated ; 19tk century.

No. 1253.
foll. 320 ; lines 19 ; size 103 x7; 8x5.

e
JAMI-I ‘ABBASI.

A complete copy of the popular exposition of Shi‘ite law.
Author : Bahd-ud-Din Muohammad ul- ‘Amuli se=e< o)l s

Beginning :—
s Ll vy iyl 38 e Blall ) saltall Gy b Sesl]

o g S il BG wptle BA dagi 2

The author, who has been mentioned (No. 291), says in the
preface that he wrote this work at the request of Shih ‘Abbis Safawi
(A1, 996-1038=4.p. 1588-1628) for the use and benefit of the Shi‘ab
saot.

The work is divided into twenty Bidb (enumerated at the begin-
ning), Bahi-ud-Din died soon after completing the first five Bdb,
and the work was eontinued and completed by Nigim bin Husayn
Sawaji, who in the preface at the beginning of the sixth Bdb (fol.
117%) says that after Bahi-ud-Din's death on 12 Shawwil, A.H.
1081=Aa.p. 1622, he was directed by the king to complete the work.
According to the concluding lines Nizim completed the work in
Safar, A.H. 1032=4.p, 1622 Al owy il 5 2l L) 4o .é,;wu pret

The work was lithographed at Lucknow, a.m. 1264, and at
Tabriz, a.m. 1277. Comp. Rieu, i, p. 25; E. G. Browne, Camb.
Catalogue, p. 63; J. Aumer, p. 130 ; Flescher, No. 338; eto.
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Written in fair Naskh with occasional notes and emendations on
the margins.

Not dated ; 17th century.

A geal of one ,!,Ln semc, dated a.H. 1190, is found on the title-
page.

No. 1254.
foll. 357 ; lines 15; size 11} x7%: 9x5}.
The Same,

A copy of Bahi-ud-Din ‘Amuli’s first five Bdb of the Jimi'i
*Abbési, beginning as above.

The present MS. consists of two parts:

Part 1, bearing the pagination 1-155, comprizses the text of the
first five Bdb of the Jami‘-i ‘Abbisi.

Part 11, pp. 1-560, is a commentary on the same five Bdb, by
Ibn-i-Khatin, that is to say, Muhammad bin ‘Ali, better known as
Ibn-i Khatiin ul-* Amuli, the author of the Tarjumah-i Quiub Shihi,
which is a translation of Bahd-ud-Din ‘Amuli’s e (gee No. 1211}

The glosses are arranged with reference to the pages and lines of
the text in the present copy.

The colophon says that the transcription of this gloss, entitled
Hishiyah-i Ibn-i KLatiin, composed by Shams-ud-Din Mohammad,
better known as Ibn-i Khatdn ul-‘Amuli, was completed on 19
8ha‘bin, a.m. 1310.

At the beginning of the copy is a versified treatise on the five
fundamental duties of Islam according to the Shi‘ah school by
Hifizi. It begins thus:—

NTRNSWr SRR S U R RN S

The treatise is interleaved with glosses on the same.

Written in ordinary Ta'lig.

Soribe ; e piBe 1.
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No. 1255,
fall. 467 ; lines 15; size 0} x4]; 51 x 2}
The Same.
The last fifteen Bdb of the Jimi‘-i Abbdsi (see No. 1253).
Beginning :—
anvune ol G de L)y Bplally sallall ooy 4B dasl]
o 1 pled o Haks Conaed Ty ioad | Gad gy S Lol
Written in good Naskh.
Not dated ; apparently 17th century.
The date a1 955, given in a later hand at the end of the copy,
is a falsification. *
The seals of Nawwib Sayyid Vildyat ‘Ali Ehin and Bayyid

Khwurshid Nawwib of Patna are found at the beginning and end of
the copy.

No. 1256.
foll. 124 ; lineas 15 ; size 9 x5} ; 6] x 4.
The Same.

Another copy of the first five Bib of Bahi-ud-Din ‘Amuli’s
Jimi‘-i ‘Abbisi, beginning as usual.

Written in careless Indian Ta'lig.

Dated 4 Dulga‘d, a.m. 1231,

Beribe : I_.,I.-aLr_,,i
No. 1257.
foll. 35; lines 13; size 5] x 3}; 31 x11.
iphal
TARJUMAT-US-SALAT.

A Persian translation of the Arabic recitations, invocations and
Quranic passages used in the daily prayers.

Author : Muhammad bin Murtadi, better known as Muhsin ul-
Kiishi g..‘J&!r = & gzag]l uﬁfu‘ Gz,
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Beginning :—
Lo Ubels g L0 K
B Syl g oli &
o e 5 U JUS L ) g e I e

Mulli Muhsin of Kashin, whose original name was Muhammad
bin Murtada, was a Shi‘ah scholar of great reputation. He was a
pupil of Mulli Sadri (d. om. 1050=A.p. 1640), who gave him his
daughter in marriage. He received the takhallus Fayd from his
master. The author of the Nujim-us-Sami, who gives a notice of
Muhsin’s life occupying pp. 119-125, says that in the treatise in
which Muhsin enumerates the works composed by him from the age
of 20 he observes that he wrote the treatise at the age of 83, in A.m.
. 1000=a p. 1679. It is therefore evident that he was born in a.mH.
1007=a.p. 1598. The wide reputation of Mulisin's sanctity and
scholarly ability attracted the attention of Shih ‘Abbas IT (a.m. 1052
1077=a.p. 1642-1647), who called him from Kashan to Isfahin in
AH. 1067T=a.p. 1656, and made him his constant companion. There
are conflicting statements about the date of Muhsin's death.
Brocklemann, vol. ii, p. 200, where he wrongly calls the author
Muhassin ul-Kishi, says that he died about A.m. 911=4.p. 1505, but
in the same volume, p. 413, he gives the date as Am. 1106=4a.p,
1604, Others place the author’s death about A.m. 1040=a.n. 1630.
The suthor of the Kashf-ul-Hujub and other reliable authorities say
that Muhsin died after A.H, 1080=A.p. 1679. A very good account
of the author is given in Browne's Hist. of Persian Literature in
Modern Times, pp. 432-435. The author of the Nujim-us-Sami,
loc. cit., says that according to a statement of Muhsin's pupil Ni‘mat
Ullah Jaza'iri, Muhsin left, besides s Diwin, about two hundred
books and treatises, The following may be enumerated here :—

mjawih@ujléLjdwwpﬁ.&j;aﬁgulﬁ ("
Idﬁhl‘\'ﬂ

» hean] \J.iu’euﬁ jI \_I.Linl'u- i \_;Ji.-ajl i [1"]

o el g B0l Jatise I|.=,‘.1'\1‘,‘J'] i (M)

o eal iyl il uf 3 sl Sl (F)

Sppela Ayl I 0 \_;iga!.:uj - Jeide jalydll WS (0)

tl.'_'-q-.gi;}fi--
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® day 2] I.I.‘i:.LI J asdl] paiae S (Y)
. 238 I,l...'- IoFr aiu o of ml &1 fgu.-._ﬁf (v)

This date of composition of the g/,2 _dlie, viz. A5 1042=4.D
1632, is also given in the Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 538, but see Bihar Lib.
Cat., wol. ii, p. 213, where a copy of the work is noticed in which the
author is said himself to have given the date of composition as A.H.
1080=4a.p. 1679. 1 do not understand this, for I cannot find the
date anywhere in that work.

ilﬁglﬁliﬂﬁﬁd.j—fm&{'ﬂ.“';_:ﬁf ()

vl GUAD e Gl gl padiie &8 GUAY) s SUS (9)

« ol Jyel 3 ail] e QL (19)

o ol ] e Gl ) el & Cijtad] QU (1)

e 21 Jyel s el am S (1)

o ol il e e Kol &F 3daadl Jyel IS (17)

o Al Aad] el G ] Emamal) QS (1F)

e slanll dmme Sl Ladle GlEs)] LUY (10)

o wyall ¥ LS (19)

* Hyikel] wldell Sl (1Y)

o ol Hyite wllf gl £ 5The & Bl @bl GUS (14)

0] Byike wlls Oladil af JUU UE (19)
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o Bhe iyl wlise Juol g Jaiie JunLe g2l GUS (#F)

o 0y draa Jlabs b se p Juite bddl L (Fo)

o fnas sl clar pay e 0 LU Glel alley (PY)

S [ ) [ ja Kal Gl sl il eyl Wty ()

« (the present work) ¥,lall faa S alley (FA)

o jloi gity 3laie ol ] Thie alluy (#9)

* e Blbl Bea S alley (29)

« S lall K3 ailey (a1)

. g-j.i 1550 aaa) alluy (2F)

¢ fi pleall s Wy (oF)

-_ ‘;...,;Li Afial] Laa S alley (0F)

0,28y el s el 0 sl C&L.JL! Reguye dlluy (00)

el Jal alde SHAT e 0 i e 3] &Ly (2Y)
- EL“*‘F wsiae gilad
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o sl ailaie Jlae 4 Joite wlped] s alluy (1Y)

s wlolie o BF el Gl o dly (15)

o 255 9 5 i Ly @ G o WLy (19)

wolal §) ), ehele e o (W1 R dly (V)
o el Jal

o i llul] fuae ally (V1)

Jbl w0 olomll Spdly Sladl tmall yupe dley (VF)
: o ol s

gioema gl Jd g0 Glae faflmie g Jadive tollme dlluy (V)
o i dae g0 Aaeldl

38y gy Loy oo ciia ol KR g Wy (VF)
. ool

o pptall glyil e SIS (V)

e Bl 5 Lle 65 aaile iyl miyal ey (VY)
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o S i
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o i B ddie ailey (AD)

o Jaada _opile dllay (aY)

o priad _gpiie alluy (AV)

o 3l B3 Wy (M)

o ailaal] Bii yile alluy (A9)

o il Gpd aeyliie Al (39)

o Jomll 358 aeshie alley (31)

o pdadl tale | odgad] 3t aeyliie &l (1)

Okl 20 & gy sy silal ally (31)

o b WlA b e sylie Al (3F)

» Ji ol Loyide alluy (Y0)

o JU Biw , oyile ally (9Y)

o 4al wlalie  oide dlyy (3V)

o ppedll s s ally (94)

e ol J allyy (39)
o ol Wyl 5 alyl keli 0 akal] oly dluy (1+2)
ol STy el g hage i 0 8l ] Wy (101)

We learn from the preface that the anthor wrote this work for
the convenience of those who did not know Arabie, and divided it
into eight Gates ( y ),

A Persian translation of ally 3ys!, alll oy, 2=l §jpm, 585 0 and
wela! fyee is also given.

The work is mentioned in Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 117.

A beautiful copy. Written in elegant Naskh.

Dated &1 1069,

Seribe : etell ouls sume.
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No. 1258.

foll. 420 ; lines 27; size 12x 8; 8} x5}

Shiale gy
LAWAMI-1 SAHIBQIRANI.

A Persian commentary on Ibn-i Bibwayh's (d. A.H, 381=A.D.
091) well-known Shi‘ah traditional work on law, entitled ¥ o SUS
L4l ¥ a=s, in three volumes.

Commentator: Muhammad Taqi bin Maqsid ‘Ali Majlisi se=e
té"'l?"n ‘_!J.:.- gz gi:-

Beginning :—

- i"-rl }[43‘, J._I_J ﬂ'-'.‘ﬂ.‘lt;..!;‘s?&] Al J)L:-"‘Rll I“h{" FIEA VS

Shaykb-ul-Islim Muhammad Taqi, father of the celebrated
Mulli Mobammad Baqir Majlisi, was horn at Isfahiin, A.H. 1003=
a0, 1594, Ho was o pupil of Bahi-ud-Din ‘Amili and Mulld ‘Abd-
Ullah Shistari, and died in a.15. 1070=4.0. 1659,

We learn from the preface that before writing the present work
he wrote a detailed Arabie commentary (entitled wiiell ddyy) upon
Tbn-i Bibawayh's work, and dedicated the same to his royal patron
Shih ‘Abbas 11, who requested him to translate it into Persian.
Henoe the present work, which is also dedicated to the Shih.

Other works written by him are :(—

See No, 1261, el Kioa DS - il def dyme £ 42
e ,.li’.;r 19 abgase o, , ﬁL&J {.K.-.T . IJL-J

For his life see Nujim-us-Sami, pp. 50-64.

The Acabic original (see Rien, Arab. Supplement, No. 330;
Asaf. Lib,, vol. ii, p. 676), comprising four Juz in two volumes, was
lithographed, Lucknow, a.m. 1307.

A copy of the present work is noticed in Rieu, Supplement, p. 13.
See also Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 481. The date of completion, given at
the end of this volume, is Shawwil, 4.1, 1065=A.p. 1654.

The present MS. (vol. i), extends from the beginning of the
work to the end of Llas 5 &bl L, corresponding to p. 134, Jusz I
of the lithographed edition. The chapter entitled s/ (4 e
begins separately after an illuminated head-piece, on fol. 158"

Written in good minute Naskh, with an illuminated head-piece.
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No. 1250.
foll. 266 ; lines 25 ; size 10} x 61 ; Tx4}.
Val. 1I.

A continuation of the preceding copy, extending from the begin-
ﬂiﬂgﬂfl;:ii}ﬁ.“ji‘l.ﬂ.”’&;; oady po g Llas § Zagmll Coay U to the
end of JIGW U (Juz i, p. 1385 to Jus ii, p. 67, lithographed
edition),

The date of completion of this part, given at the end, is Muhar-
mm, A.H. 1066=a.p. 1655.

Written in the same hand as the preceding copy.

Not dated ; 18th century.

No. 1260.
foll. 359 ; lines and size same as above,
vol. 111,

A continuation of the preceding copy, comprising the comment-
ary from the beginning of =t (e b to the end of &yl b
gl L (Juz ii, p. 67 to the end of Juz ii, lithographed edition).
Beginning :—
.;ﬁ._.a.i_a.f! A1 U5 ) Jle e el o i sl

The chapter entitled &l Jally 80 slaldl b begins separ-
ately after an illuminated head-piece on fol. 274",

According to the concluding lines the author completed this
portion in Shawwil, a.m. 1068=a.D. 1655.

The commentary on Juz 3 and 4 is wanting.

All three volumes are written by one seribe. The original folios
are mounted on new marging.

Not dated ; 18th century.
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No. 1261,

foll. 304 ; lines 15; size 8] x 6; 61 x3.

Joined| Mo
HADIQAT-UL MUTTAQIN.

A work on legal prayer, ablution, fasting, pilgrimage, alms, and
other rites and observances of Islim, according to the Shi‘ite school.
Author: Muhammad Taqi bin Majlisi ul-Isfabini o G Sema
Sl e,
Beginning :—
B e il aapf pba Sw el cene pallall vy

W e TS [ N Hgi'..;-:l-cﬂ\fr-l:_v-g-f Lgl-ism"\.;i"”
.fﬂ e Jolas

Muhammad Taqi, who has been mentioned under No. 1258, says
in the preface that he wrote this work at the request of some of his
religions brethren. It is divided into s Mugaddimah, five Bdb and a
Khdtimah, enumerated at the beginning of the work.,

A versified Hindiistini translation of the chapter on aye {Fasting)
made at the request of one Akbar ‘Ali Khin Nawwib, in a.m. 1216=
A.D. 1801, is given on the margins of foll. 260-288.

According to Nujim-us Sama, p. @2, the auvthor wrote the
present work in 4.1, 1064=A.D. 1653,

Wiitten in fair Naskl, with numerous notes and explanations on
the margins.

Dated a.m. 1227.

No. 1262.
foll. 444 ; lines 11; size 9} x6; 6} x 3.
The Same,

Another copy of Taqi Majlisi's Hadiqat-ul-Muttaqin, beginning
as above,

This copy is slightly defective towards the end, and breaks
off with the ?urﬂﬂ pasiteys el 1y L o jypel (Fm r&u& o el !
...... 355 pled Lok g 1) 398 eeni 5y corresponding to fol. 285° line 14,
of the preceding copy.
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Written in ordinary Ta‘lig.

Not dated ; 19th century.

The seals of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Kbin and Sayyid
Ehwurshid Nawwiib of Patna are found at the beginning and end of
the copy.

No. 1263.
foll. 225; lines 17 ; size 8] x5; 6} x3.
The Bame.
Another copy of Taqi Majlisi's Hadiqat-ul Muttagin, beginning
as usual,
The copy contains numerous notes and emendations on the .
margins,
Written in ordinary Nastaliq.
Dated 28 Dulhijjah, o 1089,

The original folios are placed in new margins.

A seal of Sayyid Muhammad Afdal, dated a.m. 1126, is found on
the title-page.

No. 1264.
foll. 352 ; lines 14 ; size T} x4]; G2}
The Same,

Another copy of Taqi Majlisi's Hadiqat-ul Muttaqin, beginning
as usual.

Written in fair Ta'liq.
Not dated ; 19th century,

No. 1265.
foll. 60 ; lines 12; size 7} x4; 4] x2}.
| daa -i]l.-}
RISALAH-1 HAJJIYAH,

A treatise on the sacred rites and ceremonies to be observed by
Shi‘ite pilgrims.
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Beginning :—
s m, e e
-gl ¥ o 3 MI,durwwlwdmlmMI

The name of the author is not given, but in the concluding lines
it is said that the work is an extract from the s &lu) of Maulind
Muhammad Taqi, that is to =ay, the great Shi‘ah divine Muhammad
Taqi Majlisi (d. A1, 1070=Aa.p. 1659).

The work is not divided into chapters or sections, but rubrics on
the margins serve the purpose of headings.

Written in fair Nastn‘liq.

Dated 15 Ramadin, A1, 1246.

No. 1266.
foll. 546 : lines 13 ; size 9 x 51 ; 6] x 4.
J‘ﬁ\f! T
TUHFAT UL ABRAR.

A work on the rites and observances of prayer according to the
8hi‘ite school.

Author: Muhammad Bigir, ibn-i Muhammad Taqi o U seme
ﬁ gl

Beginning :—

e

The author, Muhammad Biqgir, has been repeatedly mentioned in
this Catalogue (see Nos. 500-502). The work is divided into a
Mugaddimah, a few chapters and a Khdatimah.

The original work is followed by a treatise on SL Ll
s+ 3, heginning on fol. 517 :—

Seall gy ol ale LN Gla el & Ses

. f’JI wlaadlly
Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘lig.
Not dated ; 19th century.
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No. 1267.
foll. 92 ; lines 9 ; size 63 x 4] ; 4} x 3.

f; b:h.'ﬂ
ADAB-I HATJJ.

A Shi‘ah treatise on the regulations and ordinances for the
pilgrimage.

Beginning :—
Adly Blally Jhal slead] G gyl (3] S L sas]

.« ] ol o s e

In the colophon, dated Murshidibid, 4 Rabi® 11, a.m. 1151 =4.D.
1738, it is said that these rules and ordinances were collected by Hafi
Zayn-ul ‘Abidin sl o ala.

The work is divided into a Mugaddimah and three Bdb.

Written in careless Indian Ta'liq.

Not dated ; 19th century.

The seals of Nawwab Sayyid Vilivat ‘Ali Ehin and Sayyid

Khwurshid Nawwib of Patna are found at the beginning and end of
the copy.

No. 1268,
foll. 433 ; lines 23 ; size 14 x 8} ; 01 x 5.

(i pela
JAMI'-UR-RADAWI.

A Persian commentary on Shaykh Najm-ud-Din bin Abil Qasim
Ja‘far ol-Hilli's (d. am. 676=ap. 1277) well-known Shi‘ite work
Shari'i‘-ul-Islim WYl ¢35 on Muhammadan theology and law.

Commentator : ‘Abd-ul-Gani bin Abi Tilib ul-Kashmiri &)l see
: Beginning :—

e s Jaws 08 1 Jyoyll Jiw silams 2 0] i sus]

. J oy
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The work begins with a wordy preface by the commentator,
devoted to praise of some of the leading persons of Kashmir, such a8
Abul Mansiar Khan, Afrasiyib Khan and his son ‘Ali Rida. The
commentator then says that he wrote this commentary at the request
of the aforesaid “‘Ali Rida, and that the date of beginning the work,
AH. 1181=a.D. 1748, is expressed by the title oy /! pel=.

For the Arahic original see Haj. Khal,, vol. iv, p. 20; Kashf-ul-
Hujub, p. 317. The present commentary is mentioned in Kashf-ul-
Hujub, p. 153. Another commentary on the work, entitled
P calea, by Muhammad Hasan bin Mutammad Biqir Najafi is
mentioned in Kashi-ul-Hujub, p. 167.

Spaces for rubries are left blank in many places,

Written in ordinary Ta'liq.

Dated Lucknow, am. 1248,

Beribe: (ayd) e SR e ol e 33 e il | laslel pie,

No. 1260.
foll. 341 ; lines 15-17 ; size 9} x6; 6] x4.

plsP otys
MURSHID-UL-‘AWAM.

A work on Muhammadan ecclesiastical law, according to the
Shi‘ite school, treating of purification, ablution, prayers, alms, fasting
and pilgrimage.

Author : Abul Qasim ibn ul-Hasan ul-Jilini g-=ll ool o2/ o
lmdl,

Beginning :(—
A ste g3 038 aia om bl crees VA A RVE

™ f_'J | walobe
The author's father was a native of Jilin, but the author himself
was born at Cpipliq, in Qum. He was a pupil of Aqd Bigir Bahba-

héni, and, according to Nujim us-Samé, p. 340, wrote the following
works :—

o lil] aels (1)
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. '—]J"” mﬂ.’j_}'! ‘_:r.ﬂ,a {r:l
o Jyell i t:'t ()

+ Kadl b (0)

. 1 G2 (9)

o 2 dpel 9 puf ey (V)

« (the present work) plyall odpe (1+)

The author completed his .. in a.m 1205=4.p. 1790, and
died shortly after the death of Aqa Sayyid ‘Ali Tabatabd’i which took
place in A.m. 1231 =a.p, 1814,

The work comprises five Kitdb, each subdivided into numerons
sections :—

The first Kitb, §ub)! S, fol. 20,
The second Kifdb, §,Lalt LS, fol. 408,
The third Kitah, I._,-IJI oI5 fol. 1785,
The fourth Kitib, €-JI s, fol. 251%,
The fifth Kitdb, i_,.i';Jl it fol. 208"
Written in clear Nasta‘'liq, excepting the first sixty-four folios
which are in ordinary Ta‘liq.
Not dated ; 19th century.

The seal of Nawwib Sayyid Vilayat ‘Ali Khan of Patoa is found
at the beginning and end of the copy.

No. 1270.
foll. 233 ; lines 15-19; size D4 x6; Tx4.
The Same,

An incomplete copy of the same Murshid-ul-'Awim, beginning
as above

This copy extends to the end of .all JUS, corresponding with
fol. 250" of the preceding copy, and the last two Kitabh, viz. t.-dl i
and 5,811 LS, are wanting.
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Written in fair Nasta'lig, excepting foll. 158-233, supplied in
a later hand in o careless Indian Ta'liq.

The Iatter portion of the MS., due to one s—= ceal) 34w, is dated
1 Dulga'ad, A8 1228,

The seals of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khin and Khwurshid
Nawwib of Patna are found in several places in the MS.

No. 1271.
foll. 82; lines 15; size 0} x 6; 64 x 4.

(a2 o3
QUT-1 LAYAMUT.

A treatise on purification, ablution and’ other preliminary ohser-
vances for prayer.
Author: Ahmad bin Mubammad *Ali bin Muhammad Bagir al-
Isfahini, commonly called, al-Bahbahini.
Beginning :—
Ll wlod gl s il Jiey pbepall jae Al sl
. f-” u,:_..-!h.’f

The author, who has been mentioned in connection with his
popular work i g Jhadit ir‘,.u (No. 628), says in the preface
to this work that he wrote this treatise at the request of some
of his friends in Murshidabad, Bengal. The date of completion,
given at the end, is 12 Ramadin, A.H. 1222=2a.p. 1807 4= == ,'_,iLUI
ol o alUt AL e .':,..Fl;“:.'.'..n.” e .I.E.TL:.” At o Silagdl L_JL&.AJJ,.,.UI
Bpsill §pall oo SO

The concluding portion of the work is devoted to legal rites
and observances relating to the dead.

The work is divided into numerous sections (Je* enumerated in
the list of contents given at the beginning of the copy In the
conclusion the author says that this iz the first Juz of the treatise
@iyesd 253 and that it will be followed by the second Juz dealing with
fasting and prayer SKis! 5 e .

Written in ordinary Ta'lig.

Dated 12 Jumidai, a.m. 1228,

Soribe: (gpéy (grhe W1 (e Sudypd S

The seal of Nawwib Sayvid Viliyat ‘Ali Kbin of Patna is found
at the beginning and end of the copy.
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No. 1272.
foll, 144 ; lines 17 ; size 0} x6; T} x 4.
el S
SABIL-UN-NAJAT.

A work on legal prayers, fasting and almsgiving, according
to the Shi‘ah faith.

Author: Ahmad bin Muhammad ‘Ali bin Mubammad Bigir ul-
Isfahini, better known as Bahbahini U seme o Ao Seme o0 Sea!
(el yetall kel

Beginning :—

. ti..'i i-u:.” l:f:l!)‘" fy"l!.n 5,].4” q.,.!IJ.g] J.-_-.... gq,.'d] R ye=1)| -

The author who has been repeatedly mentioned in this catalogue
in conneetion with other works, in the work entitled <sd @y
{see No. 1271) promised a second Juz on prayer and fasting,
and the present work is most probably the second Juz under a
separate title. The author says in the preface that on his arrival in
India people complained of the abstruse style of his e ¥ =3, and
requested him to write an easy tract on prayer and fasting. This he
did on the eve of his departure from India. He dedicates the work
to Muhammad ‘Ali Khin Bahidur Qdchir (born am 1203=a.D.
1788, died a1, 1237=a.p. 1821), the eldest son of Fath ‘Ali Shih
Qichar.

According to the concluding lines the author completed the work
at *‘Azimibdd in Rajab, o\, 1236=a.p. 1820,

The work begins with a short introduction on the legal binding
of prayers and fasting, and comprises two Mailab, and a Khdfimah,
as follows :—

l.;l'l:'-_, Sl t-u‘rrd.,u-n O | ;!..u.r_’ Lﬁh..?l"i I.LT wl._;_r}.b 'J_’l HJ.I:.-:

on fol. 4%,
aclh o las g2 o diilie ol By, WM 53 0gs ulle

on fol. 119, :
alie a1 Uside Byli Jat 53 ala
on fol. 1390,
Written in careless Ta'liq, with marginal notes.
Not dated ; 10th century.
The seals of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khin and Sayyid-
Khwurshid Nawwiib of Patna are found at the beginning and end
of the copy.
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No. 1273.
foll. 185; lines 15; size 9§ 54 ; 6} x 3.
The Same.

Another copy of the Sabil-un-Najit, beginning as above.

Written in.clear Nasta'lig.

Not dated ; 19th century.

Sﬂrihﬂ: I.{]"" *:IJJJ Db

The seal and signature of Nawwab Sayyid Vildyat ‘Ali Khin
of Patna are found at the beginning of the copy.

No. 1274.
foll. 141 ; lines 15 ; size 9} x 6; 6} x3}.
The Same.

Another copy of Ahmad bin Mubsmmad ‘Ali ul-Bahbahini's
Sabil-un Najit, beginning as above.

Written in ordinary Ta’liq.

Not dated ; 19th century.

Seribe: _spelf Gl ke alme Sle e Sadpd 31

The seal of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyat *Ali Khin of Patna is
found at the beginning and end of the copy.

No. 1275.
foll. 128 ; lines 15; size 9} x6; Tx4}.
The Same.

Another copy of al-Bahbahini's Sabil-un-Nijat, beginning as
above,

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq.

Not dated ; 19th century.

The seals of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyat *Ali Kbin and Sayyid
Khwurshid Nawwib of Patna are found at the beginning and end
of the MS.
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No. 1276.
foll. 87 : lines 18; size 7 x4; 5ix1}.

)

NAKHBAH.

A small tract on purification or ablutions, and prayers, acocord-
ing to the Shi‘ite School.

Author: Muhammad Ibrihim ul-Isfahini bin Muhammad Hasan
ul-Khurisini ! Sl pea dems oo L=,,J'Lti..znr r._,g!fj SeTe,

Beginning :—

o g antdly o B (ogadie Laal 4 oy Lslid 5 daa

The work is mentioned in Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 578, where the”
author (4. A1 1261=A.D. 1845) is called = deme oy malyl deme
bl Sypaalt ilat 3l | b,

1t is divided into two Magsad, with many subdivisions, termed
Bib, Fasl, Mabhas, ete.

The first Magsad on purification < lsk begins on fol. 1. The
second on prayers iLi, on fol. 40°.

Spaces for rubrics have been left blank in several places.

Written in a hasty Nasta'liq.

Dated Bamadin, am. 1244,

The seal of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khén of Patna is found

at the beginning and end of the copy.

No. 1277.
foll. 265 lines 17 ; size 105} ; 6x 3.

301 galy
LAWAMI-UR-RADAWIYAH.

A work on Muhammadan law according to the Shi‘ite school.

Author: Sayyid Muhammad bin Mirzi Ma‘siim ur-Badawi ut-
Tisi gkl (ool qptne | yo (o demo Su,

Beginning :—
ST Y PR A DN T P s D E R

. f” ‘J.ill .y
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From the preface, which seems to have been written by another
man, it would appear that the anthor wrote this work at the request
of some of his Shi‘ah friends. According to Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 481,
where the present work is mentioned, the anthor, better known as
Muhammad Qasir (but Nasir in the Lib. copy, fol. 128%) ul-Mashhadi,
died in ax. 1253=a.p. 1837. See also Tadkirah-i ‘Ulaméi-i Hind,
p- 378, where he is said to be a pupil of Muhammad Mahdi Bahr ul-
‘Uliim and Aga Sayyid *Ali.

The full title of the work, given in the preface, is aud/l pely!
aae )l ol 2. The subjects treated are as follows :—

Lkl (ir), fol, 20 Slalt SUS, fol. 04°; Lmed A, fol. 208%;
r_rﬂ” -fl-i:, fl]L Elﬂh.

Written in fair Naskh.

Dated a.m. 1249,

Beribe : (Sls lips.

No. 1278.
foll. 66; lines 12 ; size 8x5}; 6x34.

PR ).il’a.
IAWﬂHIR-UL-ﬂ‘IMHﬁH.

A short treatise on Muhammadan law, with special reference to
the varions legal rites and ceremonies connected with a child after its

birth, according to the Shi‘ah doctrine.

Author: Anjab sl

Beginning :— .

The work is divided into twelve chapters, each designated by a
figurative name.

In the preface the author introduces his name thus: suic 33
e b paliie paall piay camd g ey, but in the oolophon he is called
e ol

Written in ordinary Indian Taliq. wisiel &33! jala SU5 o
e e

Not dated ; 19th century.

Seribe : I.L" ﬁ_,;.

The MS. is water-stained.

vOL. XIV.
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SUNNI THEOLOGY.

No. 1279.
foll. 114 ; lines 15; size 8% 5; 53 x2{.
LATA'IF-1 GIYASIYAH.

A treatise on scholastic theology.
Beginning :—

WT dhm;a.‘n. \_.-g!.a.y: Say e ;-ﬁj.,.rh_r:_,amym
-t-” sd gL |y l:!|:-'l‘:ﬁu lg'-i'a.!‘?)'” *—,--?-':*fbé’*i-

Neither the title of the work nor the author's name is given in
the text, but on the title-page and the colophon the work is called
asls wMk!, and in both places it is ascribed to Imim Fakbr-ud-Din
Rzl :—

In the preface we are told that the author wrote the work after
forty years' study, and dedicated it to Sultin Mohammad bin Malak
Shih, This seems impossible. Fakhr-ud-Din Bizi was born in o8,
544=a.p. 1149 and died in A\, 606=a.p. 1209, while Sultin
Muhammad bin Malak 8hih reigned from A, 498-511=a.p. 1104~
1117, i.e. before Rizi was born.

A copy of the work, ascribed to the same Imim Fakhr-ud-Din
Raigzi, is described in Rieu, i, p. 27. The work is divided into three
Magdldt, described in Rieu, loc. cif. BSee also Asaf. Lib., p. 1354,
where the work is ascribed to the same Fakhr-ud-Din Réizi.

Written in ordinary Nasta'lig.

Not dated ; 18th century.

No. 1280.
foll. 110; lines 21; size 8] x5 ; 6} x23.
The Same.

Another copy of the preceding work.
In the colophon the worl is called the ails il of Fakhr-ud-
Din Rézi, and on the title-page, o1y ol s Lk,
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A list of the contents is given at the beginning.

Written in good Nasta'liq, with an illuminated head-piece.
Not dated; 18th century.

Scribe: (mgod! sus,

No. 1281.
foll. 50; lines 21 ; size 8] xX5; Tx4.
ol s
TUHFAT-US-SALAT.

A treatise on the excellence, pre-eminence and legal bindings
of sending blessings on the Prophet (¥le).
Author : Husayn Watiz Kighifi A3 Eely e,

Beginning :— i
L o wuh}nd,mdlw‘iljrﬂihﬂmﬂ
cfﬂrl-_,l.”:

The author, repeatedly mentioned in this Catalogue, divides the
work into a Mugaddimah, eight Fasl and a Khdtimdh, See Haj.
Ehal., vol. ii, p. 230.

The author refers to a very large number of works.

The date of completion, given in Haj. Khal., loc. eif., is Rama-
diin, A1 800=4.n. 1403,

Written in close Nasta‘lig.

Not dated ; 18th century.

No. 1282.
foll. 310; lines 23; size Ox 4}; 6 %2}
aklienlyy
BARAHIN-I QATI'AH.

A Persian transzlation and explanation of Shihib-ud-Din Ahmad
bin Hajar ul-Haygami ul-Makki's (4. A®. 973=a.p. 1565) wall-
known work &= 3elyall, defending the claims of Abi Bakr, *Umar
and ‘Usmin to the caliphate, against Shi‘ahs and heretics.
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Translator ;: Kamal-ud-Din bin Fakhr-ud-Din Jahrami .moll JL§
e il 2 o

Beginning :—
O e, ade i e Semie enes 5 o) db aas)

« 1y whmel

We learn from the preface that Abhmad bin Hajar wrote the
&=l 3elye at Makkah in Am 950=a.p. 1543. The translation
was made by Kamil-ud-Din, A5 #4=a.p. 1585, in the time of
Sultdn Ibrihim *Adil Shah II of Bijapir (a.H, 988-1036=4.p. 1580
-1028), during the regency of Diliwar Khin., The translator then
says that he has not disturbed the system and arrangement of the
original, except that he has based his translation and explanation on
ﬁ.ﬁf}tﬂﬁ-uﬂfﬁ_ﬂ - bl Ele.-‘gjll-ﬁqfﬁ:-c—rl—d,ete.l eto.

For the Arabiec original, which nccording to the translator's
preface, is divided into Mugaddimdt, ten Bdb, and a Khdtimah, see
Haij. Khal., iv, p. 110; Loth, Arab. Catalogue, p. 44; eto., eto,

For other copies of this translation see Bihir Lib. Cat., vol. i,
No. 113; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat. No. 2571. Lithographed, Lahore,
1895.

Written in minute Naskh.

The original folios are mounted on new margins.

Dated 3 Rabi‘I1, a1 1086.

No. 1283.
foll. 49; lines 19; size 11} x8; T} x4l.

el a5
TAKMIL-UL-IMAN.

A very popular exposition of Sunni theology, treating of the
fundamental points of faith, by the celebrated Indian author Shaykb
‘Abd-ul-Haq of Dihli (d. a.5. 1052=a.p. 1642).

Beginning :—
ol indl e i 03 p8ie omp bl yeine rella] oy b Sasl]
o o ol all)
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_ For other copies see Rien, ii, p. 827 ; Munich Catalogue, p. 128;
Asaf. Lib., p. 1336; Rieu, p. 827: Eth¢, Bodl. Lib. Cat. No. 1789 ;
Ethé, Ind, Office Lib. Cat. Nos. 2583-2585.

The work has been repeatedly printed in India. A Hinddstani
translation, entitled =)l Juse, has also been published in India.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq with copious interlinear and marginal
notes.

Not dated ; a very modern copy.

No. 1284.
foll. 73 : lines 15; size 8x 44 ; 5] x3.
The Same.

Another eopy of ‘Abd-ul-Haq Dihlawi's Takmil-ul-Imén, begin-

ning as usual,

The MS. contains valuable marginal notes and emendations, but
unfortunately it is in a damaged condition. The original text is
followed by some poetical extracts.

Written in fair Nasta'liq.

Not dated ; 18th century,

Soribe: s deme,

A seal, dated .5 1177 and bearing the inseription 2ol e I:,g..': L

’ ,_;,-‘-‘-, is found at the beginning and end of the copy.

No. 128s.
foll. 22 lines 15; size 81 x5; 5 x 3.
e oo
FADILAT-I SALAT.

A treatise on the advantages and excellence of invoking bles-
gings ( &4¢ ) on the Prophet.
Author: Shaykh ‘Abd-ul-Haq Dihlawi ‘-PJ'“ gl sus cJ».--‘-
Beginning :—
laal oa il amdll, ilall Jafl aale a3 Bylo Salyi akiloy
. t” e j Slmile



134 PEESIAN MANUSCEIPTS.

The author, who has been repeatedly mentioned in this Catalogue,
bases the work on Hadis and sayings of eminent persons.

The name of the author is given in the colophon as well as on
the title-page,

Written in ordinary Ta'liq.

Not dated ; 18th century.

No. 1286.
foll. 506 ; lines 19 size 10] x 6} ; 7x 4.
Lﬂl‘.ll.’[ J.lﬂg. LFsJ] J.”

IzALﬂT-UL-K_HaFA ‘AN KHILAFAT
UL-KHULAFA,

A work on Sunni theology.
Author: Shih Wali Ullah Diblawi (gplas Soma alll J, 2t
Beginning :—

. Lu:l.! el s.:,.ul L] o ,__,-all Al suml]

Shah Wali Ullah Ahmad bin ‘Abd-ur Rahim bin Wajih-ud-Din
Sbahid bin Mu‘azzam bin Mansiir Dihlawi, was born on Wednesday,
4 Shawwiil, Am. 1114=A.p. 1702. In his early life he applied his
mind towards studies and very shortly made himself the master of all
the branches of Mubammadan liternture. In A 1143=a.p, 1730 he
went to Mecca where he received the Khirqah of Sifism from Shaykb
Abit Tihir Madani, and enjoyed the society of the learned men of
that place. He returned to Dihli on 14 Rajab, A.m. 1145=4.p. 1732,
and died in A1, 1176=A.p. 1762. He is the author of several works
and the following are enumerated in the Hadd'ig-ul Hanafiyah, p. 448 ;
Ithaf, p. 428: aal) all &ma, )l &1 (the present work),
Leyo -._r".l"‘.' e has, leye P Sl el (g, el 53, Bl
reym! E_,u:‘ g; et ity il ol I;jl!..ﬁl;,i, pat ‘f.:.gdl ade,
aullilly sladl, daml! i3, 01 pd, wlaet, (eodll Glbll, 246y dllie
aaglly imuall |, GUAN i las 5 Lol grmadl 1y e, wlabic,
burﬁ;i'l Jlﬂl“ g.ld.\;...ﬂ h&iq..”, UIJ; l.,._'l"'.ﬁh MJ}lJl‘ﬂ')!fBlUdjul L,.l.i.;f
gl sla s UM'M;;’ UMJFIJ.'I f..n.drrl.:u; Bia <a.d L"J“*'"f"’
aeilall jyna, (ogloay, and wlosi Jule,
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In the preface the author says that as in his time the Shi‘ah
faith had thrown a very large number of people into confusion regarding
the Khilifat of the first four Khalifahs, he wrote the present work
dealing with the significance of the Caliphs, the necessity of their
existence, etc., ete. For the author see alzo Nos. 1157 and 1202.

The work is based on Quranic verses and traditions of the-
Prophet, and is divided into two Magsad, subdivided into several
Fasl.

Comp. Asaf. Lib., vol. ii, p. 1330. Lithographed, Siddiqi Press,
A.m. 1286. '

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'lig.

Dated Sha'bin, A.H. 1213

Beribe s semue M .nﬁ.la...

No. 1287.
foll. 380 ; lines 17 ; size 9} x 5%; 7Tx 4}
The Same.

A defective and incomplete copy of Shah Wali Ullah’s Izilat-ul
Khafi (see No. 1286), beginning as above.

The MS. is defective towards the end, and breaks off with the
following words :— {

P\ W3 L T Y lisse lmis 2l Gl U1

Written in careless Indian Ta'lig.
Not dated ; 19th century.

No. 1288.
foll. 233 ; lines 10 ; size 0} x5} ; Tx3{.

ol
QURRAT-UL ‘AYNAYN.

A well-known Sunni work on the praiseworthy qualities and
merits of the first two Khalifahs and their superiority over the
other two, based on Hadis and the sayings of holy men.

Author: Shih Wali Ullah Dihlawi (gplas alll Jy 45,
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Beginning :—
oy aale il Lo loame ¥0se s il ab sas]

The. author (4. A1 1176=4.p. 1762), who has been repeatedly
mentioned in this Catalogue, says in the preface that he wrote the
work at the request of his brother Ehwijash Muhammad Amin.
The author's genealogy, tracing his descent from the second Khalifah
‘Umar, and a detailed account of his life are given in the Tthaf,
P- 428,

A copy of the work is noticed in the Bihir Library Cat., vol. i,
No. 128, Bee also Asaf. Lib., p. 1352.

The full title of the work is el (Lol s il i,

The work was edited with marginal notes by Mulammad ‘Abd-
ul-Ahad, Dihli, a.3r. 1310,

Written in ordinary Ta'liq.

Not dated ; 19th century.

No. 1289.
foll. 174 ; lines 15; size 10x 6} ; Thx3].

JI Ja S NI e
QASR-IL AMAL BI DIKR-I HAL
UL-MAAL,

A work relating to the incidents immediately before and after
death, the day of resurrection, paradise, hell, ete.

Author : Muhammad Rafi*-ud-Din st By deme,

Beginning :—
S [ A ety b Bl oy el s

e 3l e ) o JWI s g6 J) ai g eae
. Li'” Blheda Jdo e, G Laial

Rati*-ud-Din bin Farid-ud-Din Khin Muridibidi was an eminent
Indian echolar. He studied Hadig under Maulavi Khayr-ud-Din
Sirati, » pupil of Shaykb Mohammad Hayit Sindi and also of Shih
Wali Ullah Dihlawi. He enjoyed the learned society of Shiih
‘Abd-ul-‘Aziz Dihlawi, and subsequently became a disciple of Shaykh
Muhammad Gavg Lihauri, He performed a pilgrimage to Makkah
and wrote a book containing a description of the Haramayn, His
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other compositions are: wasl! Fo LA Syl - o dall e dea -
3 il S - eliamll -l B,685 - AN LUE - LN E55S -
el &is o .5 - and aislal f'-l“’u’ ete. He died of dropsy on 15
Dul-hijjah, .5 1218=4.p,1803. See Hadi'iq-ul-Hanafiyah, p. 463 ;
Tadkirah-i ‘Ulami-i Hind, p. 66.
In the preface the author tells us that his work is a translation
of Jalil-ud-Din Siyiti’s (d. A.8. 911=4.0. 1505)  Jsell Jl= speall o o4
1) G and $230 Jhat 4 33001 000, to which he added some useful
information from other sources.
The work is divided into two sections, called Magsad, as
follows : — .
Magsad I, fol. 17wyl e o y ol caiif y T d..:'n.i',\:r_,n‘,ﬂ_,a
£ e cojlie aay gy jlaial Jla p3 cue p 300e azil 50 lel
o 1l i el Jla jpaall o8 S ) Gl - aly
Magsad 11, fol. 8871 3 Lcia Jyas B 2wy 5T 5l aT Jhal o 5
» AN sl u.- 3yl 330 SIS 5 Cahiie
Whritten in ordinary Ta'lig, by order of Maulavi Anwar ‘Ali.
Dated 4 Dul-hijjah, A 1260,
Seribe: seal Sly.

No. 1290.
foll. 388 ; lines 19 ; size 12} x 8; 81 x5.
ayas LI fasd
TUHFAH-I ASNA ‘ASHARIYAH.

The well-known work of Shih ‘Abd-ul-‘Aziz Dihlawi (d. aA.m.
1230 =4a.p. 1823) written in refutation of the Shi‘ah faith.

Beginning :—
o 1 gibol il aolie e oy B 5 Sas]

Shah *Abd-ul-* Aziz, whose chronogrammatical name Gulim Halim
expresses the date of his birth, am 1159=a.p. 1746, has been
repeatedly mentioned in this Catalogue.

Printed A.x. 1269, 1205, and, in Caloutta, 1215. See Asaf. Lib,,
p. 1334, It is to be noticed that Edwards in his Catalogue of the
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Persian Printed Books in the British Museum treats ‘Abd-ul-‘Aziz
and Gulim Halim as two different persons, and mentions the present
work under Gulim Halim (p. 223) and not under ‘Abd-ul-‘Aziz (p. 4).

Written in clear Ta‘liq within gold borders, with an illuminated
frontispiece and a double-page ‘Unwin.

Not dated ; 19th century.

A detailed list of the contents and several versified chronograms
expressing the author's death, are given at the beginning of the

copy.

No. 1291.
foll. 11; lines 13; size 8x 6; 63 x4}.
Iy |
SIMT-UL-HASAN.

A short tract denouncing some of the heretic customs des
prevalent among the Muhammadans.

Author : Sayyid ‘Abd-ul-Qidir bin Ismi‘il Malikahpiri ses due
(i 850 omant 1 9081
" Beginning :—

s I gl 3, el Lulally aallall oy A el
. fJ | aellial]

The tract is of little value and seems to have been written by a
man of little learning and information. According to the concluding
lines, it was completed in Bombay, A5 1214=4.D. 1799,

Written in ordinary Ta‘liq.

Dated 22 Muharram, A.H. 1273.

Seribe: alll sus=,
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No. 1292.

foll. 71; lines 15; size D§x6; Bx 4.

gyl s o=l
iDAH-UL-HAQQ-I WAS-SARIH.

A treatise relating to faith and belief in certain rites, customs,
and observances, the legality of which is questioned by writers on
Muohammadan law.

Author : Muhammad Ismé‘il Lhaeat deme |

Beginning :—

-fllirgai@:u._}fdlnﬁju_".%, sy ool Al daml]

The aunthor tells us that in his time people, having abandoned
the laws of the Prophet, had introduced a great many unlawful
customs and rites, particularly in respect of the ‘dead’ (=ue).
He therefore wrote this work at the request of one Maulavi Tafaddul
“Ali.

The author seems to be identical with Muhammad Ismd‘il bin
:Abd ul-Giani bin Shah Wali Ullah Dihlawi, mentioned in the Tadki-
rah-i ‘Ulamé-i Hind, p. 179. He died in Dulga‘'d, am. 1246=4.0.
1830 at Balikét in the Punjab, and his following works are well-
known :—

o diayi bl (F)
(See the following No.) #EM ke (M)

v abal] 15 ()
o gletd) i, (o)

According to the preface the work is divided into a Mugaddimah,
two Bdb and a Khdtimah, The divisions are not marked or distin-
guished by rubrics. It appears that the eopy comprises only the
Mugaddimah, in which =-sss and its various kinds are explained.

See Asaf. Lib., vol. ii, p. 1332.

Written in ordinary Ta‘lig.

Not dated : 19th century.
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No. 1203.
foll. 100; lines 17 ; size 03 x6; 51 % 31.

peiisd] blye
SIRAT-UL-MUSTAQIM.

A treatise on scholastic divinity.
Author : Mohammad Tema‘il Jeelos! seme |

Beginning :—
. E-JF o Ehua 0 ol &lh“:ll‘l" ., EE;L} whi Ghld aG0aa

We learn from the preface that the author (see No. 1292) con-
stantly listened to the admonitions and learned discourses of the saint*
Bayvid Ahmad (still alive in A.5. 1239=a.p. 1823}, whose name he in-
troduces here after a series of honorifie titles. He collected the sayings
of the saint in the present form for the benefit and guidance of
the public. We are further told that ‘Ahd-ul-Hayy, who, like the
author, was a diseiple of the saint, contributed the second and third
Bdb, which likewise were sayings of Ahmad, collected by ‘Abd-
ul-Hayy. The life, teachings and miracles of Sayyid Ahmad are
given in  caea! e (see No. 1415).

The work, divided into o Mugaddimahk, four Bdb and a Khdtimak,
treats of divine love, prophetic mission, and the spiritual progress of
the soul through its various stages, with a virulent refutation of
the act of certain so-called Bifis; eto,

Spaces for the insertion of headings have been left blank
throughout.

The work was edited by ‘Abd-ur-Rahim Safipiri and Mubam-
mad ‘Ali Rimpiiri, Caleutta, o.m. 1238,

Written in ordinary Nasta'liq.

Not dated ; 19th century.
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No. 1204.

foll. 41; lines 14 ; size S x6; Txd.

BURHAN-UL-‘ARIFIN.

A theological tract based on the sayings of the Prophet, ‘Ulama,
and saints from the Sunni standpoint.

u_ih.a.-. M"’ji f;.::..p (RLPPE I, TG WHI ) Al das!
'f“ r“ﬁﬁéﬁb:wwmjﬁjﬁbﬂﬁ

The name of the author could not be traced. According to
the anthor's statement in the preface the tract consists of twenty-three
Bib telating to creation, Death, the Soul, Satan, Patience, the angel
of Death, Munkir and Nakir, the Sir of Isrifil, resurrection, ete.,
eto. The contents of the Bdb as described in the preface do not
¢closely agree with the text. This discrepancy seems to be due
to the carelessnesa of the seribe.

Written in a careless Indinn Ta‘liq.

Not dated ; 19th eentury.

-

No. 1295.
foll. 47 ; lines 15; size B} X 5]: 63 x4
rﬂ-\'l 5._.-'..3
DAKHIRAT-UL ISLAM,

A refutation of the heresies and illegal customs and observances
prevalent among Muhammadans.
Beginning :—
the l2ad L-i;! u_.u!.ll.hd.‘;,ﬂ i ]J\_’.M.i-d‘r- Mu.g..ha.
. ti“ I}f.fi
The author, who does not revenl his name, divides the work

into two Bdb (each sub-divided into six Fasl) and n Khdfimah,
& follows ;(—
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A g el Ty 20w aawy 5 25yt i el (B 0 gl Sl
el gty fol. 28,
el O ol doplee 5 Bpme gaal y el Sl g0 e =
! Ut (A2 o il fol. 19%
ceelid udml ye als, fol. 420
Versea from the Qurin and sayings of the Prophet and the
leading jurors of Islim are quoted throughout the work.
The full title of the work is Jw:¥ £35 3 JXdl ipad .
Written in ordinary Naskh.
Not dated ; 19th century.

No. 1296,
foll. 88 ; lines 13; size 6} % 3}; 4§x2}.

bl gy
SIRAJ-UL-QULUB.

A short exposition of Sunni theology, treating of the creed and
religious obligations aecording to the Sunni faith.

Author : Nar Muhammad sewe 3.
Beginning :—
o @1 Il pm el (ot Ry el e

In n short preface the suthor tells us that he collected the ma-
terials for his work from the works of his predecessors. The work is
not divided into any chapters or sections. The subjects treated are
knowledge and its different kinds; the existence and unity of God,
faith, the five fundamental duties of Islim, prophecy s, creation,
the Khilifat and miscellaneous matters.

The original tract is followed by a small tract on the five princi-
pal duties of Izlaim.

Written in ordinary Ta‘lig.
Not dated ; 19th century.
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No. 1207.
foll. 31; lines 11; size 8} x5; 531 3.
A Sunni treatise in proof of the belief that the Prophet’s parents
are U iLe. they will go to Paradise,
Beginning :—
it alad by ) Sl Ll ST lsall aile
. C-JT olsf | aal ) &g

Neither the name of the author nor the title of the work is given
in the text, but on the title-page is found the following endorsement :

L] r!.l-ﬂ u‘-‘r".r-&sli']_‘ ;;J'-‘-"'i"”,.'l w"_}". \_.ﬁhL" Jﬂd ﬂLﬂJ
The author cites evidences from thf: Qurin, Hadig, Tafsirs and

the sayings of holy men.

Persian paraphrases of Arabic quotations are generally given on
the margins.

Written in ordinary Ta‘liq.

Not dated ; 19th century,

SHI‘AH THEOLOGY.

No. 1208.
foll. 321; lines 22; size 10x6; 7x4.

e e
KAMIL-I BAHA'],

A 8hi*ah theology (kalim).
Author : Hasan bin ‘Ali bin Muhammad bin Hasan ut-Tabari ui-
Mizandarini. o

L (Flilell (ol s ot e ot gle o 92
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Beginning :—
ok Jbrdfrlh_,ljdji weabe Bl of | llob 0 s
-t-.ﬂ.s.:':..'l.{i

The author, a native of Mizandariin, eulogises Shams-ud-Din
Muhammad bin Bdhib-ud-Diwin, and mentions s.1. 676=A.p. 1276,
ns the current year. This Shams-ud-Din, as we know, was the
famous prime minister who played an important part in the reign of
Halikd Khan and his son Abagi Ehan, and who was executed in
AH. B83=a.p. 1284. The author adds that he was the first man
who wrote Shi‘ah books for the reigning king, and mentions two
other works previously written by him viz. u,elkll _5lic and ﬁ“

The work is mentioned in Kashf-ul-Hujub p. 420.

It is a controversinl work in support of the Bhi‘ah tenets, es-
pecially with regard to the prerogatives of ‘Ali and his right to the
Imamat.

The author generally supports the Shi‘ah faith by refuting Sunni
doctrines, The earlier part of the work treats of * knowledge,’ * gifts,’
*God's existence and attributes,’ ete. In the latter portion of the
work the author dwells at length upon the prerogatives of * Ali's des-
cendants, and the evils and atrocities of Mu‘dwiyah and Yazid, raking
up malignant slanders against them as well as against those who
denied *Ali's right to the Khilifat.

In conclusion the author says that he spent twelve years in
collecting proofs and evidence to refute his enemies, and that during
this period he wrote several other books, one of which he mentions
a.s,‘._ijf; u_,ga]fjiu' rlluunii.

Written in ordinary Naskh with oceasional emendations on the
margin,

Not dated ; 16th century.

The seal of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khin of Patoa is found
at the beginning and end of the copy.
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No. 12009.
foll. 212; lines 21; size 10X 6}; 7x33.

2a3l E,a}?
TAWDIH-UL-ANWAR.

A controversial work in defence of the Shi‘ah faith, especially
with regard to the prerogatives of ‘Ali and his descendants, and the
former's claims to the Imamat.

Author ; Najm-ud-Din Khidr bin Muhammad bin ‘Ali ur-Rizi
ul-Jabalridi. ey sl ":ﬁ-j!;“ |=11"" LH SeTes o 2R erodl r:g.i

- The MS. is defective at the beginning, and opens abruptly
thus :—

H‘J“ PR | \_rd-‘ﬂ-zj’ M.!-v I-!JL! L‘."ud uﬁ_ﬁhﬂ_ E’j wﬂj1 § eevessans
o Jop o el )l ok el ol aen 0 wpdmi] slil

Neither the author's name nor the title of the work could be
traced, but in an endorsement on the title-page the work is called
¥l elus 9y ,_.,! pret f"-’s The author of the Kashf-ul-Hujub, p.
145, who designates the work jeedl ass g2sl 3l E,-szl._u sy ¥t f;..b,l"
says that the author, a treasurer of Mashhad, completed it in Safar,
AH. 840=a.p. 1436.

Written in fair Naskh.

Not dated ; 18th century.

No. 1300.
foll. 27; lines 15; size 10 x6}; 63 x4.

RISALAH-I HASANIYAH.

A controversial work in the form of fiction, in support of the
Shi‘ah faith, in which the excellence of the Shi‘ah tenets, especially
with regard to the prerogatives of ‘Ali and his descendants, is
demonstrated.

VOL. XIV. E
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Beginning :—
)\.’I Jts'u- et H;uiu-' q}*ﬂ} w;;tk () T )‘J Fiy Ai.i.(.!.-l l....-.._lnl:;
- é-” I-l']-lnl.{

According to Rien i. p. 30, the work was translated from an
Arabic original by Tbrihim bin Wali Ullah Astaribadi in a8, 958=
A.D. 1551, and dedieated to Shih Tahmasp. In an endorsement on
the first page of the present copy the Arabic original is ascribed to
Junayd, a pupil of Imim Ja‘far: ,eas plel 3,518 sula Ciiiad aiea o,
'.I_'r dle 3ole,

The work begins at once with the following narrative. A certain
merchant of Bagdidd had bought a well-educated slave girl named
Hasaniyah, who had spent forty years in the haram of Imim Ja‘far
Sadiq. The merchant sells the girl to Hirdn Rashid for the fabulons’
price of one hundred thousand dindr on the understanding that she
would defeat, in debate, all the Sunni ‘Ulami of the age. Hirin
then assembles all the ‘Ulami of Bagdid and Basrah, and a debate
takes place between the slave girl and Ibrihim Nizim, the leading
‘Alim of the age. Ibrihim Nizim is defeated, and the slave girl
is awarded to her master, the merchant, with a liberal gift. See
Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 1986,

The work has been printed in Persia, 4.1, 1248,

Written in ordinary Ta‘liq, with blank spaces in several places.

. Not dated, 19th century.

No. 1301.
foll. 193; lines 21; size 9} x5; 6} x3}.

Ja-J‘l JLkJH
IZHAR-UL-HAQ.
A compendium of Shi‘ah theology, treating of the prerogatives

of ‘Ali and his descendants, and in support of the former’s right to
the Imimat.

Author : ‘Abd Ullah bin ‘Abd Ullah Shiishtari all Saz o Al dus
(¥ s
o ] Sae l.:!ld:-.- ml e 2 lie 'i_,id]l, dusl] B Lsl
o laialle e, Jaeli 58A0 £a 8] o LBl e
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The author says in the preface that as a very large number of
the Qurinic verses and Hadis in favour of the Shi'ah sect had been
omitted in the books of his predecessors, he wrote this work, hasing
his arguments mostly on such Qurinic verses and Hadig.

In some places the author puts forward his argument in the
form of an answer to a question ; but in most instances he guotes a
Qurinic verse or a Hadis and comments upon each from a Shi‘ah
point of view,

A copy of the work is mentioned in the Asaf. Lib. Handlist,
p. 1332. Lithographed, A.m. 1280.

* According to a note on the title-page the work was written
in AL 1039=A.D. 1620 & ¥ sy il y g5 B U cilad Jlo.  The
MS. seems to be defective towards the end, and breaks off with
the following words :—

a8 t:lp.fj! 3 Blo oad pve A el el el Jyes o
L T T ET T i} _. :I-l“]-'_' I} hfa--.!

Written in Ta'liq. Not dated ; 18th century.

The MB. is in a damaged condition and the paper is becoming
brittle.

A seal of one Jolp W& e sy dumw, dated a1, 1262, is found on
the title-page. )

The seals of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khan and Sayyid
Khwurshid Nawwib are found at the beginning and end of the
copy.

No. 1302.
foll. 104; lines 20; size 8} x5; 5} x 3}

M:r'&a sl S
KALIMAT-I MAKNUNAH,

A mystico-theological work consisting of a collection of one
hundred sayings of Imims and Sifis in Arabie, with comments in
Persian.

Author: Muhammad bin Murtada, better known as Muhsin :
=t s gedgll e o dems,

Beginning ;

S P G IR I R VSN
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The author has already been mentioned in connection with his
work $,lall L J (see No. 1257).

The title of the work expresses the date of completion of the
work, A.H. 1057 =A.D. 1647.

The work is noticed in Rieu ii, p. §29.

See also Kashf-ul Hujub, p. 475. Lithographed, Bombay, A.1.
1296.
A table of the contents of the work is given at the beginning of
the copy.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq.

Not dated ; 18th century.

Some seals of the ex-kings of Oude are found at the beginning
and end of the copy.

No. 1303.
foll. 153; lines 26-27; B} x6; bl x 3.

SHARH-I KALIMAT-I MAKNUNAH.

A Persisn commentary upon Muhsin Kashiini's Kalimit-Mak-
ninah, (See the preceding No. 1302.)

Commentator : Muhammad Husayn bin Muhammad Hadi ul-
Uqgayli ul-"Alawl Laall  ools sume 3 ien Seme

Beginning: 4
o Jliall wlail y ]y witie 2llia, 5150 313 2] & sasa]

We learn from’ the preface that when the Kalimit-i Makniinah
was brought to the notice of the eminent eaint and scholar Mir
Muhammad ‘Ali ul-Husayni, he made some comments upon the work.
These the commentator, together with a commentary of his own,
included in the present work.

Written in the same hand as the preceding.

Dated Murshidibad, a.m, 1100,

Several seals of the late ex-kings of Oude are found at the end
of the copy.
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No. 1304.
foll. 272 ; lines 19; size 94 x5; 63 x3.

]
GAUHAR-I MURAD.

A work on Shi‘ah theology.

Author : ‘Abd-ur-Razziq bin *Ali bin Husayn ul-Lahiji 30i,) oes
T g o (e o

Beginning :—
-EJI aiaad] s JE T ;J'LUJJF l) 4;1}1! L..n[‘,: lfd.u.!l,n;h){

The author (died about .1, 1060=4.p. 1650), who has already

been mentioned (No. 313), says in the preface that he wrote this
work for 8hih *Abbis IT (a.m. 1052-1077=a.D. 1642-1666).

The work is divided into a Mugaddimah, three Magdldt and a
Khatimah, described by Rieu i, p. 32% See also Kashf-ul-Hujub,
p. 477. Lithographed, Persia, 1855,

A table of contents, given at the beginning of the copy, occupies
foll. 1»— 40,

Written in fair Nasta'liq.
Not dated ; 10th century.

No. 1305.
foll. 402 ; lines 23 ; size 116 ; Tix4.
il
FAWZ-UN-NAJAT.

A Shi‘ah work in support of ‘Ali’s claims to the Imimat, with a
detailed acconnt of his eleven successors,

Author: Mu‘izz-ud-Din Muhammad Urdistini seme omall yas
=yl

Beginning :—

gate ol Lol gl Tpe B8 108 5 el sle loela & cdea
o & T Lpdgemie 04
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The nuthor tells us in the preface that he lived at Haydaribid
for along time in the service of ‘Abd Ullah Qutub Shih (A.m. 1035-
1083 =a.p. 1625-1672), for whom he wrote the present work., Itends
with o Masnawi poem in praise of that king. In this poem the
nnthor says that he spent a year and a half in writing this book and
completed it in s\, 1068=4.p. 1648,

The preface is introduced by an introductory line in red in which
the title of the work and the anthor's name appear thus:—

el e eevens 2Bl L] Bae u‘ wslmil] a8 i

Also on fol. 2 the author refers to the title thus: &l 1,37 5
TR whadll 3,0,

A copy of the work, without title and the author’s name, is
notired in Rieu i. p. 32. Seealso Biihir Lib. Cat., vol. i, Nos, 117-
119.

The work is divided into a Mugaddimah, on the significance
of the Imidmat, fol. 3% ; a Bdab, treating of ‘Ali’s right to the Imimat,
followed by a detailed account of his eleven successors, fol. 9% ; and a
Ehdtimdh, containing miscellaneous ohservations, fol. 3968,

Written in & learned Ta‘lig.

Dated Multéan, Safar (year not given), apparently 18th century.

Seals of Nawwiib S8ayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khin and Sayyid Khwur-
shid Nawwib are found in the MS.

No. 1306.
foll. 477 ; lines 17; size 10} x7; 6§ x 31.
The Same.

Another copy of Mu‘izz-ud-Din Muhammad Urdistani’s Fawz-un-
Nafjiit, beginning as in the preceding copy.

In an endorsement on a fly-leaf at the beginning as well as in one
at the end, the work is called —eled! wldl,

Written in fair Nasta‘liq.

Not dated ; 19¢h century,

The seals of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Ehiin and Nawwib
Sayyid Khwurshid Nawwib are found in several places.
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No. 1307.
foll. 673 ; lines 17 ; size B 47 ; 6} x 3.
The Same.
Another copy of Mubammad Urdistini’s Fawz-un-Najat.

Beginning as usual :—

. E—,ﬂ J:f sl wl._p-L‘ af Lgiien
Written in ordinary Ta'liq.
Not dated ; 19th century,

No. 1308.
foll. 528 ; lines 15 ; size 8§ % 5; 61 %6} % 3].
The Same.
Another copy of the preceding work, beginning as usual.
Written in fair Ta'lig.
The first three folios and some towards the end are supplied in a
later hand.

Not dated ; 19th century.

The seal of Nawwib Sayyid Vilayat '‘Ali Ehdn is found at the
beginning and end of the copy.

No. 1300.
foll. 67 ; lines 18 ; size 93 % 6; 6} x 3}.

iy o dly
RISALAH-1 SAYYID MURTADA.

A complete exposition of Shi‘ah theology.
Author : Sayyid Murtada *Alam ul-Hudd co¢!! ple (2o duu.
Beginning :—

hle als e G o gy 1 A Soa oy

-EJI;_':....-I
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Neither the anthor's name nor the title of the work is found
in the text, but in two endorsements on fly-leaves at the beginning
it is called gy, Jpol jo codl e odipo i &le;. The author
frequently quotes the iilye . .2 by Sayyid Sharif (d. A.m. 816=A4.D.
1413).

The work is divided into four Bdb, as follows - —

Bdb 1. Existence and attributes of God, fol. 1%,

Bdb I1. Prophecy, fol. 10®,

Biab III. Imamat, fol. 115

Bdb 1V. Resurrection, fol. 49%,

Written in fair Naskh with an illuminated frontispiece.

Dated Jumada II, the 24th, regnal year (!). Apparently
18th eentury,

No. 1310.
foll. 106; lines 21 ; size 8} x 56§ ; 6} x4k

SV
RADD-UL-KHAWARI]J.

A Shi‘ah tract on the elaims of *Ali and his descendants to the
Imimat,

Author: Qadi Zidah sy &5,
Beginning :—
H:u FL_-; }l‘,if &_al U""
Suasg g4 LJ‘...J.I-J | g2yl o wpl
In the preface the author, who designates himself as 031; 45, says
that he wrote the work at the request of Shih ‘Abbis Safawi ul-Mi-
sawi ul-Huosayni,
The work consists of a Mugaddimah, a Qd*idah and a Khdtimah.

The subjects treated are the meaning and significance of the Imimat,

the necessity for an Imim, and the claims of ‘Ali and his descendants
to the Imimat,

The title of the work g2s3)! 3 is given in the colophon.

Written in Nim-8hikastah.

Dated 26 Dul-hijjah, a.m. 1229,

The seals of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khan and Sayyid
Khwurshid Nawwib are found at the beginning and end of the copy.
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No. 1311.

foll. 421 ; lines 19 ; size 10} %6} ; 8x4.
‘AYN-UL HAYAT.

A well-known work on Muhammadan theology and ethics, from
the Shi‘ite standpoint.

Author : Muhammad Biqir bin Taqi ul-Majlisi & o U seme
e e '

Beginning :—

The work is divided into numerons sections. For a detailed des-
cription see PBrowne, Camb. Catalogue, pp. 064-40. See also
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 47 and 75; Bihar Lih Catalogue, vol. 1,
p- 123. In the concluding lines it is said that the author finished the
work in Jumada 11, am. 1073=a.p. 1662, Printed at Teheran, A.5.
1240 ; Luckoow, A.H. 1304 and in Sultin-ul Matabi', a.m. 1268,

Written in fair Nasta'liq, with an illuminated head-piece.
Not dated ; 19th century.

No. 1312.
foll. 286 ; lines 21 ; size 83 %47 ; 61 %21
The Same.

Another eopy of Muhammad Bagir's *“Ayn-ul-Hayit, complete in
two separate volumes,
Beginning as above.

The present MS., comprising the first half of the work, breaks off
with the words:—

o 3w s (ol & 0p ol 55 o g ) g b g

Written in ordinary Naskh, with an illuminated head-piece.
Not dated ; 19th century.
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No. 1313.
foll. 316 : lines and size the same as above,

The continuation of the preceding copy, beginning with the
words :—

-glq&iﬁﬁﬂhﬂebighmﬁfjaﬁiﬁ ......

Both volumes are written in the same hand by one scribe.

The seals of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khin and Sayyid
Khwurshid Nawwib of Patna are found at the beginning and end of
both the copies.

No. 1314.
foll. 269 ; lines 17 ; size 9% 54 ; 6x3.

! B
HILYAT-UL-MUTTAQIN.

Another Shi‘ah work on the practices and observances of daily
life based on the precepts and examples of the Imims.

Author: Muohammad Bagir bin Muhammad Taqi ul-Maflisi
Beginning :—
o ¢ Bl s 805 a0 A sasml

The author who has been repeatedly mentioned in this Cata-
logue, refers in the preface to his former work ‘Ayn-ul Hayit
(see Nos. 1311-1313), and says that he wrote the present work
at the request of some friends who wanted him to write a short
work on the practices and observances of the holy Imims. Accord-
ing to the concluding lines the author completed the work on the 5th
Rajab, o.n. 1079=4a.1. 1668. Comp. Rieu, i, p. 20, and Supplement,
P 110 ; W. Pertach, Berlin Catalogue, pp. 313 and 314.

The work is divided into fourteen Bdb and o Khdtimah, with

numerous subdivisions, enumerated at the beginning. Printed in
Teheran, A1, 1248 ; Lucknow, 1884,

Written in ordinary Naskh.
Not dated ; 18th century.
Beribe: f‘l'ﬂj'.'T damie .
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The seals of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khan and Sayyid
Khwurshid Nawwib are found at the beginning and end of the copy.

No. 1315.
foll. 330 ; lines 19; size 10 x6; 8x3].

el 3=
HAQQ-UL-YAQIN.

A complete exposition of Shi'ah theology dealing with the
principal dogmas and theories of Islim from the Shi‘ite standpoint.
Author : Muhammad Bagir bin Mohammad Taqi ul-Maflisi
" ! L seme U Sema,
" Beginning :— ) ;
s t-.'l saall 8,20l sadl dalyl] 4l Sasl]

This is the very popular work of the well-known Shi‘ah author
Biqir Majlisi, who has been repeatedly mentioned in this Catalogue.
The work is described in Rieu, i, p. 33®. See also Kashi-ol Hujub, fol.
440 - Biahar Lib., vol. i, p. 04,

Printed in Teheran, a.m. 1241,

Written in ordinary Ta'lig.

A note on the title-page says that the copy was written by
==l Ciblll sas at Lucknow in am. 1147.

No. 1316.
foll. 61 ; lines 15; size 8 x6; 6} x4.
anny dlly
RISALAH-I-RAJ‘AT.

A tract in support of the Shi‘ah belief that the existence and
rise of the Safawi dynasty of Persia was predicted by the Prophet
and the Imams,

Author: Muhammad Biqir Majlisi e U seme.

Beginning :—

Pl deme e i .Lg,; u»‘«*?‘ el oy Al el
o gL ded] g Al Latpdia B Samia
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In sapport of his argoment the author guotes two Hadig from
the Prophet and twelve from the Imims, followed by Persian
paraphrases and explanations.

The work is dedicated to the reigning king Shih Sulaymén
Safawi. See Kashf-ul-Hujub, fol. 70"

In the colophon the work is called wasy &ls).

Lithographed, Lucknow, 1884.

Written in ordinary Ta‘liq, with notes and corrections.

Not dated ; 19th century,

No. 1317.
foll, 48 ; lines 15; size 10x61; TIx 4.
syblie &y
RISALAH-I-MUNAZARAH.

A controversial Shi‘ah treatise in defence of *Ali's claim to the
Imamat. '

Beginning :—
« 1 s ] 3y ooial) S Le y 1ol ligon _odl] 4l sastll

The name of the author could not be traced. The work, divided
into o Mugaddimah and three Dalil, treats of *‘Ali’s exclusive right to
the Imaimat,

A beautiful copy. Written in clear bold Nasta'lig.

Not dated ; 18th century.

The title of the work is taken from a note on the title-page,
where it is said that the MS. was written by Muhammad Afdal Sabit :

cﬁaﬁjﬁjlmﬁm‘,ﬁ!}kunmhj
1t is doubtful whether this Muhammad Afdal §abit is identical

with the eminent poet of the same name and takhallus who died in A1
1151 =a.10. 1738 and whose Diwin is mentioned under No. 393,
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No. 1318,
foll. 433 (pp. 865) ; lines 17 ; size 12§ x 8} ; 8} x 4.

L_;:LAJH oslos
HIDAYAT-UL-MUDALLIN.

A controversial work in which the author exposes the falsehood
of the Christian faith and demonstrates the excellence of Islim from
the Shi‘ah point of view.

Author: “Ali Quli Jadid-ul Islim r.!I.-.JI VRS I!G i=,ll,n F

Beginning :—

) et @l &8 ol Ll ) ot o ile (el ki
£ 3 IJ-J J! tl.e ITtH.J j!

We learn from the preface that the author, whose parents were
Christians, spent his time in studying Christian books; and that,
impressed by the falsehood of that religion, he embraced Islim. He
further adds that ns a priest (o)2b) he enjoyed the respect and
full confidence of the Christian community. After his conversion to
Islim he wrote n book in English containing his refutation of
the tenets of Christianity for, so he says naively, the guidance
ond ose of Christians. Subsequently he was requested by Shih
Sultin Husayn Safawi (A.m. 1105-1135=a.p. 1603-1722) to write
a book in refutation of the Christian faith. He therefore translated
his English book into Persian for the use of Shi‘ahs.

The full title of the work, as given in the prefacs, is ulal cutee
iyl ol 5. It is divided into four volumes, as follows:—

ﬂ A "
edamia (20 Jpel @iy glab o0 dy<l 9y 0 Jyl ols
. oyl s_...-if)?
= & - "
,’ll A a0 gand e gt 9 0 Sla
s glial XS
Iy s onde wlede § aadld y ey il ry_-u.}l__\.
tthg_fs..,.ﬂjl &ijiilzl.lll‘_‘la
whelle 1.5 , wieyane dail el da winnlal wlid] 40 r;".q-:- ala
o gl L?’I!J"" 1.4.3'4:!.“] t::l’i-n.hmdl rleL-j
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The present MS. comprises the first volome.

Written in clear Ta'liq.

The colophon, dated 14 Dulhijjah, A.x. 1266=19 October, 1850,
says that the MS. was written at wr'lep< by order of Nawwib
Akbar ‘Ali Khan, son of Nawwib Fayyad ‘Ali Khin bin Nawwib
Hayit Sihib.

No. 1310.
foll. 68; lines 17; size 01 x6; 7§ x4}

A slightly defective copy of a Shi‘ah theological tract on the
prerogatives of ‘Ali and his descendants and the former's claims
to the Imimat.

Author: Gulim Husayn bin Hidiyat *Ali Khin Tabd Tabd’i
g‘w ol |_JJ"’ ealad (o pies ol

The MS. is defective at the beginning as well as towards the end,
and the title of the work could not be traced. It opens abruptly
thus in the middle of the preface :—

M dmall s B a8 ol 3ild 3 amil o Sl 5 e
o ¢l tlo sl el Ehlee §) wland apel el 21 G2 5y

The author, whose name appears on fol. 10% is well known
for his historical work Siyar-ul-Muta’akbkbirin AUl jae. See
Nos. 582-584.

He tells us that by chance he happened to peruse the Fawitih
of Mir Husayn Maybudi sdue g—s po Jly (see No. 927), in which he
found several Hadig narrated according to the Sunni doctrine, but
the true sense of which was not known to the public. He therefore
wrote this work explaining the real sense of those Hadig in the
Foawitih.

It is to be noticed that the Fawitih of Maybudi consists of
seven sections called a=ils, the lnst of which is devoted to the
prerogatives of ‘Ali and the history of his life. The present work
therefore includes Gulim Husayn’s observation on the Seventh Fiti-
hah of the Fawitih, beginning on fol. 11®.

The MS. breaks off with the following words :—

o veenne &5y 0pr B3l i JBL 0l ] G gpel2] £
Written in ordinary Ta'liq.
Not dated ; 19th century.

The seal and signature of Nawwiab Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khin
are found in several places.
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No. 1320.
foll. 190 ; lines 10 ; size 101 x61: 73 x3}.
Q0 U=
TUHFAH-I HAYDARIYAH.

An explanation of some of the diffienlt Hadig and verses of
the Qurin and some difficult questions of Muhammadan law, ete.,
according to the Shi‘ite Sehool, with explanations of some difficult
Persian verses and Mu‘ammis,

Author: Muhammad ‘Ali bin Muohammad Qfsim ut-Tabarsi
l.;"',f!'b'” [..-L! SeTk It,l.p S

Beginning :— ]

o ) ainld QT g SR 5 i A

We learn from the preface that the author came to Lucknow
during the time of Gézi-ud-Din Haydar Khin (a.m. 1220-1243=
A.D. 1813-1827) for whom he wrote the present work.

The work is divided into two Mangar and a Khdlimah, as
follows :—

Sy &5 alfie ol da da 0y alede cwlal 5 Ap Jl Bl
(1 43 JORT A e e S Qﬂi lu.ifjl seclie, on fol. 3%,

aucls alls alia, fol. 112°,

alf{..s a5 jlail y cligas 5l gﬁnﬁda.:m-d‘;urjr‘;&qwe;a adla
st edges S LY, on fol. 1780,

The date of completion of the work, given in the concluding
lines, is A.H. 1233=Aa.D. 1817.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq.

Not dated ; 19th century.
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No. 1321,
foll. 56 lines 19; size 01 %6 ; T} x4}

gl Tas
TUHFAT-UL MUHIEBIN.

A Shi‘ah tract on the excellence and prerogatives of ‘Ali and the’
other Imims.

Author: Ahmad bin Muhammad ‘Ali bin Muhammad Bégir ul-
Isfahini ul-Bahbahini ,_,ahu.-.” q.il..,ﬁ..-m Pl deme oy ul‘ duma (1 Seal
(see No. 628).

Beginning :— =
L] uﬂ_i,’:th o 1@;“&’ LT|.-|-'IL“ AIMMI-”

The author tells us in the preface that he wrote this tract in
Faydibad at the request of his brethren.

The work is divided into a Mugaddimah, six Fasl and a
Khétimah, enumerated at the beginning.

The date of composition given by the author at the end is A.H.
1921=a.p, 1806. The work is not mentioned in the Kashf-ul
Hujub.

Contents :—

Mugaddimah, fol. 1*: E-’J;-I‘r s b :-!_JM as rosls lu yo
PO | I'-:', .:,a.&; 48

Fasl 1, fol. 2% : plepe puas ! el gl B calast s o

» eoladl! r’-'é* A (sl !

Fasl 11, fol. 3%: Jy! s 3 sl ¥t s oyl cabait 30
» sl ¥l

Fasl II1, fol. 5% 1 §1 Jud! riegall puel wopdan & 2o s 50
» aisls " el & ;l_;jl-'

Fasl 1V, fol. 6%: 5=l )0 ceal 2e sat &l A K g0
o clyii y ole

Fasl V, fol. 70 &) @lpda y Jpe) @pda Sy 10 G2 0
» auilema L1 53 ekl

Fasl VI, fol, 11%. el slieyl 5 sliadl cpeas 32

Khdtimah, fol. 22°. Giyk 5 13yl il ! el Jomo )2
w Llal
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ekl alal ey oda®yl! el wpba ludi 3 SlA
*-".-Tﬂ.__g:-.*#:l-ﬂl;ul L o) ailas 5l 1A ‘..3,
o of 5y B0 Sla o cda da!
Written in ordinary Ta'liq.
Dated a.m. 1260.
Sﬂﬁbﬁ: ‘“;-ri_; UJ": Jﬁ.l.l”r:'i =

No. 1322.
foll. 14 ; line 19 ; size 9} x6; Tix 4]
TANBIH-UL-GAFILIN.
A Shi‘ah tract.

161

Author : Ahmad bin Muhammad ‘Ali ul-Bahbahiini se=s (o 2ua

'_;it.:nq._\lr ,_‘,Ls See No. 1321.

Beginning :—

& u_-'n.;..-' E’J}L‘_ﬂ_’ sadsy] \_’lﬂ sdal] a8 o S|

o s wyls

The author states in the preface that when he reached this

The work is mentioned in the Kashf-ul-Hujub, fol. 40",

country (most probably Faydibid) he found the Moslem residents
quite ignorant of the true faith, and they demanded from him some
information about the Shi‘ah Mujtahids Bahi-ud-Din ‘Amili and
Mulli Muhsin Kashani. They also put to him some questions relat-
ing to the Shi‘ah tenets and belief. Hence the present composition.

The date of composition, given by the author at the end, i

Ramadin, A.H. 1221=4.D. 1806.

Written in ordinary Ta'liq.
Dated, ‘Azimabad (Patna), 21 Safar, A.5. 1260.
Seribe: o8y le JBR 4.

YOL. XIV.
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No. 1323.
foll. 64 : lines 16; size 9} x6; Tx4;
dodmnn Ay
RISALAH-I HASANIYAH.
A compendium of Shi‘sh theology.
Beginning :—
Uyel o5 & 1y pagll oty o 38 (o (55 3 Sea
. fJI syl Sy 2

The name of the author is not given. The work, divided into a
Mugaddimah and two Bdb, treats of the fundamental points of faith;
proofs of the existence and attributes of God; prophetic mission ;
the Imaimat, citing at great length the proofs of the rightful claims
of *Ali and the other Imams; the future state, prayer, fasting, legal
alms and pilgrimage. The work is mentioned in Kashf-ul-Hujub,
Lib. copy, fol 53°

Written in fair Indian Ta‘lig.

Not dated ; 19th century.

The seals of Nawwab Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khin and Sayyid
Khwurshid Nawwib of Patna are found at the beginning of the MS.

No. 1324.
foll. 345 ; lines 19; size 3x7}; 94 x5.

FAWA'ID-I1 ASAFIYAH-WA MAWA‘Z-I
HASANIYAH.

A Shi‘ah work relating to the special privileges and peculiarities
of the Friday and other congregational prayers, the prerogatives of
*Ali and his descendants, and the former’s claims to the Imamat, and
other legal and theological points relating to Shi‘ah tenets.

Author: Sayyid Dildar *‘Ali bin Mubammad Mu‘in bin' Abd-ul-
Hadi ur-Radawi un-Naqgawi ul-Hindi un-Nagiribidi o e ylads sue
lé.derrJga.Ul ga.i‘ll wﬂ” "..57&1" gal..” BAE Ly A DT,
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Beginning :—
e by ool saly Slia il dphe 3 Salme miea
e oLl 5 oy ot &S

According to the author of the Nujam-us-Sama, p. 346, Dildir
#Ali was a descendant of Imam ‘Ali Naqi in the twenty-third degree.
He was born in Ja'is, Nasiribad, about a.m. 1166=a.p. 1752 In
his early days he received his training from several Indian scholars
of great reputation, such as Sayyid Gulim Husayn Dakani, llahabadi ;
Mulli Haydar ‘Ali son of MullAi Hamd Ullah Sandilawi and Bib
Ullah, pupil of Hamd Ullah. He subsequently went to Karbald,
where he studied jurisprudence and Hadis under Aqa Bagir Bah-
bahini, Aqa Sayyid ‘Ali Tabatabi'i and Sayyid Mahdi Shahristani,
and at Najaf under Bahr-ul-‘Ulim Aqi Sayyid Mahdi Tabatabd'i
Barijardi. In 8. 1194=a.p. 1780 he visited Mashhad, where he
learnt a great deal from Sayyid Mahdi bin Sayyid Hidiyat Ullah
Isfahani, He then returned to his native country, and finally
settled at Lucknow, where he and his family enjoyed the favour of
Nawwab Hasan Ridi Khin. He died (during the time of Gizi-ud
Din Haydar) on the 19th of Rajab, A 12356=a.p. 1819. He left
five sons, viz. (1) Sayyid Muohammad, (2) Bayyid ‘Ali, (3) Sayyid
Hasan, (4) Sayyid Mahdi and (5) Aqi Sayyid Husayn. He also left
behind a large number of pupils, prominent among them being : (1)
Sayyid Muhammad Quli Kban, (2) Yid ‘Ali, who wrote a Persian
commentary on the Qurin, (3) Mirzd Fakhr-ud-Din Ahmad Khén-
better known as Mirza Ja‘far, (4) Mir Murtadi, the author of
Bplell jlal &llay and e a2 Gyl 52 alley, (5) Mirzd Mubammad
Khalil and (8) Sayyid Ahmad ‘Ali ul-Muhammadabidi,

The author of the Nujiim-us-Sami loc. cit., enumerates the

following works of Dildar ‘Ali :—
o Jyel) el S
» (the present work) &xhwa belpe LU
P e e el
. «fd..-q.,:l.ifjl i’fle l..:ht;i
S 0l Wl ol kil &8 ol il Ll

arp'a.édlslu
.\,.al"ljn_dl(: ol
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The work consists of a course of lectures delivered at the request
of Hasan Rida Khin from the 13th of Rajab, a.m. 1200=a.p. 1785
to the Tth of Sha‘bin, A3 1201=4.p. 1786, The course consists of
fifty-one lectures called akeyo.

The full title of the work, as given in the preface, fol. 3b, is oty
aioa Belye aieT | but in the Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 570, it is called
simply aiss Belye. A detailed account of the contents is given ab
the heginning of the work.

A copy of the work is noticed in Bihir Lib. Catalogue, vol. i,
p- 89.

Written in ordinary Ta'liq.

Dated Shawwil, .5, 1244,

Seribe : Sy pal.

The seal and signature of Sayyid Vilayat ‘Ali Kbin are found at
the beginning and end of the copy.
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No. 1325.

foll. 103 : lines 15; size 9} x6; 6} x4.
aSos oslyd
SHAWAHID-I FADAKIYAH.
A Shi‘ah work in proof of Fatimah's, Hasan's and Husayn's
exclusive right to the revenue of Fadak (a place near Kbaybar).
Author: Mir Akram ‘Ali e o s,
SREEON NG .
wlpsd e 2 om Ll rneee Bolaall LiEls te  Jo A el
.flfu‘.ﬁif&cw!.}ghﬁ:w}wa
The author wrote this work in refutation of a treatise, entitled
8,24 that is to say oe:dlE i (see, Asaf. Lib., p. 1334), written in
Baniras by one Hakim Salimat +Ali Khin Tabib, son of Bhavkh
Muhammad ‘Afib, of Dihli, in which it was said that the Prophet
had declared that the revenue of Khaybar should be distributed among
his children and family and to the poor.

The date of composition, A.H. 1237=A.p. 1821, is expressed by
the following chronograms at the end :—

b Je Sl e (1)
el B b 9
Al Jlu af aile e
ol sl el
Jond A By @)
\_sL" e ke r)ﬂ L
Syei b ol LH"E S
st fallyd b
o 1505 sal, 2 5 L) (3)
The quotations from the e are introduced by the word &/, and

the author's reply by <lw.
Written in fair Indian Ta'lig.
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Not dated ; .19th century.
The seals of Nawwib Sayvid Viliyat ‘Ali Khin and Sayyid
Khwurshid Nawwiih are found at the heginning and end of the copy.

No. 1326.
foll. 251 ; lines 18 ; size 10x53; Tix4.
PSS QRN
MU‘TAMAD-USH-SHI‘AH.

A Shi‘ah treatise on the significance of the Imimat and the
necessity for it, and in proof of ‘Ali’s right to the Imimat.

Author: Husayn ‘Al e oo .

Beginning :(—

- eﬂ .L:LI dL!u-! ;!‘J— 3 wh::” slaue }; I,.l-] 'ﬂ'.r;{; wihl‘tlh- sssnns

According to the preface the author dedicated the work to
(izi-ud-Din Haydar (a.E. 1220-1243=A.p. 1814-1827), the eldest
son of Nawwab Sa‘idat ‘Ali Khin of Awadh. The date of composi-
tion, A.H. 1238=Aa.D. 1822, is expressed by the chronogram Lt sl

& ps

Written in fair Ta‘lig.

Dated, Lucknow, 4 Jumida I, a.m. 1230,

The seals of Nawwib Sayyid Vilayat ‘Ali Kbin and Sayyid
Khwurshid Nawwib of Patna are found at the beginning and end of

the copy.
No. 1327.
foll. 283 ; lines 9 ; size 93 xT7}; 61 % 5.
pregell 5o
NASR-UL-HU’HININ.

A Moslem refutation of the Jewish tenets, from the Shi‘ite stand-
point.
Author : Mirza Kizim bin Gulim ‘Ali Lakhnawi e o ‘.E’{ lipm
ur)-'llﬂ tlll'" .
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Beginning :—
. f” davlal| 1';‘,1.:|JI_.r el ":"' 1_1!I ,.’,al...ﬂ '_J..;.L?JI Frgeee=]|

In the preface the author tells us that he wrote this work
at the request of the noble, ‘Umdat-ul-Mulk Imdid Husayn Khin
Dulfiqir Jang. According to the concluding lines the author finished
the work in Ramadin, A.H. 1265=a.p. 1849, i

The work consists of five Mugaddimah, three Magsad and a
Khdtimah as follows :—

Mugaddimah 1 on fol. 5* :
aile i o _ihae same Id oste il )] asia
o pite glatil g gl y &1
Mugaddimah 11 on fol. 51%, in two f"*""

90 ol g gl ol y -a;..és.” aldi! gl o &l Eeodae

-v.:.--lgqi.n

Mugaddimah 111 on fol. 55 :
Jls jl Bl oo loR &L-J Jile Jloial alya LIS Lesie
.yl I"ff l.l-‘f i
Mugaddimah 1V on fol. 58% :

Oy G 0 A BE {Jo- el AN el 3 Ay Eeoia

Mugaddimak V on fol. 808 :
plid) plds , gl e, olil ols 30 bl £adia
Loy (Sely) @y op jl Ge (Et-'w P
« Oppan il
Magsad 1 on fol. 116°:
sk B ol go 5 on Jyf w580 Jyf saie
Magsad 11 on fol. 145" :
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Magsad 111 on fol. 170 ;
o el oy dy S Bl y 0] i el sl il a2 0 e e
Khatimah on fol, 258, in five =K and one =y :
etiage el 5 oo 5 il S b laogas 3 _oims S o TS
corks Bl Jlle opaa iyl & o000,
‘-"-"‘Lf"".:‘ el J‘j‘t‘wi.! pleles cdpe b

w =l ey
The work ends with the aunthor’s =lalic in prose and verses.
The work is mentioned in the Kashf-ul-Hujub, fol. 152%
Written in fair Ta‘liq and Naskb.
Dated Sha‘bin, a.m. 1271.
Seribe : 5 sus |

The seal of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Kbhan's library is
found at the beginning and end of the copy.

No. 1328.
foll, 63; lines 11 ; size Bx5}; Tx4.

s lalits )
I'TIQADAT.

A Persian translation of Abi Jo‘far Mubammad bin ‘Ali bin
Husayn hin Misi bin Bibwayh ol-Qummi's (d. s.m. 381=4.p. 901),
Risilah-i I'tiqidat (o8 & sl oot (mpm o rtms (07 1 2 Seme Jlina .

Translator: ‘Abd Ullah bin Husayn Rustumdari o &l s
l._f;lhi'_-) =

Beginning :—

e 3, Ul ol Bla 3 Sl b sl

s syaall el
The translator tells us in the preface that he translated the

aforesaid Arabic treatise at the request of some of his Shi‘ah friends,
on the eve of hiz departure from Tabriz,

The work is divided into 34 Bdb, treating of the Shi‘i faith
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in the Unity of God; His attributes; fate and destiny; the soul ;
death; resurrection; events that are to occur after death; the
prophets ; pilgrimage ; angels; the prerogatives and excellence of
the descendants of “Ali, ete, ete.

The Arabic original is mentioned in Kaghf-ul-Hujub, fol. 135Y,
Another Persian translation, entitled suall J=, is noticed under No.
1329.

Written in fair Ta'liq.

Not dated ; 19th century.

The seals of Nawwab Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khin and Sayyid
Khwurshid Nawwib are found at the beginning and end of the copy.

No. 1329.
foll. 44+ lines 20-24 ; size 12x77; 9% 54
odlia)l Ja
HALL-UL-‘AQA’ID.

An exposition of the creed and religions obligations according to
the Shi‘ah faith, being a translation and explanation of Shaykb
Abil Jafar Muhammad bin *Ali bin Husayn bin Miish bin Bibawayh
ul-Qummi'’s (d. A.H. 381=a.D. 991) work on that subject.

Translator: Muhammad bin Shams-ud-Din Muhammad ul-As-
taribadi ‘_HL_r[JL-,'l Semn o] et o e,

Beginning :—

- ?’l A uf-‘..'hl-' L |:I|JJ.:LJ.A I;l'_:d ‘JG.-! 3 LJL" WL‘J ""JJ

The translation, like the original, is divided into forty-four
chapters, fully enumerated at the beginning.

Written in ordinary Ta'liq. The text is distinguished by a red
line drawn above it.

Dated a1 1204,

The following note on the title-page says that the MS. once
belonged to Muhammad Khalil bin Sultin Di'dd Mirzi bin Shih
Sulayman ul-Husayni ul-Misawi us-Safawi: oo t.u:- S i
l.:‘Il,k,l,,... _:,EA.JI g u..,r1 duls Seme wlill Jo wllic e e, |="l-"'; eyl
e r&é‘;}Er rq;'.l‘rl allt 5t '_;JMJ' Itﬂ'-’"'" l.!;.:._'l!.” ﬂl.:LuaL.'- o !’)“‘ ..t‘_,la

* O 1'-’;:‘ alifi, JLTMJA ol g0 05 e PP die ammlld
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The seals of Nawwab Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khian and Sayyid
Khwurshid Nawwib are found at the beginning and end of the copy.

No. 1330.
foll. 101; lines 11; size 8 x5} ; 6x31.

L:J-'- : I J{""!l
ABSAR-UL-MUSTAB-SIRIN.

A Shi‘ah tract containing a most violent attack upon the three
Khalifahs, Abi Bakr, ‘Ugmin and ‘Umar, and on the Sunni faith in
general,

Author: *Abd-ur-Rahmin bin Muhammad bin Husayn bin Nazar
‘Ali bin Murtadi Quli Shirizi.

e E_‘lc B e of Sema o eadl ac
. a.l‘,l.."l"“" s
Beginning : — = i

sealell Ml By A e dima fH '.,r3~" Al saml]

The author, a resident of Dibal Jus, says in the preface that like
his parents he was a follower of the Imim Abi Hanifah, but subse-
quently accepted the Imamiyah faith. In the work he first narrates
some uninteresting stories in connection with his acceptance of the
Sbi‘i faith. Throughout this work he abuses Abi Bakr, ‘Umar and
Ugmiin in the most filthy language, calling them dogs, thieves, ete.
There is hardly any valuable information in the work, and it seems
that the author’s real motive in writing it was to rake up slander
and calumnies against the above-named Khalifahs,

Written in fair Indian Ta‘liq.

Not dated ; 19th century.

The seals of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khin and Sayyid
Khwurghid Nawwib are found at the beginning and end of the copy.
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No. 1331.
foll. 17 ; lines 9'; size 10} x6]: Tx 4.

Lfv’ 4l
: RISRLAH-I-Y'UHANNA.

Account of a religions debate which tock place between the
author, formerly a Jew, and lawyers of the four Islimic schools, viz.
Hanafi, Miliki, S8hafi'i, and Hanbali.

Author: Yahanni Bani Isrd’il ul-Misri gpaell Judlfal s by

Beginning :—
W, deme e flall, slai e g2l kY] Lo &) sam]
* 3 rrodd! il g _ngs 31s8 ot oo Lo

In the preface the author states that after a careful study of all
religions, he found Islim to be the true religion, and accepted it ; but,
finding that there were so many controversial points among the four
seots of Islim, he went to the Madrasah-i Mustansariyah at Bagdad,
where he held a discussion with the lawyers of all the sects, and
finally adopted the Rafidi faith.

A similar work by the author, entitled 23! iliks Khati'at-ul-
A'immah, is noticed in the Bahir Lib. Catalogue, vol. i, p. 105.

Written in clear bold Nasta'liq,

Not dated ; 19th century.

The seals of Nawwab Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khin and Sayyid
Kbwurshid Nawwib are found at the beginning and end of the
copy.
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CONTROVERSIAL WORKS.

No. 1332.

foll. 593 ; lines 25; size 13] x9: 9x6.

G Glial &a
TARJUMAH-I IHQAQ-UL-HAQ.

A Persian translation of Sayyid Nir-Ullah Shistari’s Ihgaq-ul-
Hag, a controversial work in support of the Shi‘ah tenets, with
special regard to the prerogatives of *Ali and his descendants,

Beginning :—

Ul 5 Sama dywy o gy Slall; paallall oy 4 sasd]

= F“ u,.;}..h!.hﬂj MI

Qidi Nar-Ullah Shiistari has been noticed in connection with
his well-known work Majalis-ul-Mu'minin (No. 720).

A copy of the Arabic original is preserved in this library (Hand-
list No. 1131). See also Kashf-ul-Hujub, fol. 9=,

It would appear from the concluding portion of the present
translation that Fadl bin Rizbhin bin Fadl Ullah bin Muhammad
Khilfi sy 4 rmfw‘,u.u_:lu;hmwammg ol iy oo Lt
hx—-,_,-l.ﬂ-al' aSunni, wrote a refutation of the =) Gl of Jamil-ud-
Din Hasan bin Yisuf bin Mutahhar-ul-Hilli, beginning it in Rabi* 11,
AH. 909=a.p. 1503 and finishing it on Friday, 3 Jumida 11 of the
same year. In Rabi‘l, am 1014=a.p. 1605 Nir Ullab Shistari
wrote in Agrah the Ihqiq-ul-Haq in defence of Hilli, fiercely
opposing Fadl hin Rizbhin. The present work is a translation of
Nir Ullah’s Thqiq-ul-Haq.

The translation of Hilli's s=!! (25 is introduced thus :—

o e Dyl B Il Al 308 S0l Chiae S
That from Fadl bin Rizbhin.—
o sosis D) ol afl S i T S
While Niir-Ullah’s own begins thus :—

o piythe
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Written in fair Naskh.

Not dated ; apparently 15th century.

A note on the title-page, dated am. 1322, says that the MS.
onee belonged to Safdar Nawwib Radawi ‘Azimibidi.

The seal of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khin of Patna is
found at the beginning and end of the copy.

No. 1333.
foll. 97 ; lines 27; size 8x6; TX4

sy By 3
RADD-I RISALAH-I RADDIYYH.

A controversial work.
Author: Muhammad Husayn bin Mobammad Hadi ul-*Ugayli
ul-‘Alawi sﬂl'"” gl:-ﬁ.-.“ ‘j#hl JeTa o s Sama,
Beginning :—
i L3 » - - -y -
wlan o deme Lo dop oy E_;.J” eriallall oy dl el

- t-Jl ol Gla dlas ey dly oyl

The ciroumstances which led to the composition of the present
work are that ¢ Abd-ul Majid bin ‘Abd-ul * Azim Mizandarini, who
came to Faydibad (in India), from Najaf in A\ 1193=a.p. 1779,
wrote a treatise in refutation of a Hadig quoted by Muhammad Baqgir
Maflisi in his Bihdr-ul Anwir and Jali'ul ‘Uyiin from the Ehari'ij-
ul Jari'ih of Qutb Rawandi. In explaining this Hadig Biqir Maflisi
passed disparaging remarks upon Zayd bin Hasan bin ‘Ali and some
other members of the Prophet’s family. Nar Muhammad ‘ Ali ul-
Husayni, who died in Murghidibad on 7 Shawwil, ao.m. 1195=4.D.
1780, wrote a treatise in refutation of ‘Abd-ul-Majid's treatise.
Muohammad Silih, who was then residing in Murshidibdd, wrote in
Ramadin, A 1195=4.0. 1780, a criticism, entitled ayle £J¢ 3 or
simply ag:J X)Ley upon ‘Ali-ul Husayni's treatise. The present work
is a reply to Muhammad Silih's eriticism.

The text from Muhammad Salih is introduced thus: Ll Jo
#aall, and the aunthor's own argument by Jy'.

Written in minute Ta'liq.

Dated, Murshidibad, 10 Sha‘bén, A.x. 1186,
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The corrections and emendations found throughout the copy as
well as the date in the colophon suggest that the MS. is an auto-

graph copy. = N

No. 1334.
foll. 165 ; lines 15; size 9} x 5} ; 67 x 3.

oiel ima
HUJJAT-UL-HIND.

A work in refutation of Hindd mythology, and in support of the
doctrines of Islim.

Author: Ibn ‘Umar Mihribi LR ges ol

Beginning :—
Sipfie omr Lol vvnns il Bitally salla] o3y il sas]
By i et haaal B0k w s g ol Jal B Tles

:C-J? IL':“{']IJH‘"@]..M)‘;W{!

The work is written in the form of dialogue between a )&
(a species of talking-bird) and a kb (a parrot), in which the former
puts questions and the latter replies to them. The account of the
fabulous origin of the work, as mentioned in the preface, is given in
Rien, i, p. 29. See also C. Stewart, p. 84 : Biblioth. Sprenger, No.
716; Asaf. Lib., p. 1338.

Written in ordinary Ta‘liq.

Dated 2 Dulga‘d, the fourth regnal year of Muhammad Shih.,

Seribe: (gLl semne Sl Bl ol Same poi Bila s samie Jlos

No. 1335.
foll. 244 ; lines 16, size 10 x 6} ; 7 x 4.

‘i 'l-. g . !
SAULAT-I GADANFARIYAH.

A Bunni denunciation of the Shi‘ite custom of * temporary
marriage " ( dais ),
Author : Muhammad Rashid-ud-Din el udy deme,
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Beginning :—
Wise e o lae i QU S5l il b Saml]
= fJ I n._!_,..t s

Rashid-ud-Din Khin Dihlawi, a pupil of Rafi*-ud-Din bin Shih
Wali Ullah Dihlawi, was a scholar of great reputation. Besides the
present work he wrote several treatises in refutation of Shi‘ah works,
and died, according to Tadkirah-i ‘Ulami-i-Hind, p. 63, in 4.n.
1249=a4.p. 1833, but according to the two chronograms, sllall Lils
and suw) odw oudy on the fiy-leaf at the beginning of the following
copy he died in A6, 1243=4a.p. 1827,

We learn from the preface that in Am. 1237=a.p. 1821, the
author's pupil Maulawi Mamlik ‘Ali, brought to him a treatise,
entitled awiss &L, on the legality of * temporary marriage”
written by Dildar ‘Ali's son Sayyid Mohammad, and requested him
to write u work in refutation of the same treatise. 1t is further said
that Mamliik ‘Ali also brought with him some letters from Mauolawi
Mubammad Hasan Sahiranpiri and others, requesting the author to
write a refatation. Hence the present composition.

A copy of the work -is noticed in Bihar Lib. Catalogue, vol. i, p.
102.

The full title of the work is ;08 EJ.I';_;'-&.F diges Syt y t._r__,nl.n.: ey,

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'liq, by order of Maulawi Muljam-
mad Sa‘id,

Dated Rabi® I, 4.5, 1265,

No. 1336.
foll. 124 ; lines 23 ; size 127 ; 10X 5.
The Same.

Another copy of the same Saulat-i (Gadanfariyah, beginning
as above,

Written in fair Ta'liq.

Dated a.m. 1240,
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No. 1337.
foll. 12; lines 8; size 6] x4} ; 4} x 3.

A controversial tract, containing a letter from ‘Abd-ul-‘Aziz,
grandson of Muhammad bin ‘Abd-ul-Wahhab, the founder of the
Wahibi sect, to Fath ‘Ali Shih, King of Persia (a.m 1212-1250=
A.D. 1798-1834), and the lattec’s reply.

Beginning :—
o e 2 Dpile Slayll sus (2 damia) ol e
prlal B Casisl] o) Al Camy plel (Synm o pall 32) jyall a2
o ool W Laline i jos |

‘Abd-ul-*Aziz's letter is preceded by a short introduction in
Arabic. 1In this letter ‘Abd-ul-*Aziz passes some disparaging remark®
on the action of the inhabitants of Najaf in encouraging the custom of
worshipping the sacred tombs there, and in doing other things that in
his opinion were sinful. He then adds that with a view to discouraging
such action he killed a large number of the inhabitants of the place,
and he requested the king to do the same, saying that if the king
did not take steps to stop the evils, he (‘Abd-ul-*‘Aziz) would adopt
severe measures. The letter is followed by the king's reply, in
which he severely condemns ‘Abd-ul‘Aziz, and warns him to be
careful in future. For ‘Abd-ul-‘Aziz and further particulars see
Arab. Cat. No. 588,

The colophon, dated s.m. 1219, says that the MS. was tran-
cribed by order of Abul Fath Suoltin Muhammad Mirzi Safawi for
Sir Gore Ouseley.

Written in ordinary Nusta'lig.

The seals of Nawwab Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khin and Sayyid
Khwurshid Nawwib of Patna are found at the beginning and end of
the copy.
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No. 1338.
foll. 217 ; lines 16 ; size 10x6}; 7Tx38}.
2| i
TANBIH-US-SAFIH.

A Sonni refutation of Shitah theology.

Author : Sayf-ud-Din Asad Ullah Multini 2l s o e

Boginiing :—
o 1l gpmmall £ 51 5 JEW Sy 5 ] g _odl) L sas

The author tells us in the preface that in a.1. 1220=a.p. 1805,
when with the object of visiting the sacred tomb of Shih Badi*-ud-Din
Madar he was staying in Makanpiir, he came across a book printed
at a FEuoropeasn Press in Calcutta. Such a print, says the
author, being unknown in that part of the country, aroused his
curipsity, and after purchasing it he studied it closely. He found
that the book, entitled .lye, that is to say, the <ladl (= of Dildir
‘Ali (see No. 1340), was written by some Shi‘ah in refutation of the
theological doctrines treated in the popular work Tubfah-i Asni
*Asharivah (of Shiah ‘Abd-ul ‘Aziz Dihlawi). Asad Ullah then wrote
the present work in vefutation of the Sawirim and entitled it

The work consists of twelve ssude. In the conclusion of the last,
with which the MS. ends, the author says that he will deal further
with other points in some other place.

First  ‘Agidah on fol, 2%

Second ,» on fol. 128

Third ,» on fol, 28%,

Fourth .+ on fol. 31,

Fifth . on fol. 33%.

Sixth » on fol, 43"

The seventh and the eighth ‘4gidak are not distinguished by
nny rubric.

Ninth . ‘dgidal on fol. T4,

Tenth » on fol. 775,

Eleventh ., on fol. 114,

Twelfth . onfol, 155"

Written in ordinary Ta'liq.
Not dated ; 19th century.

VOL. XIV. M
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No. 1339.
foll. 136 ; lines 21; size 12x9; 93 x7.

":'.}""' PV .i.lji
NUZHAT-UL-ASNA ‘ASHARIYAH.

A Shi*ab work in refutation of Shih *Abd-ul ‘Aziz Dihlawi's well-
known work & ;&= | &&= which he wrote in refutation of the Shi‘ah
tenets,

Author : Mirzi Mubhammad bin ‘Iniyat Ahmad Khin Dihlawi
g:.»l‘-’c}i*-*' el e IJ_J""'

Beginning :—

o A gl L G,y ] e il LD sas]

The author of the Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 579, who fixes Mirzi
Muhammad’s death in A.m. 1235=a.p. 1819, says that he saw only
five volomes of the work, viz. the first, the third, the fourth, the
fifth and the ninth. The Asaf. Lib., p. 1358, possesses vols. I, IV and
IX. The present MS. comprises the ninth volume. Another title
of the work given on the title-page, as well as in the colophon,
i8 el §ai, which in Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 581, is however ascribed
to Mirzi Kizim ‘Ali bin Gulim ‘Ali ul-Lakhnawi.

Printed in a.m. 1235,

Written in fair Ta'liq.

Dated, Hajipur, 14 Shawwil, a.1. 1240.

Saribe : J.U!q.—a;-www_,a,.}:arﬂin.

The seal of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khin is found at the
beginning and end of the copy.

No. 1340.
foll. 403 ; lines 16; size 8 x4} ; 5} x2}.
RN
SAWARIM-UL-ILAHIYAT,

A Shi‘ah refutation of Shih ‘Abd-ul ‘Aziz Dihlawi's well-known
Sunni theological work ;s LGt &iw) (see No. 1200).
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Author: Sayyid Dildar ‘Ali bin Sayyid Mohammad Muo'in
L Sams S o e glade dua,

Beginning :—

wdall 030 el JS Lo gy ol 0,85 ol ) el

The anthor who has been mentioned under No. 1324, wrote this
work in refutation of the ffth Bdb, on =bal, in the Tubfah-i Agni
‘Ashariyah of Shih ‘Abd-ul-‘Aziz.

The work has been printed in Caleutta, s 5. 1218. A refutation
of this work, by Sayf-ud-Din Asad Ullah Multini, is noticed under
No. 1338. For other copies see Asaf. Lib., p. 1348,

Written in ordinary Naskh,

Not dated ; 19th century.

No. 1341.

foll. 39 ; lines 15; size DFx6; 6} x4.

sHler oy $ ALY
IZAHAT-UL-GAYY FiI RADD-I
‘ALD-UL-HAYY.

A treatize in refutation of the Sirit-ul-Mostaqim of ‘Abd-ul-
Hayy and Ismi‘il, for which see No. 1283.

Author : Sayyid *Ali bin Hasan ul-*‘Askari, better known ns
Musharraf ‘Ali e n.i;.&ﬁ a gl 8 L g.: LY

Beginning —

RETREWIIE KPP TEY SO PP P T

According to the author of the Kashf-ul-Hujub, fol. 13%, the
author died after a.m. 1240=a.p. 1824.

In refuting the Sirit-ul-Mustagim, the author vehemently attacks
‘Abd-ul-Hayy and Ismi‘il as well as their spiritaal guide Shik
Ahmad.

The work consists of a Mugaddimah and a few Fasl.
Written in ordinary Ta'liq.
Not dated ; 19th century
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No. 1342.
foll. 332 ; lines 19; size 11 x6; 8x4.

IJEL‘,-: i]L-_:
RISALAH-1 MUNAZARAH.

A controversial treatise.

Beginning :—
Al das Ll coais gt Yy e ade sl eall LU sesmll

. t-” w—slail i,yt jree

The work is introduced by a preface written by Ahmad bin
Mahmid Fariqi of Shihjahinibid ‘;:lﬂ whipmals l_!i_ﬂi.i Sgeie o Seal,
a pupil of Salimat Ullah Kashfi ,_,n..t! alll =edu, This Kashfi was
the teacher of Muhammad Sa‘id Hasrat of Philwari (whose Diwiin
has been mentioned under No. 448), and died according to a chrono-
gram in Hasrat’s Diwin, fol. 112*, on Saturday, 3 Rajab, o.5. 1281=
AD, 1864 ; see also Beale’s Oriental Biographical Dictionary, p. 209,
In the preface we are told that on the 10th of Muharram, a.5. 1240=

A.p. 1833 Salimat Ullah was delivering a lecture on the painful
events of the siege of Karbali and the martyrdom of Husayn,

basing his narrative on the well-known Sunni work aelel)) :..
(of the great Indian scholar Shiah ‘Abd-ul-*Aziz of Dihli). This
aroused the anger of a Shi‘ah opponent (most probably Sayvid
Muhammad se=e 3u~ who in the Gaial Jlya No. 1343, is said to be the
writer of the Istiftd), who not only refuted the lecture on the ground
that according to the Sunni tenets there was no evidence in support
of the martyrdom of Husayn (i.e. he was killed and not martyred),
but also wrote an [stiftd (a form of question demanding legal
opinion), in which he cited some points from Sunni works to
prove that the Bunnis had no faith in the martyrdom of Husayn
and that they supported the Khildfat of Mu‘iwiyah and Yazid.
The Istiftd was then sent to Kashfi for a legal opinion, but he refused
to undertake the unpleasing task of writing a refutation. Later
on one Mufti Zuhir Ullah wrote a short reply to the Istiftd. The
opponent being dissatisfied with the reply wrote a refutation of
it, entitled &)l 3,5 (see No. 1334), and insisted on getting a
satisfactory reply from Salimat Ullsbh. Hence the present reply,
which Salimat Ullah dictated to his pupil Ahmad Farigi. The
work was completed in A5 1250=4.p. 1834 (see fol. 331°%).
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Written in fair Indian Talig.
Not dated ; 10th century.

No. 1343.
foll. 35; lines 12-17; size 0} %7} ; Tx5.

bl lea
JAWAB-I ISTIFTA.

A controversial tract written in reply to the Istifti of Bayyid
- Muhammad s=e s, particulars of which are to be found in the
8kl &Iy (see No. 1342),

Beginning :—
Al ey (hadl spa e Blall, 56, & sasd
. E_H slai=l) _slf’,-'.‘-.” T E| 3

The author, who does not reveal his name, Inments the death of
his friend Rashid-ul-Islim, and says that he wrote this reply at the
request of his friends.

Foll. 17-35 contain the letters which passed between Bayvid
Muhammad and Salimat Ullah, also found in No. 1342, foll. 5-16,

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'liq.

Dated a.m. 1249,

No. 1344.
foll. 179 ; lines 12; size 7§x5; 653 x 3.

il BN ;I,;
SAMARAT-UL-KHILAFAT.

A Shitah controversinl work, written in connection with the
religions dispute which took place on the 10th of Muharram, a.m.
1249=a.p. 1833, referred to in detail under No. 1342

Author: Savyid Muhammad se=e sus,
Beginning :—
o L, , fahal] W) EL!.EII Lias, |Iw_,,,_..._1,_‘-I Al el
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The present work is a refutation by Sayyid Muhammad of the
i) tya (see the preceding No.).

See Kashf-ul-Hujub, fol. 41°,

Dated a.m. 1263.

Seribe: lje sua.,

The above is followed by another Shi‘sh tract containing
vehement attacks npon the Sunnis, written in connection with the
same dispute, beginning on fol. 78%:—

il.i"-!l:&:l:l” :-E_,l ﬂlﬁa’q#l,duh}?1hlﬂm§¢

Written in ordinary Nasta'lig.

A T e et~
Printed by P. Knight, Baptist Mission Press, Caloutin.
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